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INTRODUCfJON1

1. During the year under review, the Agency passed
through aIl ullprecedented series of crises, and at the
year end \Vas confronted \Vith an extremely grave
financial situation. The latter, which will he discussed
in some detail in section V bdow, is a cause for real
alarm for everyone interested in the welfare of the
Palestine refugees and in the stability of the Near East.

2. The General Assembly was informed of the
Agency's increasingly precarious financial position in
the Director's last annual report2 and in the statements
he made before the Special Political Committet on Il
and 23 Februarv 19573• The Director ",isnes to em
phasize once agiin that that position requires the most
urgent consideration and positive action by the Mem
bers of the United Nations. As will be noted in sections
l and II below, the Agency has already been forced

, to curtail certain of its activities because of financial
stringency. Unless prompt measures are taken by the
Members of the General Assembly to ensure adequate
contributions for the Agency's work, a much more
drastic curtailment-with aU its haman and political
repercussions-will be inevitable.

3. The other major crises which confronted the
Agency, but through which it has managed to pass

1 A detailed description of the origin of the Agency and its
mission and work prior to 1 July 1916 will be found in the
following annual reports and other United Nations documents:

A. Final report of the United Nations Economie f..urvey
Mission for the Middle East (28 December 1949) (A/AC.25/o,
parts I and II).

B. Report of the Secretary-General on Assistance to Pales
tine Refugees: Official Records of the General Assembly,
Fourth Session, Ad Hoc Political Conl11littee, Annexes, vol. II,
p. 14 (A/I060\

C. Reports of the Director of UNRWA and special reports
of the Director and Advisory Commissioll to the General As
sembly:

• (a) Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifth Session,
V Supplemellt No. 19 (A/1451/Rev.l) ;

(b) Ibid., Sixth Session, Supplements Nos. 16 and 16A
(A/1905 and Add.l);

(c) Ibid., SeveIlth Session, Supplements Nos. 13 and 13A
(A/2171 and Add.l) ;

(d) IbId.. Et'qhth Session, Supplements Nos. 12 and 12A
(A/2470 and Add.l) ;

(e) Ibid., Ninth Session, Supplenumts Nos. 17 and 17.4
(A/2717 and Add.l) ;

(f) Ibid., TellOI Session, Supplements Nos. 15, 15A und 15B
(A/2978 and Add.l) ;

(g) Ibid., Eleventh Session, Sltppleme11ts Nos. 14 and 14A
(A/3212 and Add.1).

D. Pertinent General Assembly resolutions:
194 (III) of 11 December 1948;
212 (III) of 19 November 1948;
302 (IV) of 8 December 1949;
393 (V) of 2 December 1950;
513 (VI) of 26 January 1952;
614 (VII) of 6 November 1952;
720 (VIII) of 27 November 1953;
818 (IX) of 4 December 1954;
916 (X) of 3 December 1955;

1018 (XI) of 28 February 1957.
The special report of the Director, covering the period

1 November 1956 :.) mid-December 1956 (A/3212/Aàd.l), in
formed the General Assembly of certain emergency actions
which were taken by the Agency during that tleriod.

2 A/3212, paras. 85 to 99.
3 Official Records of the General Assembly, Eleventh Session,

Alllle.?:es, agenda item 23, documents A/SPC/9 and A/SPC/13.

1

satisfactorily, will he discussed in sec.tions III and IV
of this report. They cçmcerned the situation following
the Israel occupatio'1 of the Gaza strip and incidents
in the relationships between the Agency and certain
of the host Governments.

4. The Agency cont~.mes to have two rrincipal
tasks, assigned to it by the General Assembly:

(a) The continuing long-term task which aims at
assisting the refugees to become self-supporting; and

(b) The temporary task of providing subsistence,
medical care and shelter for the refugees.
The report of the Agency's accomplishments in carry
ing out these tasks is set forth in sections l and II below
and the related annexes.

5. UNRWA has no politica1 misRion ; it is not the
Agency's role to bring about a politica1 settlement of
the problem of the Palestine refugees. Neverthe1ess,
because UNRWA's operations aïe widely spread over
several different countries and territories--Egypt and
the Gaza strip, Jordan, Lebanon and Syria-it follows
that aU developments in these areas, be thev political,
militaryor other, have a direct impact on the Agency's
work. The various factors which determine the Agency's
ability to carry out its assigned tasks were discussed
in the report of the Director to the eleventh session
of the General Assembly" and will not be repeated
here at length. The experience of the past year has
served to confirm the appraisal made in that report.

6. The great mass of the refugees continues to
believ'~ that a grave injustice has been done to them
and to express a desire to return to their homeland.
In particular, they request the implementation of para
graph Il of General Assembly resolution 194 (III)
of Il December 1948 concerning repatriation and com
pensation.:; Tt is not possible to estimate how many
refugees would in fact accept an opportunity to he
repatriated if that repatriation were to mean something
different from returning to their old homes. Never
theless, in spite of the fact that many are establishing
themselves in new lives, the refugees coUectively remaiu
opposed to certain types of self-support projects which
they consider would mean permanent resettlement and
the abandonment of hope of repatriation. They are, in
general, supported in this stand by the Arab host Gov
ernments. On the other hand, the Government of
Israel has taken ne affirmative action in the matter of
repatriation and compensation. It remains the Director's
opinion that, unIes" the refugees are given the choice
between repatriation and compensation provided for
in resolution 194 (III), or unless sorne other solution
acceptable to all parties is found, it would be unrealistic
for the General Assembly to believe that decisive

4 A/3212, paras. 5, 6, 7, 52, 53 and 54.
Il "The General ASSl!mbly . . . . . 11. Resolves that the
refugees wishing to return to their homes and live at peace
with their neighbours should be permitted to do 50 at the
earliest practicable date, and that compensation should be
paid for the property of those choosing not to return and for
1055 of or damage to property which, under principles of
international law or in equity, should be made good by the
Governments or authorities responsible,"



progress can be accomplished. by UNRWA towards
the "reintegration of the refugees inta the economic
life of the Near East, either by repatriation or reset
tIement" in line with General Assembly resolution
393 (V) of 2 December 1950. However, the Agency
can, in pursuance of the long-tenn task assigned to it
by the General Assembly, carry on activities of the
type discussed in section II. The Director wishes to
stress that he considers it highly desirable to continue
such activities-which include the extensive educational
system, vocational and other technical training, and
individual help to those of the refugees who seek
opportunities to earn their living and become financially

•
independent. No matter what the future may be for
the displaced Palestinians, these UNRWA activities
should prove of essential value in preparing the refu
gees, and particularly the younger generation, for
constructive and happler lives.

7. With respect to the Agency's other task-·its
relief services, which are described. in section I-these
tan continue to be carried on, provided local conditions
do not alter materially and provided adequate funds are
made avaiIabIe. The Director wishes to emphasize here
that, in his opinion, the Palestine 1efugees will continue
to need relief assistance for some time to come, whether
it he channelled through UNI\.WA or otherwise.

J. THE PROVISION OF RELIEF

8. In spite of its growing financial difficulties,
UNRWA succeeded in maintaining almost an ~xist

ing relief services during the period under review.
However, early in 1957, when it became apparent that
contributions would not be sufficient to caver the costs
of the full relief programme envisaged in the Agency's
budget for 1956-1957, decisions were taken to limit
certain parts of the programme, pursuant to the direc
tions of the General Assembly as set forth in para
graph 1 of resolution 1018 (XI).6 As a result of these
decisions, practicany an new construction (other than
some shelter improvement) was brought 'CO a haIt, pro
posaIs for the continuation of the new clothing pro
gramme for childrer.. were dropped and the special
proposaIs for improved standards of relief were not
introduced.

9. Although the basic essenttals of the relief pro
gramme have been maintained, their standard-as
regards food, shelter and c1othing-remair.s inadequate.
Moreover, it has remained impossible for the Agency
to meet the needs of an bona fide Palestine refugees
(for example, those who have not been so far receiving
Agency help and who have lived on their own resources,
which are now exhausted).

REGISTRATION AND NUMBERS

10. Refugee statistics, inc1uding analyses by age and
country of residence, are given in annex A to this re
port. Compared with the number of 922,279 refugees
receiving services of one kind or another on 30 June
1956, the number on 30 June 1957 had risea ta 933,556.

11. The Agency's means for determining eligihility
of rebgees for assistance are unsatisfactory to some
extent in all countries. As a result, there are sorne
inequities in the distribution of relief, although the
general order of magnitude of the relief problem is not
affected. It is an inescapable faet that the Agency's
system of control ca:1not be substantially improved
without the full support and technical co-operation of
the refugee leaders and of the host Govemments.

12. In particttlar, the situation in Jordan described
in previous reports,7 where a number of ineligible per
sans receive rations and a number of eligible children

6 "The General Assembly ... 1. Directs the United Na
tions Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East to pursue its programme for the relief anrl reha
bilitation of refugees, bearing in mind the limifatioj;' imposed
npon it by the eztent of the contributions for the fiscal year."
7 Annual report and special report to the tenth session (AI

2978, para. 9 and A/2978/Add.l, section VI); annual report
to the eleventh ses~ion (A/3212, para. 14).
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do not, grows progressively worse. Few deaths are re
ported and few ration cards are amended to account
for death and other causes of ineligibility. It will be
recalled that, for this reason, UNRWA has been unable
to give rations to refugee children born in Jordan since
February 1951, and their number constantly increases.
The proportion of the total ration issue going to inelig
ible persons therefore continues to increase at the ex
pense of the children. As stated in previous reports to
the General AssembIy, the Agency has sought in every
appropriate manner to rectify this situation but it has
as yet been unable ta do so. This has been due mainly
to the political situation in Jordan, where the refugees,
who are citizens and voters, oppose organized controls
aimed at depriving ineligible persons of the Agency's
assistance, although eligible c1aimants would benefit
therefrom. The Government has th1:.s far been unwiIl
ing to authorize any new measures to rectify the
registration roIls. The correction of this mast unfor
tunate situation continues to rest in the hands of the
Government of Jordan and of the refugees themselves.

13. UNRWA's new and more equitable system
(described. in last year's report) 8 for varying the de
gree of assistance according to family income was
instituted in Lebanon in January 1956. It has worked
well from the viewpoint both of the Agency and of the
refugees. The new system was Ï'cltroduced in Syria on )
1 June 1956 solely for refugees newly employed by
UNRWA, the Govemment being unwilling to make it
generally applicable ta all refugees. It has therefore
had negligible restùts there. The system has not been
applied in either the Gaza strip or Jordan but the
Agency hopes that it may shortly he possible to put it
into effect in aIl areas.

FOOD

14. There have been no changes either quantitativdy
or qualitatively in the basic food rations and the sup
plementary feeding provided by the Agency. Details are
given in annex B to this report. The basic dry ration
continued to provide about 1,600 calories daily in win
ter and 1,500 in summer; the number of rations dis
tributed monthly remained approximately the same, at
about 837,000.

15. The monthly average number of pregnant and
nursing women receiving an additional special ration
(equivalent ta about 500 calories daily), and the aver
age number of hot mid-day meals given on doctors'
orders, remained about the same at approximate1y
23,000 and 44,000 respectively.

8 A/3212, paras. 15 to 18.



16. The special distribution of milk ta children up
to the age of fifteen years, ta pregnant and lactating
women and to sick persons on medical prescription
continued at the same level as during the previous year,
that is, at some 190,000 beneficiaries daily. The school
milk programme showed a decrease in the number of
beneficiaries in Gaza and Lebanon with an incre-ase
especially during the latter months-in Jordan. The
number of beneficiades in Syna remained constant.

17. The Director wishes ta reaffirm his statements
in previolls annual reports9 that the basic dry rations
distributed by the Agency are inadequate, quantitatively
and qualitatively ta the needs of many of the refugees,
and also that an expansion of supplementary feeding
is desirable.

SHELTER

18. The percentage of refugees living in camps
hardly varied during the year, though the number
slight!y increased. The number of tents in camps de
creased from 14,000 ta 8,000 and the number of huts
increased from 83,000 ta 90,000.

19. In the Gaza strip, the Agency has concentrated
.~on the repair and maintenance of existing shelter, in
f7cluding the repaîr of war-damaged huts. I!"· Jordan, the

two-year programme mentioned in 12.st year's report,10
aiming at the eliminaticn of tents, has continued, but
inadequacy of funds has caused the rate of hut con
struction to be reduced. During the reporting period,
ab:>ut 3,100 fanùlies previously in tents were given new
cement and concrete huts. Of the twenty-five camps in
Jordan, olne are now without tents. It is intended as a
second instalment of this programme to provide huts
for another 1,400 families by the end of 1957, thus
eliminating tents in seven more camps. The completion
of the programme will depend upon the availability
of funds. In Lebanon, roofing material has been dis
tributed to refugees who are able to build their own
huts and in Syria cash grants continue to be given
for the same purpose.

20. The Director wishes to draw attention ta the
statements he has previously madell regarding the

IfShelter provided by the Agency: there is not eno'.lgh
i.J#of it, and sorne of it is of a very low standard. There

is continuous pressure for the admission into Agency
camps of destitute bona fide refugees, both those who
are receiving from the Agency other types of assistance
than shelter, and those who have received nothing so
far from UNRWA but whose resources are now
exhausted. The lack of suffident camp accommodation
for all the needy results not only in hardship for those
who are exc1uded; it also gives rise to an increasing
number of squatters in and around UNRWA official
camps. These unorganized agglomerations create seri
DUS sanitary and health problems for the Agency and
for the local authorities. The Director considers that
several new camps should be constructed and that con
ditions in certain of the existing camps should he im
proved. The Agency's inability to achieve these ends
is due partly ta local problems involving host Govern
ments and refugees and partly to the insufficiency of
funds. With adequate funds much could he done, pro
vided suitable camp sites were made available by the
host Governments. However. in the case of a few
camps where accommodation is so unsatisfactory that_.-

9 For example. A/3212, paras. 24 and 21.
10 A/.1212. para. 27.
11 A/3212. paras. 30 to 33.
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the whole camp population should really move to
another site, refugees may oppose strongly any such
change, either because they are now close to oppor
tunities for sorne work or because they consider a
move would prejudice their rights ta repatriation.

21. One of the very unfortunate results of the
inadcquacy of funds is that the Agency cannot provide
new shelter to meet many of the needs resulting from
social changes among camp residents, such as mar
nages, divorces, increase in family size, and so on.
Finally, it should he noted that the tents of many
Bedouin refugees are in rags, as the Agency has been
able to give them no shelter assistance.

HEALTH

22. An account of the Agency's health services,
which remain substantially unchanged from the pre
vious year, is contained in annex B to this report.
Particular stress has been laid on preventive medicine;
in genel'al the health of the refugees under the
Agency's care has continued to be satisfactory.

23. In November 1956, at the beginning of the
Israel occupation, heavy demands were made upon the
medical services and hospitals in the Gaza strip.

24. An outbreak of smallpox in Lebanon which
occurred in early 1957 necessitated special measures:
an isolation camp was established near Beirut and a
mass vaccination campaign was carried out in Jordan,
Lebanon and Syria. In Lebanon, eight cases, inc1uding
two deaths, occurred among refugees not living in
camps; no cases occurred among the camp population,
which indic"..ted a high state of protection by v'lcci
nation. Two cases with no deaths occurred in Jordan
and none in Syria. Routine vaccination was continued
at an increased tempo in the Gaza strip. Towards the
end of the reporting period, the westward progress of
the Asian influI,nza epidemic was being carefully ob
served, and, in consu1tation with WHO, plan." were
formulated to deal with a possible outbreal<: of in
fluenza in the Agency's area.

25. Regarding tuberculosis, the use of more power
fu1 chemotherapeutic agents has enabled emphasis to
be laid on domiciliary treatment. This, together with
the opening of the Agency's 150-bed wing as an addi
tion to an existing private sanatorium in Lebanon, and
of a government tuberculosis hospital in Amman,
Jordan, has reduced pressure on the Agency's tuber
culosis hospital beds throughout the area: there was,
for example, no w~iting list by 1 May 1957.

26. The main difficulty now facing the Agency's
health services is a shortage of medical staff, especially
in Jordan, for doctors and nurses are leaving for work
in the Jordan Army and in the Persian Gulf area,
where wark is better paid and offers better conditions
and m~re security than Agency work. The shortage of
nurses lS expected to be partly alleviated when students
graduate from the Agency's present training courses.

WELFARE

27. A description of the Agency's welfare services,
consisting of group activities and individua1 case work,
is to be found in annex C to the present report.

28. During the year, the Agency arranged for a
small number of blind refugee children and orphans
to be placed at no cost to the Agency in institutions for
care and training in Egypt, Jordan, Lebanon and Syria.
Last year's report described an intended experimental



pilot project for the rehabilitation of larger numbers
of handicapped refugee youth by their placement in
institutions which would take long-term care of them
against the payment of a capital sum.12 Such institu
tions accept pupils only at the beginning of the aca
demic year and it was unfortunately impossible to ar
range the placem~nt cI any of the refugees concerned
before the academic year beginning in the faU of 1956.

29. During the year, further efforts have been
made to develop the production and marketing of
handicraft products made by refugees (embroidery,
rugs, leather-work, dolls, etc.). The Agency's object
is to enable the many hundreds of girls and young
women engaged in this activity to make a start towards
obtaining permanent gainful employment so that they
would then be able to supplement their fami!ies' income.

30. The work of tlle many voluntary agencies
which assist the Palestine r~fugees is also summarized
(to the extent that it concerns the Agency's mandate)
in annex C to this report. The Director wishes to take
this opportunity once again to express his heartfelt
thanks to the large number of agencies which have
helped the refugees in UNRWA's care by their ser
vices, by the provision of supplies (particnlarly used
dothing) and funds, and by helping to hep the nc:eds
of the Palestine refugees before the a.i:tentbn of the
public in their home countries.

CLOTHING

31. The previous annual report stated that the
Agency had begun to provide sorne new dothes for
refugee children in its care.1a This programme was
continued during the year under review, and over
390,000 rebgee boys and girls between the ages of
one and fifteen years received an outfit of new dothes.

32. A large proportion of the cloth used in this
programme was woven by refugee workers living in
the Gaza strip. Cloth so woven was distributed both
in the Gaza strip and in Jordan, Lebanon and Syria.
It was cut out in the Agency's sewing centres, or in

12 A/3212, paras. 42 and 43.
13 A/3212, para. 45.

---
a workshop established by the Agency in Jordan, and
made up into children's clothes by the refugee mothers.

33. Shortage of funds is unfortunately bringing this
programme ta an end, and no new cloth is scheduled
for purchase. Stocks of cloth on hand will make it
possible to distribute a second set of c10thes to a ntun
ber of children during the perioc1 from July to Sep
tember 1957, but the needs of the remainder will not
be met.

34. An appeal has been made by certain voluntary
agencies to textile manufacturers and others tor gifts
of cloth to continue this programme. There is so far
no assurance, however, that any gifts of c10th will in
fact be made. Donations of used clothing and footwear
thus remain as important as ever, particuhtrly as the
above-mentioned clothing programme only applies to
children. The Agency continues to pay aU freight
charges on donations of clothing and footwea:t destined
for refugees.

IMPROVEMENT OF' RELIEF STANDARDS

35. The Director deeply regrets that in spite of bis
pressing appeals,14 suppùrted by the host Governments
and by many impartial observers, the membership 0)]
the United Nations has not been able to give the
Agency an income sufficient to àUOW it to mise its
present unsatisfactory standards of relief. Sorne of the
suggestions for improvements made by the Director
were approved by his Advisory Commissionlli as long
aa two years ago.

36. These improvements in relief standards are stm
necessary. They include additional food supplies, im
proved and additional shelter, more kerosene and
dothing- as well as assistance to the chronically ill.
But before these improvements can even he considered
further, the first concern of the Agency is to obtain
funds for its existing programmes.

14 For example in A/3212, paras. 47 ta 51.
15 A/3017. The Comrnission's membership consists of repre

sentatives of the Governments of Belgium, Egypt, France,
Jordan, LebanDn, Syria, Turkey, the United Kingdom of Great
Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America.
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TI'
1..1.. ASSISTANCE TOWARDS SELF-SUPPORT

37. The Agency's financial difficulties have ad
versely affected its rehabilitation programme to a
much greater extent than its relief programme. As
will be noted below, decisions have had to he taken
to stop some very important projects because of the
lack of adequate funds.

38. These decisions indude the termination of the
individual grants programmes in Jordan and Syria,
the stoppage of the teachers' training schools in Jor
dan, the deferring of construction and equipment of
new vocational and agricultnal training centres, the
deferring of re-equipment of the agricultural training
centre in the Gaza strip (following its 100ting in No
vember 1956), and the ending of all new projeet ac
tivities. In addition, decisions have had to be taken
to stop the construction of new schoolrooms and to
limit the numbers of students entering secondary
schools, measures which will have their effect on the
general education system.

39. It is particularly u"1fortunate that circumstances
have brought about these results at this time, for

4

during the year under review there has been evidence
of a slight shift in the attitude of refugees towards
self-support. Although the desire of the refugees for
repatriation and their opposition to permanent resettle
ment continue unabated, there are signs among them
of a growing appreciation of tne desirability of self
support and of rehabiEtation, in the broad sense of an
improvement in their conditions of life and prospects
fot' the future. This shift is noticeable not only in the
increased demands for assistance in individual self
support projects, but also in the substantial rise in
interest in vocational training of al1 types and even in
the frequent requests for more and better housing.

40. Those parts of the Agency's rehabilitation pro
gramme which remain after the cuts mentioned aoove
were made inc1ude: the general education system (ele
mentary and secondary schooling, plus a minimum of
higher educational opportunities), the existing voca
tional training centres, the placement services and the
completion of sorne self-support projects already under
way. The Director wishes to stress that it is impossible



came acute at the time of the expansion of the educa
tion prograrllme in 1953. The majority of the teaching
staff is recruited from students leaving secondary
school. Moreover, the shortage of school teachers is
so general throughout the Middle East that many
Agency teachers, having gained experience in
UNRWA schools, are offered by Arab Governments,
and accept, work at C'onsidera,bly higher salaries, espe
c:,lly in the Persian Gulf area. Principally in order to
improve the standard of teaching in UNRWA schools,
but also to help in producing teachers to fiII vacancies
caused by resignations, the Agency planned to estab
lish a number of ~ea~her-training centres. On the
basis of experience gained with the two pilot teacher
training centres mentioned in the last annual report/'
two full-scale rentrec; were opened in Jordan during
the period under reference-one for 100 men and the
other for forty women. These were in rented premises
but the Agency had prepared all the plans to build its
own premises. Lack of money has forced the closure of
both centres. In addition to these schools, some t-=ach
ers were being trained at Agency expense in govern
mental and private institutions in Jordan. This also
has been stopped on financial grounds. The closing
down of teachet training is a serious setback to the
Agency's educational system.

45. Handicraft training for element::-.ry and second
ary pupils, which had been begun sllcl.$sfuIly in the
Gaza strip, was extended to Jordail, where eighteen
units were running during the latter part of the period
under review. It should be rec31led that, for financial
reasons, the nmnber of units opened in Jordan was
about half the number origi~lalIy planned and that the
expansion of handicraft training in the Gaza strip has
been limited for the same reasons.

VOCATIONAL TRAINING

46. The Agency's t"'lO existing vocational training
centres at Gaza and at Kalandia, in Jordan, near
Jerusalem, continued their courses, graduates from the
latter encountering no difficulty in finding work not
only in Jordan but also in Iraq and the Persian Gulf
area. The Gaza centre had to be closed during the
greater part of the Israel occupation of the strip. This
was because, with the breakdown of public transport
and the imposition of strict control of movement from
place :~ place in the strip, it became impossible for
pupils to attend. In addition, the Principal and several
senior teachers at the centre were Egyptians and not
allowed by the Israel authorities to work. During the
Israel occupation the centre was restarted for smaII
scale work, using its non-Egyptian staff. With the
return of the Egyptian administration to the strip, the
normal programme of instruction was resumed.

47. Shortage of funds has forced the Agency to
suspend plans ror the construction of three vocational
and two agricultural training centres in Jordan and
Lebancn, the planning of which is complete. Specifica
tions, architects' drawings, detailed equipment lists and
costings are ready; in one case, land has even been
requisitioned by the Government. The training of in
structors for these centres, which was to have been
undertaken in a special unit built entirely by the stu
dents at the Kalandia centre during the period under
review, has also been deferred. For the same reason,
the Agency has not re~opened the agricultural training
centre in the Gaza strip, which it had to close on ac-

17 Aj3212, Para. 57.

GENERAL EDUCATION

to carry out the other parts of the originally planned
programme (various small-scale self-support projects,
an expanded vocational education programme and the
construction of ~pecial camp facilities) unless and until
the Agency is assured of adequate funds not only for
such activities but also for those first mentioned, par
ticularly general edt:.cation. A fortiori, it is impossible
to undertake such activities unles:; and until adequate
funds are first assured for the relief programme, which
provides for the e~sential daily needs of the refugee
population.

41. The effect of the shortage of funds began to
have its impact on the Agency's projects in the latter
part of the period under review. During the earlier
months of that period, UNRvVA continued its efforts
to maintain the rehabilitation programme at the level
provided for in the 1956-1957 budget. The Agency's
activities during the year with respect to individual
grants, agricultural development, placement, etc., are
fully described in annex D to this report. The Agency's
educational system, including its vocational training
work, is described in annex E. The following para
graphs emphasize the important points.

I
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42. The Agency's educational system remains one
of its most important means for preparing the refugees
to become self-supporting wherever they may ulti
mately live. Its object is to provide elementary edu
cation for all refugee children, secondary education for a
proportion of the refugee school population roughly
equal to the proportion of the indigenous school popula
tion receiving it in the host countries, university edu
cation for a small number of the most gifted students,
and as much technical training as the Agency can afford.

43. During the year under review, there were
115,000 pupils and 3,137 teachers in the 372 Agency
schools, as well as 53,400 UNRWA assisted refugee

~7 to 51. 'r' pupils in government and private schools. The educa-
nbership consists of repre- tional system has been developed over the last few
Belgium, Egypt, France, f' years to a point where all refugees of school age wish-
United Kingdom of Great ing to attend elementary schools may do so. The new

~ United States of America. ,. intake now consists mainly of pupils at the normal age
}) .{. ;1)£ entry (six years) instead of the older children who

made up a large part of the intake at the time when
schooling was first provided after a gap of severall years. Thus, the Agency's elementary school system

, has become stabilized and the backlog in refugee eau
~ cation has now been overcome. Secondary education is
f for the most part provided by the Agency paying
~! grants in respect of refugees attending government and

private schools. In the special circumstances obtaining
:_ in the Gaza strip, temporary arrangements have been
l. made so that all eligible refugee youths there who wish
. to attend secondary school may do so. This has been

I, done mainly in order to meet the wishes of the Egyp
tian authorities that occupation be found for youths

~ who would otherwise be idle.16 The ability of the
Agency to continue this arrangement during the 1958
fiscal period depends upon whether the General As
sembly wishes UNRWA to afford secondary education
to a larger proportion of children in the Gaza strip thar;
elsewhere, and, if so, upon the receipt by UNRWA
of adequate funds to <;over the additional expenditure.

44. The shortage of trained teachers has been a
permanent problem for the Agency, and one which be-

16 This problem was described in the last annual report,
A/3212, para. 60.
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count of the looting of caule anù equipment ùuring
the Israel occupation. This suspension of plans for the
expansion of vocational and agricultural trainint" is
particularly to he deplored at a time when increasing
numbcrs of applicants of hetter t ..ducational standard
are beginning to present themselvcs for training.
Shorter training courst"s, such as that for civil aviation
te<:hnicians, have also been brought to an end.

INDl\"IOL'AL GRANTS PROGRAMME

48. One of the mast successful means yet found by
the Agency for helping rdugees to become self
supporting has been the individual grants programmes
in Jordan and Syria. Under the programmes, the
Agency undertook ta make grants, in modest per capita
amounts not exceeding $500, ta refugees desiring ta
establish themselves in e<:onomically sound ventures.
The first such programme was started in Syria and
was originally concentrated on the establishment of
taBors, seanlstresses and the Iike in self-supporting
work, but was later expanded ta caver otller fields of
activity, including agriculture. The programme in Jor
dan, which began in early 1955, made provision for
grants for various types of enterprises (agricultural,
commercial and industrial) and also for housing. Such
programmes cannat in themselves serve to make a large
percentage of the refugees self-supporting; ihey can,
however, give to severa! thousands of needy refugees
the opportunities they seek to enable them ta lead con
structive lives and also help in a modest way the eco
nomic development of the area. The cast of these pro
grammes has been low: more than 7,200 refugees have
been made self-supporting in the two countries
(5,400 in Jordan and 1,800 in Syria) at a total cast
of $2,324,000.

49. The hi'5tory of the Jordan programme is of
particular interest. When it was first discussed pub
Iicly in 1954, there was considerable local political agi
tation against it on the alleged ground that its success
would prejudice the refugees' rights to repatriation;
and its commencement was thus delayed for several
months. In its early days of operation, it also encoun
tered constant opposition from the refugees and its
success ,...as frequently in doubt. During the year under
review, the opposition diminished considerably and,
even more important, increasingly large numbers of
refugees sought to pal'ticipate in the programme. It
has, iherefore, been exceptiona11y disappointing-to the
Agency, to the interested refugees and to the Govern
ment-that lack of funds has forced the Agency ta
bring this project to an end. When the Agency was
compelled by lack of funds to stop receiving applica
tions, it had on hand a backlog of about 1,600 in
Jordan. Each application nortl1'l.l1y represents a family,
a11 member" of which benefit from the grant and he
come self-supporting.

PLACEMENT

50. Helping refugees to find jobs in the expanding
economy of the Middle East is one of the Agency's
important ways of assisting them to become self
supporting. The political crises and military operations
that occurred during the period under reference im
paired sorne of the Agency's efforts, especially because
of restrictions on movement. Nevertheless, as a result
of increased contacts \Vith Governments and with pri
"ate industry, many hundreds of vacancies have been
notified to the Agency and advertised by it q.mong
refugees. Countries ir, North Africa and the Persian
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Guli area have sought ta engage in considerable num
bers refugee teachers, mast of whom have heen trained
oy the Agenc)'.

51. The Agenc)' also assists those refugees who re·
<tuest its help because they wish to emigrate but lack
the resources ta carr)' out their plans. During the pe
riod ul1der review, 802 refugees were helped ta migrate
ta the United States of America and 320 elsewhere.

AGRICVLTURAL AND HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

52. Three of the Agency's smail-scale agricultural
projects (two in Jordan and one in Syria) are now
cOI1::iidered to be reasonably weil established from the
economic point of view. It is hoped that the hast Gov
t'ruments wncerned will he willing ta assume respon
sibility for them. One of these could he increased ten
iold in size, as good water supplies have been found
as a result of the Agency's exploratory well-drilling in
the Jcrdan Valley. The AgentY, however, does not
have sufficient money to make an allotment for such a
development at this time.

53. The afforestation programme in the Gaza strip
has been clll1tinued. Some damage was caused ta the
plantations at the bf.g!!1!ling of the Israel occupation by ))
the cutting of trees :or fuel by the refugees, who were
unable to obtain kerosene.

54. During the year under review, the Agency
completed two housing projects, one in Amman and
one in J erusalem. These are fa" refugees who will
become fully sclf-supporting once freed from the bur
den of rent payments.

\VORKS PROJECTS AND GENERAL DEVELOPMENT

55. Paragraph 5 of resolution 1018 (XI) of 28
Fe!.-ruary 1957 stated:

"The General Assembly Decides ta re-
tain the rehabilitation fund and authorizes the Di
ree.or of the Agency, at his discretion, to disburse
such moneys as may be available to the individual
hast Governments for general economic development
projects, subjeet to agreement by any such Govem
ment that, within a fixed period of time, it will as- )
sume financia! responsibility for an agreed number )
of refugees, such numher to be cammC':lsurate with
the cost of the project, without prejudice to para
graph 11 of resolution 194 (III)."
56. In his statement before tl::..: Special PoHtical

Committee on 23 Februarv 1:157,18 the Director re
ferred ta this paragraplï of the draft resolution, saying
that it required comment "in arder ta avoid a misun
derstanding later on". He went on ta say:

"1 should just like to emphasize the fact . . .
that there is no rehabilitation fund in the sense of
ready cash. There was a fund of $200 million ap
proved in princïple several years aga as a 'rehabili
tation fund', but, as explained in my annual report,
the Agency does not in fact have that money. This
should be clearly understood. l must have further
contributions in order to be able to operate."
57. With respect ta the special works projects in

Gaza mentioned in paragraph 72 of last year's annual
report, the Director said to the Special Political Com
mittee in his address of 23 February 1957 that he
understood the resolution would not permit the
Agency's engaging il'! any such. projects un1ess they

18 A/SPC/13.



could be worked out within the framework of para
graph 5 of the rcsolution.

5~. ln view of the lack of adequate contributions
to the rehabilitation Cund, as well as the aLsence of
any indicat.ion from a host Government that it was
prepared tl) make the engagement reCerred to in para-

graph 5 of the resolution, the Agency has been unable
to embark on any work projects or to participate in
any general economic development projects oi the sort
mentioned in paragraphs 71, 72, and 73 of the last
annual report and envisa~ed in paragraph 5 of reso
lution WU> (XI) of the General Assembly.

lU. THE SITUATION IN THE GAZA STRIP

59. An account oC the emergency actions taken by
the Agency as a result of the hostilities in the Near
East during OctoLer and November 1956 was given
in the Director's special report covering the period
1 November to mid-December 19:,6.19 lt will be re
called that the Agency decided that it was in the best
interests of the refugees that UNRWA should attempt
to carry on its work in the Gaza strip in spite of the
serious l1ifficulties caused by the Israel military opera
tions. Plans were immediate1y made to that effect.

60. Despite the dislocation following the Israel
occupation, the Agency's normal November ration dis
tribution in the strip was delayed for only four days,9 although the supp1ementary feeding programme was
stopped for a longer period. This distribution was
achieved in sp~te of the sudden suspension of the nor
mal line of communications through Port Said and
El Arish and the immobilization in Port Said of ap
proximately one month's food supplies for the strip.
Alternative emergency supplies were located and pur
chased-unfortunately at high prices-and shipping
procured ta bring them to Haifa, the most convenient
port then capable of serving the Gaza area. The naifa
supply line was used throughout the periM of Israel
occupation of the strip, the Israel authorities covering
the cost of port charges, warehousing and rail move
ment of supplies from Haifa to Gaza in the sarne way
as the Egyptian authorities do for supplies received in
Port Said and moved to Gaza.

61. Next to rations and supplementary feeding, the
medical services in the Gaza strip were considered to
be the most important Agency function to be restored.

r UNRWA url";'ertook responsibilities (including sorne.
on behalf of the non-refugee population) far beyond
those it was customarily caUed upon to perfonn. The
Director's special report summarized the action taken
hy the Agency in this field until mid-December. There
af~er, the medical services for the refugees graduaUy
returned more or less to normal. Whereas in October
1956 there had been six hospitals with 621 beds avail
able in the strip, in December 1956 five of them were
operating with 442 beds. Availab1e beds inereased to
542 during January 1957. The eight maternity centres
in the camps had to close down during the hostilities
but were aU operating- again before the end of Feb
ruary 1957.20 A similar return to normal occurred in
Ol:her branches of the medical services.

62. It took much longer to make a start towards a
return to normal in the education system. It was r..ot
until 10 December 1956 that the elementarv ~rades

were re-started and, even then, attendance, which had
been 26,266 in October, was only 19,692 in December
and 21,130 in January 1957. The preparatory grades
(secondary classes), the first two of which reopened
in December 1956 and the second two in January 1957,

19 A/3212/Add.l.
2Œ Those at RaJah and Khan Yunis were used as casualty

clearing stations during hostilities.
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saw similar low attendallce at tirst, but senior Agency
staff made frequent visits to the schools to encourage
teachers and pupils. The result was that in the ele
mentary classes few children lost their chance 0: edu
cation, aithough the work was at a low standard be
cause of g~neral loss of morale; in the preparatory
grades the situation, by constant effort, was maintained
as well as possible in the circumstances.

63. In other fields, too, Agency activities in the
Gaza strip were gradually resumed. AlI the thirty-one
handicraft units and the nine fundamental educaticn
centres, closed in November 1956, were reopened dur
ing January 1957, though attendance at the latter was
much lower than usual.

64. During the Israel occupation, the Agency en
countered certain difficulties arising from the expulsion
by the Israel authorities of Egyptian nationals (other
than those in the medical services) employed by the
Agency. The Israel Government refused to concede
that these employees were covered by the Convention
on Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations
and insisted on treating them as enemy nationals.
Protests were made by the Agency to the Military
Governor and to the Israel Foreign Ministry with the
request that those employees wishing to retum to
Gaza be pennitted to do 50. This request was rejected.

65. Other difficulties were caused by the detention
by the Israel authorities of some of the Agency's area
staff members. Urgent and repeated representations
were made by the Agency on behalf of the detainees;
they met with v3.rying degrees of success. Otherwise,
UNRWA operations, on the whole, continued more or
less satisfactorily in the strip, although with recurring
difficulties due to prevalent fears amongst the
refugees.

66. On Sunday, 4 March 1957, the Israel Military
Governor caUed on the Agency Representative in Gaza
and stated that the Israel forces were preparing to
withdraw from the Gaza strip. The following clay, the
Israel Military Governor requested the Agency to ac
cept responsibility for surplus stocks of flour and sugar
which were being held by the Israel authorities for the
relief of the non-refugee residents in the strip. The
Agency acceded to this request.

67. In the immediatt1y following days, the Israel
forces moved out of the strip and units of the United
Nations Emergency Force ent~red. A few days 1ater
the Egyptian Administrative Governol' General en
tered Gaza. During the transitional period, the Agency
continued to carry on its normal services and, in addi
tion, prepared itself to expand its immediate assistance
to the non-refugee population in accordance ,vith the
agreement between the Secretary-Genera1 and the Di
rect..!r, mentioned in paragraph 12 of the former's re
port to the General Assembly of 8 March 1957.21 The
fields in which UNRWA was prepared to extend its

21 A/3568.



services were described in the statement made by the
Secretary-General before the General Assembly on the
same day:

"UNRWA will now, in the i!1itial period, neces
sari!y be called upon to exte.1d its services to include
the distribution of rations to the needy non-refugees
in Gaza. 1 envisage a similar extension of its activ~

ties in respt'ct of the operation of huspitals, schools
and welfare activities for aIl of the population. AI
though these extended responsibilitics go beyond
UNRWA's tt:rms of rderence, as these apply only
to services to Palestine refugees, the Director of
UNRWA, as indicated in the report, has agreed to
assume those tasks within the Iimits of practical
possibilities and within the framework set by the
present obligations of the UNEF.":.12

68. UNRWA did what it could to help the non
refugee population in the above-mentioned fields for a

short time. As soon as the Egyptian authorities re
tumed, they resullled total responsibility for assistance
to the non-refugee population and the Agency con
tinued its normal services to the refugees. The Agency
lent some food and mcdical supplies to the Eg)'ptian
authorities during this period.

69, As stated in the Direc~or's special report cov
l'ring the period 1 November to mid-Dl'Cember 1956,
the Agency was oblig~d to incur hcavy aùditioml1 costs
as a l'l'suit of tht: unforeseen l'vents thcrein melltiolled.
The expense and losses due to the Gaza emergCllcy, as
shown in the Agency's financiaI report for the twelve
1110nths ended 30 June 1957 (sel' table 1 of annex F)
aggregatcd $474,811. The Agency has prescnted a
claim for $309,658 to the Government of Israel :01' the
losses considered by the Agency as attributable to tltat
Govemment's actions. Pending settlement of titis daim,
aIl of the additional expeases and losses have had to he
met out of the Agency's fast-dwindling working capital.

IV. RELATIONSHIP WITH HOST GOVERNMENTS

70. The Di~.ector's two previous annuaI reports
have called attention to certain difficulties arising from
Government-Agency relationslùps which were ham
pering the efficient carrying out of the Agi..:lcy's work.23

These difficulties have arisen partly because the hu
manitarian prùblem with wlùch the Agency is dealing
l'l'presents for the Arab Governments a burning polit
ieaI issue both of internai and of foreign poIicy, and
partly because the nature and size of the Agency's
operations give them an exceptional importance in the
life of the host countries. In this connexion, the Direc
tor wishes to record once again the fact that the host
Governments provide a substantial amount of assist
ance to the refugees and to the Agency. Sorne of this
is channelled through the Agency's accounts and is
reflected in UNRWA's records of contributions; sorne
is given directly to the refugees and is not refleeted
in the Agency's accotl!1ts, such as the acceptance of
refugees in gO"lernment schools for whicll the Agency's
subsidy covers only part of the total cost, assistance
in providing shelter and medical care, and welfare
services. It is, of course, not the purpose of this report
to give a fuIl description of this assistance, but the faet
that it is given and the strain it imposes on sorne of
the host Governments must be borne in mind when
considering the Agency's work generally and, in par
ticular, the question of UNRWA's relationship with
the host Governments.

71. The difficulties refened to above have included,
on the one hand, the imposition of restrictions on
Agency actions, particularly in the personnel field, and,
on the other hand, differences of opinion concerning
the u1timate responsib!Iity fGr decisions of poliey about
AgenC'f work. These matters were mentioned during
discussions of the Director's report by the Ad Hoc
Politieal Committee at the tenth session of the General
Assembly, and they were discussed at greater length
by the Special Politica1 Committee at the eleventh ses
sion. As a l'l'suit, the General Assembly in its resolu
tion 1018 (XI) noted:

l'. . . that the host Governments have expressf..1Ï
the 'wish that the Agen"y corotinue to carry out its

22 Official Records of the Gelteral Assembly, Elevent!> Ses
siolf., 668th meeting.

28 Aj2978, para. 59 and annex G; Aj3212, paras. 74-84. and
annex G.
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mandate in their respective coulltries or territories
and have expressed their wish to co-operate fully
with the Agency and ta extend to it l'very appro
priate assistance in carrying out its functiolls, in ac
cordance with the provisions of Articles 104 and 105
of the Charter of the United Nations, the tenus of
the Convention on the Privileges allù 11l1l11unities
of the United Nations, the contents of paragraph 17
of resolution 302 (IV) and the terms Of the agree
ments with the host Govenullems;"

and requested :
H••• the host Governments to co-operate fully

with the Agency and with its personnel and to ex
tend to the Agency l'very appropriate assistance in
carrying out its functions."
72. That l'l'solution was passed on 28 February

1957, that is, after seven months of the year undLr
review had already passed. It is thus perhaps too early
ta report fully on the implementation of the resolution
in aIl areas.

73. N evertheless, the Director belicves that, at the
end of the period under review, relationships between
the Agency and the hast Govcnllllents were either
satisfactory or considerably improved. The Agency's
status ar, a public international organization l'l'mains
not flJ!~y recognized, which causes a nUlUber of diffi
culti ~s, described from their legal aspect in annex H ta
this report. But, from the operational point of view,
the Agency's work has been able to proceed.

74. Specifically, the Director can record that the
serious situations which had developed with the Egyp
tian and Syrian authorities concerning Agency per
sonnel, whieh he reported to the General Assembly in
his statement before the Special Politieal Committee on
Il February 195;',24 have been or are heing ame1i
orated. The Syrian Government re-admitted to Syria,
in May, the two Agency officiais who hd been expelled
in November 1956. In Gaza, there was sorne recurrence
of the previous difficulties during the first weeks fol
lowing the return of the Egyptian authorities to the
area. However, the situation had improved by the end
of the reporting period, and the outstanding difficulties
concerned mainly the obtaining of visas to Egypt .:md

24 AjSPCj9.



the issue and renewal of entry permit! to the Gua
strip for Agency personnel.

75. In the other twc areas, Jordan and Lebanon,
there were no serious prolJlems of Govemment-Agency
relationship although there were two cases in which
Agency personnel were refused entry to Jordan, and
although the matter of the equitable distribution of
rations in Jordan (see nara. 12. above) remained unre
solved. there was good co-operation between ~ch of
thesc Governments and the Agency durin~ the tense
and difficult months of the winter of 1956-1957, when
the Agency's work for the refugees was subjected to
particularly severe strains.

i6. In the light of the discussions at the eleventh
se~sion of the General Assembly, of the wishes of the

host Govemments expres50d in the resolution, and of
the amelioration of the situation in recent months, the
Director hopes that it will he possible to avoid many
of the points of friction and misunderstanding which
have arisen in the past aner, which have so grave1y
hampered the Agency's wor!c in certain areas. He
realizes that some of the wlderlying causes of past
difficulties, mentioned in his last annual report, still
exist. However, he is confident that, if the nature and
extent of the Agency's responsibility and authority
continue to he agreed to by the host Go....ernments and
if these are made c1ear by 1.11OSe Governments to the
refugees, to the general public in the Arab States and
to government officiaIs at ail levels, the Agency will
be able to continue its work on behalf of the refugees
with {'ffidency anù without interruption or hincIrance.

v. THE FINANCIAL POSITION

77. A report. on the Agency's financial operations
for the twelve month5 ended 30 June 1957, and an
estimate concerning operations during the period from
1 Julv to 31 December 1957, are contained in annex F.t The 'full facts anel figures will not he r{'peated here.
The Agency's buùget for the calendar year 1958 is
set forth in annex Gand is discussed in section VI
below. The following paragraphs highlight the impor
tant facts concerning the Agency's grave financial
position. which has become a cause for real alarm.
Unless effective action is taken by the General As
selllhly at its twelfth session to ensure adequate ftmds
for UNR\VA's work, there can be no other alternative
than to curtail further the Agency's basic services to
the refugees. The Director considers it his solenm du~y

to warn 3011 the Memher Governments of the United
Nations that, in his opinion. such a curtailment at this
time will hring great suffering to the refugees d~

pendent on UNRWA for their c1aily needs; it WIll
also he the cause for increasec1 tension and instability
in the area.

1 JULY 1956 TO 30 JUNE 1957

t 78. The essential facts concerning operations dur-
ing the twe1ve 1110nths enc1ed 30 June 1957 are that, in
order to keep its expenclitures for relief within the
limits of income receiyec1, the Agency had to bring to
a halt most new construction (particularly affecting
refugee shelter) and it coulc1 not introduce the im
provements in standards of relief proposed by the Di
rector. enc10rsed by his Advisory Commission ~d ac
cepted hy the General Assembly. In the rehabilitation
field, the Agency was ohliged, hecause of insufficient
income. to curtail expenc1iturt.s at levels very substan
tial1y helow those provic1ed for in the 1956-1957 budget,
50 that its operations were limited almost entirely to
the general education programme, the operation of
two vocational training centres and the Agency's mod
est placement services. Even so, it expended $6.6 mil
lion more tha11 contributions received for rehabilitation
purposes c1uring the twe1ve-month period. The excess
of expenditures over income received during that pe
riod was covered by the Agency's further c1rawing on
its already greatly depleted rehabilitation reserve.

79. Paragraph 5 of annex F shows the anlOunts of
the curtaihnents in both relief anc1 rehabilitation ex
penditure necessitated by the inadequacy of contribu
tions. Sections l and II above indicate the unfortunate
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efftl:ts of the curtailments and show the great desir
ability of enabling the Agency to resume the full ac
tiviil'S that were envisaged in the budget for 1956
195? The Dlrector wishes to stress that, had the
;\gellcy attemptec1 to carry on those fun actiyities,
UN RW:\ woulel have run out of funds by the end of
June 1957.

1 ]ULY TO 31 DEfT.MBER 1957

80. For the balance of the Agency's current fiscal
periotl, that is, the six months begimùng 1 July and
enc1ing 31 December 1957, it is estimated that, on the
1Jasis of past experience, contributions both fur relief
and for rehahilitation will ul1fortunatelv fall short of
expenditures in those respective fields. even at the
current reduced leve1s of UNR\VA rtctidty. \s a re
suIt, it is estimated that at 31 December 1957 the
Agency's "'orking capital ayailable for operational pur
poses will he clown to the alarmingly low level of about
$6.2 million. of which approximate1y $3.8 million will
be applicable to relief and approximately $2.4 million
applicable to rehabilitation. barcly enough to caver ex
penditures for two months.

81. The urgency of the need for increased contri
butions will be emphasized by the facts set forth in
paragraphs 82 to 84.

THE l'ROnLEM OF CONTRIBUTIONS

82. The Agency's total income for relief during the
tweh'e months ellded 30 June 1957 inc1uc1ed more than
$1.1 million receipts from prior years' pledges; even
so, it was bare1y sufficient to meet the reduced level
of expenc1itures. \Vith only a small amount of old
plec1ges remaining outstanding, there can be no such
winc1fall in the year ahf'ud. Consequently. the 1958
budget must be met in full by pledges and payments
made for the year 1958. As the minimum relief hudget
for that year requires expenc1itures of $25.7 million,
and as contributions from Govenunents in the twelve
months endec1 30 June 1957 amounted to only $23.7
million (exc1uding the payment of 01c1 plec1ges), the
Director wishes to stress that seme $2 million more
in new money will be needed for relief in 1958 than
the Agency can expect to receive, even on the assump
tion that th'" rate of contributions applicable to the past
twelve-mo .1 period will continue. There is, as yet,



no huis in fal't fur thl" latter as.iumption. Thirty-one
Ml'mbcr ~::atl's l"l>lItrihutl'd to lJNk.WA in 195<1-1957.
Thc:o l'xtl'.!lt tu whidl allY of those countric:o~r any
of the utht'r Mt'mlx.'r Statc:os that did not l'Ontribut<.~

will l'olltrihutc towanls th{' 195~ hllll~l't n'lIklÏns to he
disdo:.t'{l. lt is 'Ippan'nt that, if tht' l.em'ral Asst'mbly
wishl's tht" Agt'ncy to continue its rl'lid operations.
t'\'t'n at tIlt' t'xistinl~ minimum le\'t'Is, arrangl'lllents
must he madt" so that thert" wi1l he eithl'r new contri
hutions frolll ~lt'Illht'rs who han' m'vcr l'olltributt"tl or
t"lse incn'ased cOlltrihutions from those who h:wC' hl-en
supPl1rting thl' :\~t'ncy yt';lr aft('r Yt'ar.

~J. As hl tht' n'hahilitatioll pwgr;uulllt', it is esti
matl'd that to l'Ollt inllt' tilt" pn'st'nt redul'l'd leve1 of
operations in tht' cakndar year 1l)58 will cost $7.2
million; it wOllld l'ost anotht'r $7.~ mil1ion to carry
out tht' prograllllllt's that ha\,(' hl'en dt'ft'rrt'd or l'Ut
that is, a total of $15 million. How('ver, in the twe1Vl'
month:o etllkd 30 JUlie, the Agt,tll'Y rect'ivt"ti on1y a
littll' on'r $J.4 million in l"OnlrihutiollS from l;ovl'rn
ml'nts for ils n'hahilitation prO~rallll1le, of which $1
million came irom the llnit~d Kingdolll and $2.4 mil
1i:'ln from the Unitt"ti States. Thus. evel1 if these con
tributions are l'ontinued in 1958, il' is quite clear that
thl" .4.grncy must ha\'t' $J.~ million in new money
solt"1y to maintain ils preSt'lIt rcltahilitation activities;
if it is to 1)(" ahle to tinance ils full rehahilitation budget
of ~15 million, it must have $11.6 nùl1ion in new
mO:tey.

84. The imlllt"llbtt'Iy preceding' paragraphs ha\'e
dt'alt with the amollnts of contrihutions nt-eded hy the
:\gency tL) continue operations. The Director must also
:otrt"ss the importat1l'e of the timing of contributions:
it is imperative tltat contrihutions towards the 1958
hud~t"t he received in advance of the expenditure. that
is, one half hefllre 1 T:muar\' and the otlter half before
1 lulv lQS8. This is esseiltial unies.." and until the
Aienéy's n'serves are increasetl ta adequate levels. As
indicated ahovt", the Agenl]' will have on hand on

31 Dt.'Ct"tllber 1~57 G\sh reSt'r'les ta meet its budgeted
expt'nditures for hardy two months.

WORJr.:INt; CAl'lTAL

1'{5. For t hl' fllrt'j~oing reasons, thl' Director con
sidt'rs it his t1uly to ask Ihe Assembly no( only for timely
p1.ymt'nt of funtls to n1l'l't the 1958 budget in full, hut
also for the t'stablislUlH'nt oi appropriate reserves, pre
ft'rahly in the fonn of a working capital fund. It must
1)(" borm' in mind that hnndreds of thousands of indi
viduals an' dept'ndt'nt lIpon UNRWA's multiple relief
operations for theiï daily needs; that cash must he
availahlc for onlering supplies whcn world priees are
lowcst; th.at c1O$c to 200,000 children depend on
UNRWA for tlwir t"tlucation; tllat rents, salaries and
other ret'urrent t'xpt'nditures must be paid regularly
and on time; and that opportunities to help refugees
st't'king 10 bewme sdf-slIpporting should not be nùssed
for a temporary lack of funds.

M. Ha\'ing in mind the nature and scope of
lTNRWA\; operations, the Agency believes that its re
sen-es, in the fonu of working capital available for
operational purposes, should :Ullount at least to $14
nùllion. The Director is advised ~hat such a.1 amount,
reprt'senting ahout 35 per cent of the Agcncy's budget ,1
for 195R, would be in line with normal United Nations 
practicl'. :\s the A~ency will have working capital
available for operational purposes :unountin~ to only
about $6 million on 31 Decemrer 1957, addittonal pay
ments of $8 million will be needed from Members of
the United Nations over and above those required
to tinance the budg{'t for 1958. It should he recalled
here that, in the pasto the Age'lcy held a reserve of
funds which rl'sulted mainly from exceptionally large
contributions to the rehabilitation programme made in
the first three years of the Agency's life, These funds
are nearing exhaustion and the Director's request for
an appropriatt" working capital fund is now made as a
matter of great urgency.

VI. BUDGET FOR 1958

Ri. In accord:Ulce \Vith past practice and with
partÎt'ular reference ta paragraph 7 of resolution 818
t IX) and paragraph 7 of resolution 1018 (XI) of the
General Assembly. the Director has prepared and trans
mittffi to the Negotiating Committee tor Extra
Budgetary Funds the budget for the Agency's rdief
and rehabilitation operations for the calendar year 1958
The Negotiating Committee has heen requested to seek
from thè Members of ,he United Nations the contrihu
tions nee<1t"ti to cover the hmlg-eted expenditures.

~~. The Director has consulted his Advisorv Com
mission cOllcerning- this budget. The Commission, at its
meeting- on 10 September 1957, concurrffi in the view
tltat it was a minimum budget, both from the point of
view of the programmes that the Agency on and should
carry out in pursuance of the tasks assigned it by the
General Assembh-, and also from the point of view of
the e.xpenditures necessary to finance those programmes.
The Commission at the same meeting- placed itself on
record as recoml11ending the budget to the General
.-\ssembly for approYal.
~. The budgt't. together with explanatory comments

and compari~0ns with 1957 t'xpenditurt's, is contained
in annex G to tItis report. It is presentt:d in full in order

10

)that the General Assembly may bettcr inform itself
about the Agency's work and the need for adequate
contributions.

90. The estimated requirements for 1958 amount to
$40.7 million, of which $25.7 million are needed for
relief services and $15 million for the rehabilitation
progranul1e. The requirements for relief are reduced to
the '.lare minimum: they exclude provision for certain
improvements in services proposed in past years by the
Director and approved by the Assembly, subject to the
aVé1.ilability of funds; they also exclude any provision
for continuing the new children's clothing programme
initiated a year aga by the Agency, The rehabilitation
budget of $15 million will permit the Agency tn main
tain those activities upon which it has already embarked
(such as the education programme) and which cannot
he interrupted without serious repercussions, and also
to resume those activities which, in spite of their proven
success in helping refugees to become self-supporting at
sman per cafita cost. have had to be cllrtailed or stopped
through lack of fllnds.

91. Prior to its tenth se3sion, it \\'aS the practice of
the General AssembIv to indude in the resolution
regarding assistance to Palestine refugees a paragraph
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VII. SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS

..
r

If the programmes provided for in the budget are not
in keeping with the wishes of the General Assembly,
the Direl."'tor requests that the Assembly indicate what
changes are desired, and that it approve a bunget
consistent therewith.

(b) The approval by the Asset11bly of UNRWA's
budget for 1958, as the minimum one conscnant with
the Agency's tasks;

(cJ The pledging ~nd payment of $25.7 million to
meet the minimum relief expenditures in 1958;

(d) r~e pledging.. and payment of $15 million to
meet the rehabilitationbUCIget tor1958 ;

( c) The payment of all contributions towards the
1958 budget in advance of expenditures-that is, one
half before 1 January 1958 and the other half before
1 June 1958;

(f) The payment of $8 miltion to be used, with the
Agency's small remaining reserve, to establish an
appropriate working capital fund.

96. It must be clearly realized that UNRWA-un
like most other United Nations organs-has a con
tinuous o~ting resPOnsibilit'J which cannot readily
be adjusted to suit financial circumstances. In some
agencies, a project can be deferred from one year to
another until it attains sufficiently high priorit)' _to
receive its share of the funds available. In UNRWA,
most commitments are urgent and inescapable: hun
dreds of thousands of human beings depend upon it
fOf the bulk of their daily food, for medical care and
shelter. If UNRWA failed to provide the rations and
medicines at the right times and in the right l?laces,
acute starvation and disease would become an Imme
diate threat. Grave consequences, social and politi~l,

can also be expected to follow any curtailment of the
general education programme which would condemn
the huge crowds of refugee children to frustrating idle
n~ss. Only in the case of self-support projects can
activities be postponed or stopped without immediate:y
causing increased htunan suffering. Bu": when these are
stopped, as most of them have been for lack of fur.ds,
the General Assembly misses an opportunity for the
kind of endeavour to which it once attached great
importance.

97. Many lives are a.t stake. The humanitarian and
political implications of stopping or cutting essential
United Natictls assistance to the Palestine refugees are
clear. As UNRWA is only the agent of the General
ASiembly-having no authority or powers not granted
by that body-and as UNRWA must depend on the
Members of the General Assembly for its funds, the
Director earnestly requests those Members to take the
necessary decisions and actions called for by this report.
The ultimate responsibility for the nature and extent
of UNRWA's work rests witil the Members of the
United Nations.

specifically approving the Agency's budget. The Di
rector requests that this practice be reStuned this year,
as it appears to be the appropriate procedure, par
ticularly in view of the gmvJty of the tasks that '1ave
been assigned to UNRWA by the General Assembly.

95. At the end of the reporting period, the Agency
was still facing an extremely serious financial crisis
which threatened its existence and urgently required.
action by the General Assembly. What is specificaUy
required is the following:

(a) The payment, by those of its regular contrihutors
who have not as yet done so, of contdbutions for the
six-month period ending 31 December 1957, at !t'ast
equivalent to half the amounts contributed for Il:he
twelve months which ended 30 June last;

\
>

~
(,

92. The work of the United Nations Relief and
Works Agency for Palestine Refugees must, in the very
nature of things, be considered against the ~litical
b."lckground of the Palestine questiC'n, to which the
refugee problem is inextricably linked. Dur;ng the period
under review, the Agency carried out its tasks m the
relief and rehabilitation fields to the extent that local
conditions permittffi and funds were available.

93. In the relief field, thi:: in practice meant that,
despite an unprecedented series of operational diffi
culties throughout the area occasioned by the military
events in the Gaza strip last November, the Agency
continued its essential services virtually without inter-

J mption and at e.xtremely low cost. Shortage of funds,
I)· J h.owever, pre-\'ented the Agency from initiating improve

• \ nents in its services and obliged it to halt or curtail
some desirable programmes. Nevertheless, small basic
relief services remain little 3.ffected as yet.

94. In the rehabilitation field, the absence of an
acceptable solution to the l'alestine question causes the
great mass of the refugees to remain opposed to the
development of large-scale projects for self-support,
which they link with perm3l1ent resettlement and the
abandonment of hopes for repatriation. There is, how
ever, an increasing realization on the part of refugees
and host Governments that self-support is in the long
term interests of refugees and G>vernments alike. Thus,
although underlying political factors continued to pre
vent any spectacular endeavours, the Agency made

(
progress during the year under revip.w in helping signifi
cant numbers of refugees to become self-supporting-

r
this on the understanding that such self-support did
not affect their poliitcal rights or claims. Shortage of

)1 I ,. funds, however, obliged the Agency to postpone, curtail
I ~ or halt a number of extremely worthwhile activities

and to reduce its programmes in this field to very little
more than its existing and limited system of general
education and vocational training.
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ANNEX B

HEALTH SERVICES

1. ÜRGANIZATION AND STAFF

1. The organization of the Agency's hea1th services
has remained substantially unchanged during the period
under review. The World Health Organization, by
agreement with the Agency, continues ta be responsible
for the teclmica1 direction of these services by desig
nating and providing certain of the senior staff, incIuding
the Chief Medical Officer of the Agen::y. With the
completion of the joint WHO-Agency health educa
tion project, WHO withdrew the services of its health
education specialist at the end of September 1956, when
the responsibility for the Agency's hea1th education
programme was assumed by a graduate employee of
the Agency who had recently ')bt::ùned his diploma in
health education at the Amerie.. University of Beirut.

2. In the field, a heightened awareness G.~ the para
mount importance of preventive medicine is being de-

veloped am0ng the whole staff. Camp medica1 officers,
in particu1ar, are being enc.ouraged ta assume broader
duties in the field of public health for the particular
community which they are serving.

3. Table 1 below shows the number of established
posts in the Agency's health services (including per
sons seconded by WHO) as at 30 June 1957. During
the period ttnder review, the number of posts for doctors,
nurses and laboratory technicians was increased. The
category "others" under the heading "area staff" in
cIudes administrative, clerical, laboratory, pharmaceu
tica1, health education and supply personnel, as weIl
as sanitary, supplementary feeding and health education
workers above the labour category. The table does not
incIude the hundreds of workers employed in hospitals
and cIinics subsidized by the Agency to provide services
ta the refugees.

Table 1
·t~

Headqua1'"
Syria JordGK GlJIJa Tota!ters Lebanon

International staff
Doctors ............................... 4 1 1 1 1 8
Nurses ................................ 1 1 1 2 1 6
Sanitation officers ..................... 1 0 0 0 0 1
Nutritionist ............................ 1 0 0 0 0 1
Supply and materials officer (medical) ..• 1 0 0 0 0 1

SUll-TOTAL 17
Area staff
Doctors, full-time ..................... 0 19 12 48 15 94
Doctors, part-time ..................... 0 0 6 4 1 11
Dentists. full-time ..................... 0 1 2 1 1 5
Dentists, part-time .................... 0 0 0 6 0 6
:Nurses ............................... 1 20 18 53 17 109
Nurses; practical, aid, midwives ........ 0 47 41 201 74 363
Sanitation officers ..................... 0 3 2 2 4 1.1
Laboratory technicians ................. 0 2 2 3 3 10
Pharmacists ............................ 1 1 2 2 1 7 1))Health educator ....................... 1 0 0 0 0 1
Food supervisors ...................... 0 2 1 1 1 5
Others:

Medical ............................. 20 21 15 69 49 174
Sanitation ........................... 0 9 6 22 44 81
Supplementary feeding/milk .......... 0 7 8 15 15 45

SUll-TOTAL 922
Labour category:

Medical ............................. 1 36 47 145 85 314
Sanitation ........................... 0 134 62 538 566 1,300
Supplementary feeding/milk .......... 0 136 111 557 237 1,041

SUll-TOTAL 2,655

GRAND TOTAL 3,594

4. As part of the Indian cotlltribution ta UNRWA,
the services of two Indian medical officers have heen
made available to the Agency since February 1957.
They are bath working in hospitals in Jordan.

5" A reorganization study is being made of the
existing UNRWA administrative pattern and its rela
tion ta, and effoct on, the operation of the health pro-
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gramme to determine if a more economic and efficient
pattern can he evolved.

2. CLINICS, HOSPITALS AND LABORATORIES

6. At the end of the year under review, the Agency
was directly operating seventy-two static clinies and
eleven mobile; they covered 112 points of service. In



addition, it was utilizing the services of nine subsidized
government cIinies and a number of voluntary societies'
c1inics, as weil as the out-patient department services
of large hospitals in the host countries.

7. Satisfactory services have been maintained
throughout the year, although il:emporary shortages of
doctors and nurses in Jordan created some difficulties,
and the outbreak of hostilities at the end of October
1956 necessitated the tempo:rary c10sure of six oat of
the nine Agency c1inics in the Gaza strip. The system

already operating in Lebanon and Gaza of an individual
record card for each patient was extended to an dinics
in Syria and Jordan and is now universal in all four
host countries. Several new c1inic buildings, mainly to
replace older unsatisfactory premises, have been erected ;
improvements have also been effected by the pro
vision of additional rooms or by the renting of better
accommodation.

8. The following table shows the number of visits
paid to the Agency's c1inics during the reporting period:

Table 2

Description Lebonon Syria Jordan Ga:a Total

Population served by medical ser-
vicesa ........................ 113,000 95,000 430,OOQb 278,OOOb 916,000

General medical cases ............ 312,074 388,802 591,026 382,478 1,674,380
Dressings and skin ............... 200,961 193,307 916,225 447,597 1,758,090
Eye cases ....................... 189,772 85,638 967,058 592,563 1,835,031
Dental ......................... 29,732 22,321 23,778 11,498 87,329

TOTAL 732,539 690,068 2,498,087 1,434,136 5,354,830

a Figures show the number of refugees and residents served by the Agency's medical ser
vices, but do not represent the total number of refugees in the respective countries.

b Includes services by UNRWA to 35,000 non-refugees in Jordan and 60,000 in Gaza.

9. The number of hospital beds maintained by or
reserved for the Agency decreased from 2,241 in
June 1956 to 2,150 in June 1957. This decrease was
mainly due to a readjustment of the number of tuber
culosis beds reserved for refugees in the Bureij Sana
torium at Gaza, which is operated joiritly by the Agency
and the Egyptian authorities, and to a reduction of
forty of the number of beds in the infectious diseases
hospital in the same district. In Jordan, there was a
moderate re-'uction in the number of general paediatric
and maternity beds (see para. 11 below). In Lebanon,
Syria and Jordan, the number of tuberculosis beds was
increased, while in Lebanon and Jordan there was an
increase in the nlli'11ber of beds for mental patients. A
breakdown into different categories of the number of
beds available at 30 June 1957 for the admission of
refugee patients is shawn in table 3.

Table 3

No. al beds
avadable Lebanon Syria Jordan Gaza Total

General .......... 127 112 667 296 1,202
Tuberculosis ...... 153 25 191 150 519
Maternity ......... 12 16 58 80 166
Paediatric ........ 27 18 133 23 201
Mental ........... 40 1 30 ° 71

TOTAL 359 172 1,079 549 2,159

10. In the Gaza strip, during the hostilities which
occurred in the first days of November 1956, the Red
Crescent hospital and the Fever hospital ceased to
operate though the Southern Baptist hospital, the Dar
el-Shifa hospital and the Tel el-Zouhour hospital kept
open so as to deal with the wounded. Though many
of the patients were discharged at their own request,
the tuberculosis hospital at Bureij also stayed open so
that those remaining in the hospital were cared for.
As the situation became more settled ,the Dar el-Shifa
hospital reverted to its normal work and a new fever
hospital was established by the occupying authorities



These statistics are an encouraging indication of the
improvements being achieved, which can be considered
as attributable to the preventive health measures in
operation in Agency centres, inc1uding the camp under
consideration.

23. In the school health programme, 29,533 school
children and 712 teachers in Agency schools were
examined during the period under review. The pro
gramme proceeded normally in Lebanon and Syria, but
in Gaza there were some interruptions due te the
political situation, and in Jordan the work of the school

In Jordan, these c1itùcs were discontinued for one
month in Jar:tary in order to make avaiIable additional
staff for the smallpox vaccination campaign which was
being carried out about that time.

18. The total number of attendances at infant health
centres during the year under review was 350,752
(monthly average 29,230). whereas during the previous
twelve months the corresponding number was 465,009
(monthly average 38,750). The issuing through the
infant health centres of authorizations for special sup
plementary rations for nursing mothers continues to be
a powerful stimulus to attendance. In sorne countdes
the number of days per week on which infant health
clinics were held was decreased in order to alIow the
nursing staff of the clinics more time for home visiting.

19. Apart from sorne interruptions in Jordan be
cause of the sma1lpox campaign in January, routine
work was continued in aIl centres. This consists mainly
in advising mothers on the care of infants and young
children, their diet, weaning problems: personal hygiene
and c1othing. Prophylactic immunizations against small
pox, diphtheria, pertussis and enteric group fevers are
given and selection aIso is made of beneficiaries for
supplementary feeding in the 0-2 age group.

20. Gastro-enteritis and diarrhoea among infants ,1
and young children, especially during the warm •
weather, is a problem in aIl countries in the Near
East. It was noticed in Jordan that there was a decrease
in the incidence of these complaints among refugees
during the summer montlls of 1956 in comparison with
previous years; it is thought that this decrease might
weIl have been due to an intensified anti-fly campaign
that had been conducted at that time in Jordan.

21. In Jordan and in Gaza certain experiments are
being carried out in respect of diets for use in the case
of infants recovering from diarrhoea. Detailed menus
for these diets have been drawn up along the lines
recommended by an expert of the British Medical
Research Council who visited the area at the Agency's
invitation in 1956. In Jordan, the basis of the menu
consists of labneh (skim milk, cottage cheese), while
in Gaza a system of graduated feeding by bottle in
accordance with a special formula is used. It will still
be some time, however, before a final assessment of the I~
relative values of the two methods can be made.

22. A special study of infant mortality during ~he

year under review has been carried out in Kalandia
camp, Jordan, and the results obtained compared with
those of a similar study made in the same camp in the
previous year.

while in Syrie in 1957 there was a gradua! increase
from five to twenty-five in the number of beds reserved
for refugee patients in the government tubereulosis
hospitals.

13. In Syria. agreement was reached with the gov
ernment authorities for the allocation in December
1956 of seven beds in the government hospital at
Dera'a for the admission of refugee patients from the
south area of that country. Victoria hospital, Damascus.
where a daily average of fifteen beds was utilized by
the Agency, was closed on 14 November 1956, since
when a corresponding increase in the number of Agency
beds in other hospitals in Damascus has been arranged.
With the outbreak of an epidemic of measles in Nairab
Camp, Aleppo, in March 1957 the number of beds in
the camp clinic was increased temporarily and addi
tional staff was transferred from other areas to cure
for the increased number of patients.

14. An asylum for aged rebgees of both sexes
with a capacity of sixtY beds has been established in
Damascus by the Palestine Arab Refugee Institute
(PARI),25 food, clothing and medical care being pro
vided for the inmates. The Agency supplies such medi
cines as are necessary. At the end of June 1957 the
residents numbered ten men and twenty women.

15. Laboratory services continued to be provided
by university laboratories, subsidized private labora
tories, governmental laboratories and Agency-operated
laboratories. Occasional use was also made of the labo
ratory of the Malaria Institute of India for the pUl-pose
of special entomological studies of malaria-vector mos
quitoes. The Agency's laboratory in the Gaza strip was
closed for approximately three weeks after the outbreal<:
of hostilities in November.

3. MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH

16. Attendances at the Agency's maternity clitùcs
numbered 109,701 during the period under review,
compared with 123,089 for the previous reporting
period. Monthly attendances at the clinics for medical
supervision is the rule except towards the end of preg
nancy, when attendances may be at two-weekly or one
weekly intervals. Simple health instructions are given
in preparation for de1ivery and either a ready-made
layette is provided or materials are furnished from
which a layette can be made by the mother itself. A
blood test for syphiiis 1S made at the first attendance
and adequate treatment i5 given if the test proves to
be positive. Contacts are investigated and treated when
necessary. Of tue 18,685 blood tests carried out on
pregnant women during the twelve months under
review, 239 prOVed to be positive, i.e., 1.28 pèr cent.
In this total, statistics for one quarterly period for
Lebanon have been exc1uded because of the unreliable
results obtained (probably due to unsatisfactory tech
nique) from the tests carried out there.

17. Delivery normally takes place in the home or
in the camp maternity centre, hospital care being usualIy
reserved for complicated cases. AlI eight camp maternity
centres in the Gaza strip were c10sed foI1owing the
outbreak of hostilities in November 1956, but were
gradualIy re-opened during the succeeding months, and
now alI are again functioning satisfactorily. Ante-natal
c1inics, however, continued to be held uninterruptedly
throughout the whole period despite the politicaI situa
tion, and a high number of attendances were recorded.

25 The Agency :Jf the Syrian G;:vernment responsible for care
of refugees.
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Infant mortality rate .
Neo-natal infant mortality rate
Stillbirth rate .
Birth rate .

1954·195;
(per 1,000

poplliation)

172.72
81.08
33.33
51.44

1955-1956
(per 1,000

poPulation)

142.85
76.19
27.52
44.35



_...,.._---..._-----------------------..

Table 4

Lebanon Syria J01"aan G4JJa Total

Populationa .................... 113,000 95,000 430,000 278,000 916,000

Plague ......................... 0 0 0 0 0
Cholera ........................ 0 0 0 0 0
Yellow fever ................... 0 0 0 0 0
Smallpox ....................... 8 0 2 0 10
Typhus (louse-borne) ........... 0 0 0 0 0
Typhus (endemic) .............. 0 0 0 0 0
Relapsing fever ................. 0 0 40 0 40
Diphtheria ..................... 1 4 35 0 40
Meas'les ........................ 663 878 3,473 644 5,658
Whooping cough ............... 1,674 532 1,910 359 4,475
Chickenpox .................... 705 482 1,382 708 3,277
Mumps ........................ 444 2:15 1,108 62 1,889
Meningitis ...................... 5 17 23 22 67
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teams was hindered because of staff shortages, the
general smallpox vaccination campaign and the BCG
vaccination campaign in the Jericho area, as well as the
nntrition survey carried out during February and
March 1957 in the Jerusalem and Ramallah area for
which school health staff was utilized. Yet, within these
limitations, a large number of children were examined.
It is realized, however, that if the school health service
is to be fully effective there should be available adequate
follow-up arrangements and facilities.

4. NUTRITION

24. The calorie value of the basic rations supplied
to refugees continued unchanged throughout the year
at about 1,500 calories per day in summer and about
1,600 calories per day in winter, and with a total
vegetable protein content of 41.7 and 44.2 granlmes
respectively. The constituents also remained unchanged
except that, in Lebanon, Syria and Jordan, the issue
of cereals, other than flour, consisted for the greater
part of the year of 50 per cent burghol and 50 per cent
rice. In the Gaza strip, burghol only was issued during
the period August to October ,,,hile for the rest of the
year rice mainly was issued as cereal.

(
25. The sp'ecial monthly supplenlentary issue of dry

. rations, having the value of 500 calories per day, con
tinues to be made to all women from the beginning of
the fifth month of pregnancy to the end of the twelfth
month after delivery. The average nl1mber of benefi
ciaries under this programme during the year under
review was 23,000. In addition, all children up to an
average age of fifteen years, as well as pregnant and
nursing women, are entitled to a daily issue of liquid
milk. There are approximately 190,000 beneficiaries
per day. Further, a hot meal is provided six days a
week to refugees certified on medical grounds as being
in need of supplementary feeding. The average daily
number fed in June was 44,000. This meal, which
varies in calorie value, according to the age of the
recipient, from 270 calories to 650 calories, includes
items of fresh food such as fruit, vegetables, and meat;
in recent months 500 grammes of skim milk per month
has been made available to help in the preparation of
the menu. The daily meal is provided for a period of

( three months, and is continued for a longer time if a
medical examination at the end of that period indicates
that the beneficiary still needs it. The increase in the
cost of fresh food supplies has created a serious prob-

lem in maintaining regularly a nutritionally· balanced
menu. Fish-oil capsules are issued through infant feed
ing ce.ntres and supplementary feeding centres and to
school children attending the Agency's elementary
schools. Hospital rations have continued unchanged ex
cept for one item of the hospital ration for children
and tubercular patients which has been altered from
3,000 grammes of skim milk powder per month to 1,500
grammes of whole milk and 750 grammes of skim milk
per month. Approximately 1,300 non-hospitalized pul
monary tuberculosis patients continue to receive double
rations.

26. During the year, the school milk programme
in the Gaza strip continued to be satisfactory. In
Jordan, there has also been a marked increase in the
number of beneficiaries. In Syria, the programme is
moderately successful, hut in Lebanon little progress
has been achieved and the number of beneficiaries
are low.

27. A preliminary nutrition survey was carried out
by WHO eXJ;lerts during the period December 1955 to
March 1956. The report is still incomplete pending
further study of the nutritional status of the refugees
which it is hoped will be conducted later in 1957 with
the participation of \VHO nutrition experts.

5. COMMUNICABLE DISEASES CONTROL

28. Epidemiology. An epidemic of smallpox broke
out in Lebanon during December 1956, and lasted until
February 1957. A total of 192 cases, with forty-six
deaths, was recorded. Of these, only eight persons, all
living outside organized camps, were refugees, of whom
two died. A vigorous vaccination campaign carried out
by the Agency undoubtedly prevented the disease from
affecting the camp population. Prompt and vigorolls
vaccination campaigns had a similar effect in Syria,
Jordan and the Gaza strip, only two cases, with no
deaths, occurring in Jordan. No cases occurred among
the refugee population in either Syria or the Gaza strip.

29. No other quarantinable disease (plague, cholera,
yellow fever, typhus or louse-borne relapsing fever)
occurred among the refugees during the period under
review. The forty cases of relapsing fever recorded are
considered on epidemiological grounds to be tick-borne
infections.

30. A list of infectious diseases recorded among the
refugees during the period under review is given in
the following table:



Table -1 (continued)

L,b..."" Syn'/J }",II." G... T.,1Il

Poliomyelitis .................... 5 0 15 0 20
Typhoid (Para A & Bl .......... 150 210 220 111 691
Dysentery .. , ................... 29,652 22.580 12,325 19,452 84,009
~Ialaria •••••••••• 01- o •••••••••• 400 875 J,l}16 15 5,206
Bilharziasis ..................... 0 0 0 36 36
Ancylostomiasis ..... ........... 60 0 0 427 487
Trachoma ...................... 16,328 3,446 91.319 12,698 123,791
Conj uncti"itis .................. 31,586 14,507 119,781 24.936 190,810

Il These ligures represent the number of refugees whether registered or not a.ld also resi
dents ~:\S in JorClan and Gaza) concerning whom U~R\\'A's lield health officers obtain records
of the incidence oi iniectious diseases. The balan.:e of Gaza re!>idents at risk are reported on
by the Gaza Public Hcalth Dep;lrtment and in Jordan by the Jordan Public Health Department.

ResiJual sprasillg <'a",paiglls

Table 5

Lardcidal camPaigll (Jordan)

Estimated number of square metres oiled during
the period April-November 1956 inclusive...... 58,604,400

Xumber of litres DDT-pure, resin-solar ail (2.5
per cent DDT, 2 per cent resin)............... 147,720

Square Cost
Camps Villages metres PoPulation pc,' head

Country sprayed sprayed sprayed protected in$US

Lebanon 3 0 129.824 5,942 0.03
Syria ..... 10 21 436,965 20,315 0.06 ~,;
Jordan .... 1 46 1,293,365 30,133 0,04

28,100
14,275

1,000,000

Drainage (Jordall)

Xumber of linear metres cleared .
N'umber of cubic metres dug as drains .
N'umber of square metres dried .

as out-patients, thus leaving sufficient beds in the Bureij
sanatorium for those who require more urgent hos
pitalization. During :ecent months emphasis has been
laid on domiciliary, rather tOO11 on hospital, treatment
and on full use of the new chemotherapeutic agents.

36. In Syria, the govl:rnment health authorities have
been carrying out for some months l mass radiography
survey not only among Syrian nationals, but also among
the refugee population. The results wiII give an indica
tion of the incidence and epidemiolv!:,'Y of tuberculosis,~

among the refugees living in that country. Similar
surveys are proposed for other areas at a later date.

37. Both in larda., and in Svria there is teehnical
liaison with thè government atithorities in arder to
ensure that the devdopment of the Agency's tubercu
losis control programme is consistent \Vith develop
ments taking place in the national tuberculosis pro
grammes of these two coun~ries.

38. Malaria control. Th" fol1owing table gives a
summary of the Agency's anti-malaria activities during
the year.

Leballoll Syria Jordan Ga:Ja Total

TAB .......... 62,284 54,020 56,992 74,819 254,115
Smallpol' ...... 71,976 79,259 171,075 175,187 497,497
Diphtheria .... 6,72+ 3,859 16,390 23,658 50,631
Pe~·tussis ....... ° 561 23,399 8,245 32,205

31. The 1110st prevalent infections, particularly during
the sununer months due to the increase in the number
of flies, are dysentery and eye diseases. Oinical malaria
cases decrease<.l by a further 50 pel' cent compared \Vith
the figures for the previous year, this decrease being a
further resu!t of successful anti-malaria campaigns.
The number of patients suffering from enterie group
fevers also showed a decrease, which may be attributed
to prophylactic :noculation campaigns carried out and
to an increase in safe water supplies. Diphthe"ia and
whooping cough incidence remained fairly lo\\' as the
susceptible groups are regularly protected by immuni
zation against these diseases. Special directives on the
mass treatment of syphilis, as weIl as on the routine
schedules of treatment for helminthie diseases and
bilharzia, have been issued to all medical officers.

32. An assessment of the situation in respect of
trachoma is at present being made with a view ta estab
lishing a routine treatment for this disease in the foml
of applications of antibiotic ointment ta the eyes of
those infected.

33. An epidemic of measles occurred in one of the
refugee camps (Nairab) in North Syria, beginning in
March 1957. There were 606 cases and thirteen deaths.
Prompt measures \Vere instituted for the hospitalization
and care of severe cases. An epidemiological study \Vas
made and revealed that the pattern of the spread of the
diseasc. in this particular camp was that of a wave
occurring on every alternate year. Preventive measures
ta avoid fatalities and complkations can therefore be
adopted before the anticipated time of the next
epidemic.

34. Im11luni:::ation. The total number of immuniza
tians given during the period under review \Vas as
follows:

35. Tuberculosis control. The opening of the 150
bed wing in Bhannes sanatorium, Lebanon, for the
treatment of refugee patients has been referred to
elsewher.e in this report, as has the increase in the
number of tuberculosis beds for refugees in Syria and
Jordan. In Jordan, partIy because of the better selection
of cases for admission to hospital, p~rtly because of
the effect of more powerful chemothe:-apeutic agents
and al50 beeause of the increasing facilities for chest
surgery, the number of tuberculosis beds in that country
is proving adequate for the need. In the Gaza strip also,
a higher proportion of the tuberculous are being t~eated

39. Malaria _ontrol measures under the supervision
of the Agency's epidemiologist are designed not only
to give protection against the disease to the refugee
population, but also to be suitable for adaptation to
national malaria eradication schemes as and when such
schemes are implemented.

40. In Jordan, where since 1953 the Agency has
been controlling the most malaria-endemic area of the
country (the Jordan and Yarmuk valleys), operations
have continued throughout the year not only in the
valleys themselves but also in the neighbouring moun-
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lainous areas and, as indicated above, have resulted
in il further considerable drop in the incidence of the
eiisease during the year.

41. Regular week1y larviciding operations of all
water surfaces was carried out from spring to autwnn,
as weIl as residual spraying with DDT in certain
frontier villages and a.1ong the borders of uncontrolled
areas, in order to prevent the infiltration of disease
carrying mosquitoes into the area under control.

42. Following the appointment of a field ento
mologist, special entomologica1 studies under the direc
tion of the Agency's epidemiologist were carried out
in Jordan on the vector mosquitoes. These revealed
that. in spite of continuous exposure of the \·ectors to
DDT in the area for over three years, there was as yet
no evidence that these mosquitoes had deveIoped
re!:.;stance to DDT.

43. An epidemiological survey carried out in Jordan
in the controlled area ~howed that among 434 samples
of infants' blood examined, only one gave a positive

result and this case, when investigated, proved to have
been infected in an uncontrolled area. Likewise 2,450
school children examined from the controlled areas
revea1ed an over-a11 parasite rate of only 0.73 per cent
as against 3.3 per cent for 1955-J956.

44. From aIl available evidence it appears reasonable
to assume that, in the area of Jordan allocated ta the
Agency for control of malaria, no fresh transmission
of malaria now occurs even though a few of the oIder
infections still persist. The present time and circum
stances thus appear to he very favourable {or the im
plementation of the country-wide malaria eradication
scheme now being planned.

45. In Lebanon and Syria also, the Agency carried
out malaria control operations to protect the refugees
in such a manner as to dovetail in with the national
campaigns.

46. The percentage incidence of malaria from year
to year is:

{

Table 6

Country lu/.v August Scptcmbrr Octobcr No,'cmbcr Deccmber

Lebanoll Per cent
1952-1953 ..•••..••• 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.6 1.1
1953-1954....••.... 1.2 1.5 1.1 1.5 0.8 0.5
1954-1955.......... 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2
1955-1956.......... 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.07
1956·1957...•.... " 0.14 0.22 0.11 0.22 0.13 0.11

S.\'ria
19:;2-1953..•..•.... 0.8 0.7 1.0 1.4 1.4 1).9
1')53-1954..•.•.•... 004 3.4 2.6 3.4 1.9 1.0
1954-1955•••.•..••• 1.3 1.9 1.5 2.5 1.4 0.5
1955-1956....•..... 0.54 0.68 0.8 1.0 0.5 0.18
1956-1957.....•.... 0.27 0.34 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.25
cast Jordall
1952-1953.......... 10.6 6..+ 10.5 13.0 18.5 12.7
1953-1954.......... 8.5 8.3 7.5 8.3 6.0 5.1
1954-1955.......•.. 3.0 3.0 3.9 4.1 3.5 2.2
1955-1956.......... 1.96 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.3 1.5
1956-1957........•. 1.2 0.97 1.0 0.% 0.75 0.38
West J01'0011
1952-1953 .......... 4.6 5.<: 5.0 4.5 5.6 4.4
1953-1954...•...... 2.1 2.4 2.7 2.4 2.2 1.0
1954-1955.....••... 2.2 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.7 1.6
1955-1956......•... 1.24 1.2 0.86 1.1 1.1 0.8
1956-1957.....•.•.. 1.1 0.86 0.81 0.8 0.5 0.59
Gaza
1952-1953 .......... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1953-1954.......... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1954-1955.......... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1955-1956.......... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1956-1957.......... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

6. ENVIRONMENTAL SANITATION

47. Water supplies. As the rainfall for the winters
of 1955-1956 and 1956-1957 reached almost normal
levels, no serious water shortages have occurred. In
order to improve the existing water supply, several new
reservoirs have been buitt in the different countries
(e.g. in Shatila camp in Lebanon and in Deir Ammar,
Jebal Hussein, Karameh, Zerka and Irbed camps in
Jordan) white elsewhere, esp0cially in Gaza, improve
ments have been effectecl by the sinking of new wells
and the provision of pumping equipment. Regular
bacteriohgical control of water supplies is ~arriecl 01!'L,

and adequate precautions are tal(en ta ensure that a
safe supply is provided, if necessary by ch1orination of
the water. Nevertheless in a few camps water must still
be provided by tanker.

48. Excreta and refuse disposal. The construction
in camps of septic latrines and to a certain extent also
of permanent garbage dumps continued throughout the
year, the former replacing the old fly-breemng pit
latrines. It is hO}Jcd to be able eventually to increase
the number of septic latrine holes to 3 pel' cent of the
poplùation living in camps. Refuse is either destroyed
by incineration, disposed of by burial, removed by

19



municipal services or sold ta contractors according ta
circumstances. Bathing facilities have been further ex
tended and a considerably increr,sed use is made of
them especially by women.

49. b.sect control,' anti-fly measures. Since insecti
cides such as DDT and ga."11mexane are no longer effec
tive against flies, reliance has now to be placed for
control purposes mainly on sanitation measures and on
the results to be obtained from health education pro
grammes among th~ rdugees. Small-scale use is also
made of such insectidr1~s as diazinon (a phosphorated
compound) and chlordane, which are still effective.
Space sprays containing pyrethrum extract are used
in c1inics, feeding centres etc., wnere a rapid killing
effect against adult flies is required.

50. Anti-lol/se meaSlires are carried out regnlarly
in all fields. Since it became evident, as a result of tests
carried out, that a certain degree of resistance to DDT
has now been acquired by the lice, a dusting powder
containing 1 per cent BHC (Lindane) has been sub
stituted for 10 per cent DDT powder. No case of any
louse-borne infection has been recorded during the last
four years-an indication of the efficacy of the anti
louse measures adopted.

51. Control measures were also taken against bed
bugs and fleas. Gammexane water-dispersible powder
was much used in campaigns against bed-bugs, whereas
a mixture containing DDT, dieldrin, diazinon a.11d
chlordane in suitable proportions gave relief from fleas,
against which flea-traps are also used.

7. PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING

52. The shortage in the Near East of qualified
nurses, especially of those with training or experience
in public hell.lth, continues to hamper the full develop
ment by the Agency of this field of nursing activity
but, within this limitation, Ô\."tensive programmes of
maternal and child health, school health, tuberculosis
control, health education and prophylactic immuniza
tion are in operation; in all of them the public health
nurse bas a most important role. Ar èXample is the
very successful smallpox vaccination campaign that
was carried out among the refugee population in Janu
ary 1957 when sorne 400,000 persons were proteeted,
the greater part of the work-Ioad being borne by the
nursing staff. Another example of what bas been ac
comp1ished by the nursing staff in co-operation with
the health education workers is seen in the marked in
crease in the number of beneficiaries under the school

milk progréUlUlle in Jorclan that has taken place this
year. Ail clinic nurses are being encouraged ta develop
the hon.e visiting programmes as far as possible and
ta apply the principles of public health nursing in the
health services of the Agency.

53. A staff of 109 nurses and 363 nursing auxi
liaries is provided by the Agency for the care of the
sick in the Agency's own clinics and hospitals, as well
as for the various preventive services mentioned abave.
This number does not include the large group of nursing
staff employed in clinics and hospitals subsidized by
the Agency.

8. I-h:.-\LTH EDUCATION OF THE PUBLIC

54. This programme has now been in operation for
two years and 1:as become ln established activity
achieving results which can be regarded as most en
couraging in what is recognized to be necessarily a long
term operation. The effect on the school milk pro
gramme in Jordan mentioned above in paragraph 26
is an exanlple. The effect of the anti-fly campaign also
in Jordan, in which health education played a large
r:lrt, on the decrease of gastro-enteritis among infants
is also of significance (para. 20 above).

55. Several mobile exhibitions on subjects such as I~
nutrition, baby feeding and fly control have been on
tour, while 1. special film on maternaI and child health
has been prepared by the Agency and is proving most
effective as a means of educating mothers in camps in
matters of health relating ta themselvps and ta their
families.

56. One of the chief funetions of the health edu
~ation worker is ta develop in all members of the
Agency's staff, whether medical, sanitation, supple
mentary feeding, teaehing or administrative personnel,
an interest in health education and ta foster it, as far
as possible, within their own particular sphere of in
fluenl~e. Though sucb a goal cannot be reachcd in a
short space of time, it may again be stated that all
branches of the Agency are now at least aware of the
exhence of a health education programme, are being
educatl'd ta understand its purpose and importance and
are being encouraged ta make such contributions ta it
as lies in their power. .J

9. MEDICAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING

57. The following table shows the continuation of
the training programme of medical and para-medical
personnel:

Project of fellowshil>

Table 7

Locafion
Number
quaiified

Courses comp/eted during the year under ,.eview
Health education ....•.....•.•American University, Beirut 11 months 1
Public health nursing.....•...American University, Beirut 11 months 1
General nursing ..........••.. School of Nursing, Jordan 3 years 12
General nursing Baptist Hospital, Gaza 3 years 8
General nursing Syrian University Hospital, Damascus 4 years 1
Mental nursing Asfourieh Mental Hospital, Beirut 3 years 1
Ophthalmic medical orderly St. John's Ophthalmic Hospital,

Jerusalem 3 months 6
Tuberculosis medical orderly... Hamlin Sanatorium, Beirut 2 years 6
X-ray technician ....•...•....Augusta Victoria Hospital, Jerusalem 1 year 4
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Table 7 (continued)

Location L'''I/tl!- uf
Ir""'"11

5 years
5 ye.lrS
5 years
5 years
4 ycars
4 years
4 years
4 years
4 years
4 ycars

11 months

3 "ears
3 years
3 years
3 ye~s

3 ycars
1 ycar

Il months
11 months
11 months

Courus il' optratio"
Medical ••••.•••••••••••.••••Egyptian universities

American University. Beiru~

Faculté Française
Syrian University

Dental ••••••..•••••• ' •••.•••Egyptian universities
Iraqi University
Syrian University

Veterinary .•.•..•••..•••..•••Egyptian universities
Pharmacy ..••••.•••.•.••••.. Egyptian universities

American University, Beirut
Public health diploma••••••••• American University, Beirut
General nursing •.••••••••••• American University, Beirut

Maka.~sed Hospital, Beirut
Augusta Victoria Hospital, Jerusalem
Baptist Hospital, Gaza
United Kingdom Schools

Midwifery •.••.••••.••••••••Maternité Française, Beirut
Public health certificate•••••••American University, Beirut
Sanitation ••••....•.......•••American University. Beirut
Health education ••.....••••..American University, Beirut

55
10
2
8
4
1
1
2
5
1
2
1
1

38
11
24
1
4
;3

1

58. In addition to the above, two short courses of
lectures in food hygiene were given in Jordan and were
attended by a total of 125 perrons, mainly Agency em
ployees in the milk and supplementary feeding pro
gramme. A Buard of Examiners was approved by the
government authorities and certificates were presented
to those who passed the examination successfu1ly.

59. For the coming year a plan will be evolved for
the in-service training of medical and para-medical
personnel on an area basis, mainly by means of a con
centrated series of lectures given over a few days on
a variety of important subjects.

60. The Agency again contributed to the cost of the
Seventh Middle East Medical Assembly held from 10
to 12 May 1957. Some fifty-three doctors from the
Agency's staff and institutions subsidized by the Agency
attended the Assembly, at which a number of distin
guished guest speakers of international medical repute
contributed much that was professionally stimulating.

61. Nine of the Agency's medical officers attended
the Arab Medical Conference held at Cairo from 30
April to 4 May 1957.

62. The joint Agency-WHO training programme in
health education came to an end in the autumn of 1956
after an effective existence of two years during which
eighteen health education workers were trained and the
health education programme (described in section 8
above) firmly established in aIl host countries. The
replacement of the health educator seconded from WHO
was noted in paragraph 1 above.

10. MEDICAL SUPPLIES

63. The provision oi medical supplies has proved
to be satisfactory throughout the year and relatively
few items had to be purchased as an emergency on
the local market. With the outbreak of hostilities in
Gaza in November 1956, there was an increased calI
for supplies which was adequately met either from
stocks held in the Field Pharmacy in Gaza (which
was partial1y looted) or from supplies special1y des-
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patched from Beirut. Arrangements were subsequently
made for a direct dclivery of a six-months' supply
from overseas to Gaza but, with the retum of the
Egyptian authorities to the Gaza strip, the normal
procedure of obtaining supplies from Beirut on medi
cal indent was re-established. With the outbreak of
smaUpox in Beirut in December 1956, sorne 50,000
doses of vaccine were obtained from London within
twenty-four hours in order to meet that serious situation.

64. A conference of field pharmacists was held in
Beirut in April 1957, at which all drugs listed on the
Agency's catalogue were divided into four categories
(life-saving, public health, palliative and other) with
a view to ensuring that drugs in the first two cate
gories were always available at the locations where
used and needed. An UNRWA medicai formulary
has also been published, listing aU drugs in their thera
peutie groups thus facilitating fungibility and substitu
tion in case of shortage of any particular item. Scales
of equipment for clinics serving 1,000 persons were
also laid down.

11. REPORT!) AND STATISTICS

65. In conjunction with a WHO expert in health
statistics, the Agency'.; existing system of reporting and
recording statistics has been reviewed and steps have
been taken to improve and extend the method of col
Iecting data in respect of morbidity rates and hospital
statistics and of obtaining information in respect of
patterns of diseases occurring among the refugee
population.

12. GOW.,;RNMENTS AND VOLUNTARY SOCIETIES

66. High hibute must be paid to the most valuable
contributions made by the various Governments and
voluntary societies to the Agency's health programme.
Contributions have been made in different forms such
as personnel, subsidized beds in hospitals, services in
out-patient c1inics and in maternaI and child health
c1inics, medical supplies, supplementary food supplies,



- ..............

layettes and X-ray equi~ent, and have been of great
assistance in the operation of an extensive and com
plicatl"d programme. A valedktory word of thanks
must also he expresssed to the Save the Children

Fund which, after some seven years' work with the
refuget .... and the Agency in Lebanon, Syria and latterly
in Jordan, finaUy withdrew its last team from Jordan
at the end of March 1957.

ANNEX C

WELFARE

Table 1

Country
Nmnber of Numberof Nu..wer of Nu..wer of

centres me...bers instructors classes

Gaza .......... 1 290 4 5
Jordan ........ 7 241 If 17
Lebanon ....... 12 570 11 18
Syria ......... 6 166 6 12

3. ARTS AND CRAFTS

4. Over one thousand women are now registered
in arts and crafts centres in the four host countries
a third more than last year. They are aIl trained
first in traditional arts and craits, and those who are
sufficiently skilled produce articles for sale. This pro
gramme provides increasing opportunities for women
~efugees to work and thus to supplement t.heir family
Incarnes.

5. The seven hundred women in the centres in th~

Gaza strip produce cross stitch embroidery of high
quaIity consisting mainly of articles for modern every
day use, such as table linen and embroidered skirts,
which have proved increasingly popular among visitors.

1. GENERAL

1. The Agency has continued its welfare services
designed to help to aUeviate the unfortunate effects of
years of refugee camp life and to assist extreme cases
of individual hardship. A further important function
of the welfare staff has been liaison with both the inter
national and local non-governmental organizations in
their work with the refugees.

2. GROUP ACTIVITIES

2. Community centres established to foster handi
craft training and recreational activities, together with
women's sewing centres organized for the particular
henefit of refugee mothers and young girls, have con
tinued to function during the year under reference. Six
new comml1nity centre buildings were constructed in
camps in Gaza, Jordan and Lebanon; in Lebanon a dis
tribution centre was recollverted for this use. AU build
ings included a large central room for movie shows and
other assemblies and three or four smaller rooms for
craft classes. The centres help to develop social con
sciousness among the adult refugees and combat the
monotonous drabness of refugee camp life.

3. Activities conducted in these centres indicate a
gradually increasing interest as far as the younger wo
men are concerned, especially in sewing, embroidery
and knitting courses. Instructors also assist refugee
mothers who wish to alter donated second-hand clothing.

S. THE CARE OF ORPHANS AND HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

9. Since the Agency does not operate any institu
tions for the care of orphans or the training of the physi
caIly handicappe<1 (the blind and deaf and dumb) , it
arranges with local voluntary agencies and institutions
run by host Governments to accept sorne of the handi
capped refugee children.

10. Two institutions in Jordan, the Dar El Awlad
in Jerusalem and the Arab Development Society in
J ericho, have dnring this year accepted the care of 167
orphans free of charge. Similarly, forty-two refugee
orphans in Lebanon have been placed in orphanages
in that country.

11. The Agency is undertaldng the care and train
ing of thirteen blind refugee children in the Lutheran
World Federation Home for the Blind in Jerusalem. The
training consists of the normal primary education pro
gramme in Braille and vocational training in blind
crafts. In the same way, 3Îx blind refugee children from

Refugees in Jordan excel in gold and silver etnbroidery
on velvet jackets, caps and boleros in the Crusader
style. During 1:he past year, they have shown a marked
improvement in their cross-stitch em1)roidery technique.
Arts and crafts centres in Lebanon specialize in hand~

knitted woollen articles. One centre is now success
fully producing dolls dresscd in colourful Palestinian
and Lebanese costumes. The centres in Syria specialize
in leather \vork.

6. The Agency's objective is to make thb pro
gramme self-supporting. But the cost of production
is still too high; and a survey of potential markets in
Europe and elsewhere abroad has ruled out the possi
bility of profitably marketing products there. However, ,t.
if costs are reduced by more direct local marketing on ""
the part of organized refugee groups, it is believed
that a Iimited number of women can earn a modest
income. The Agency is actively encouraging the forma
tion of such groups.

4. CASE WORK

7. Applications for assistance from refugees suffer
ing extreme hardship are investigated by the Agency's
social workers. The assistance given usually consists of
extra cIothing, blankets. food or very small sums of
money. During the period under review, over 50,000
applications were received; 24,000 received non-eash
assistance and 28,500 were given cash assistance total
ling $31,376.

8. Memhers of refugees families separated by cir
cumstances not within their control and living in dif
ferent countries have also been a:;sisted, financiallyand •
otherwise, to be reunited. This activity came to a stand- '/,:
still in November 1956, but requests for movement
were again received towards the end of the period
under review.

52301,26926

SOCIAL WELFARE CENTRES

TOTAL
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of régime in the Gua. strip. An example of outsta.nding
devotion to duty was exhibited by the staff of the
Southern Baptist Mission, U.S.A., which continued
medical and surgic:lI services to ail who were brought
to the doors of its hospital during the critica1 period.
Doctors, nurses and ail other hospital employl."es worked
unceasinglv under most diffiC1Jlt ronditions and even
at the peril of their lives

16. A most impvrtant regular function of the
voluntary ~g~cies is to provlde supplementary supplies,
particularly ot clothing. In this connexion, it is impor~

tant to note that, apart from the very limited pro
gramme of new clothing for schocl childrc::n, the Agency
does not purchase any clothing for the refugees; they
are dependent entirely on voluntary contributions.
These donated supplies have considerably increasffl.
during the period under reference as is shown in the
following table comparision:

!7. The Agency ~nt $238,556 for the transpor~

tatlOll of these supplies to the Near East. This com
p~res with an exp~nditure o~ $~87,122 during the pre
VIOUS year. Donating orgaruzations have been advised
by the Agency that, while aU c10thing is we1come the
g!eatest. need is fC?r c10thing for men and boys, ~spe
clally wmter c1othmg. Cloth, when it can he obtained
is particularly useful, since wastage is avoided and
mothers are able to sew suitable c10thes for their
children.

1~. In this connexion, an important development
dunng the year was the establishment in Jordan of
the "point system" for distribution of donated c1oth
ing, whereby the c10thing entitlement of the refugee is
expressed in terms of points. This system ensures a
more equitable distribution. The Near East Christian
Council has willingly adopted the plan and has made
arrangements whereby the heads of refugee families
cau select the c10thing they need according to the
points to which they are entitled.

19. No voluntary agencies have established new
operations amo?g th.e refugees du~ng the past year,
although donatIOns m cash and kmd were received
~rom t~e American Couneil ~or Judaism <;iud the Jew
Ish Society for HU111an SerVIce, Great Bntain. On the
other hand the Save the Children Fund of the United
Kingdom found it necessary, becausf' of certaiD reduc
tions in its operations, to withdraw the team that had
done such excellent work in Jordan and in Gaza.

20. It is impossible, in this short report, to de
scribe the work done by each individual voluntary
agency. The names of those which continued service
in one w~y or another to alleviate the hardships of
the Palestme refugees are therefore merely listed with
an expression of deep appreciatioll for the efforts of
each:

Table 2

SUPPLIES DONATED BY VOLUNTARY AGENCIES

---
Lebanon are being trained in two institutions in that
country, five from Syria in the National Institute for
the Blind in Damascus, and three from Gaza in three
separate institutions in Cairo.

6. CLOTHING PROGRA!U.lE FOR CHILDREN

12. During the year, the Agency completed, iarge1y
through its we1fare staff, its first distribution of new
clothing to 390,347 refugee children aged from one to
fifteen years. Each boy over two years received a pair
of shorts or pants, a shirt and under-garments, and
each girl a dress and under-garmtnts; the smallest
children were given rompers and under-garments.
The Agency was able to use sorne 225,000 metres of
khaki drill donated by the Government of India; this
material was made up into boys' shorts and pants,
partly by local manufacturers and partly in UNRWA
fundamental education and welfare centres. For the re
maining garments, th~ Agency purchased some 1,300,000
metres of cloth, whlch was cut out bv the refugees
themselves in Agency centres and sew;l for the most
part by the mothers and eIder sisters of the childrtn.
In Gaza, 82,756 children \Vere clothed entirely from

r c10th woven by the refugee weavers in the Gaza strip.
The programme was characterized by the eagerness of
the refugees to take an actiVe part in its implementa
tion. During June 1957, a second distribution of gar
ments was begun, designed primarily for children of
school age. The Agency's shortage of funds, however,
prevents a second full distribution to all children and
their need for c10thes collected through the generositv
of the voluntary agencies therefore remains as acut~
as ever. .

7. VOLUNTARY AGENCIES

13. The continuing humanitarian concern of the
voluntary ageneies for the Palestine refugees was viv
idly manifest during and after the hostilities in the Gaza
strip. The Agency's appeal for increased help was
promptly met not on1y by organizations who were al
ready operating there, but by a few others who had
never previous1y worked in the strip.

. 14. The assistance to refugees by voluntary ageneies
IS so great and covers so many fields of activities as to
be indispensable as an adjllnct of UNRWA's operations.
In addition to hundreds of thousands of dollars' worth
of donated supplies, they furnish medica1 staff and
operate hospitals, clinics, schools-both academic and
vocational-and institutions for the training of handi
capped children. They supplement UNRWA's feeding
programme, afford shelter in many cases to refugees
who live outside the camps and assist in deve10ping
recreat~onal opportunities providing both equipment
and gUIdance.

15. At the outbreak of hostilities in Gaza the Church
World Service immediately launched an urgent appeal
f?r more. d?nations for the Gaza refugees. The Pon
tifical IVhsslOn and the Near East Christian Council
which have permanent offices in Gaza, were among the
first. to contact their home offices and ask for more help.
Semor staff from the Church World Service, the Lu
theran World Federation, the Mennonite Central Com
mittee, the Pontifical Mission and the Unitarian Service
Committee of Canada visited the strip and as a result
increased quantities of supplies were sent for the refu~
gees. t~ere. These organizations and the Young Men's
Chnstlan Association were active in alleviating the
individual hardships which deveJoped afte!' each change
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Clothing •....•................
Shoes ....•...................
Blankets and bedding .. , ...•....
Foodstuffs .
Medical suppites ........•......
Miscellaneous .

1955·1956
Kg.

1,307,047
101,581
166,889

19,833
11,430
26,297

1956·1957
Kg.

1,761,681
142,396
34,533

781,167
75,296
21,577



American Friends Service
Committee

American Middle East Relief
Anglican Bishop in Jerusalem

(Refugee Fund)
Arab E-/angelical Episcopal

Community
British Red Cross Society
Canadian Lutheran World

Relief
Canadian Red Cross SOciety
Catholic Relief Services
Churc.'t World Service
Church Missionary Society

Committee on Overseas Re- 1

lief-United Church of Can
ada

Cooperative for American
Remittances to Everyv,'here

Gr~ek Orthodox Church, Bei
rut

Greek Drthodox Patria.rchate,
Jerusalem

Joint ClL,:,istia.l Committee
for Refugee work in Leba
non

League of Red Cross Socle
tics

Lutheran World Federation

Lutheran World Relief
Mennonite Central Commit

tee
Near East Christian Council

Committee
Near East Foundation
Netherlands Red Cross So

ciety
New Zealand Council of Or

gan,ilPation for Relief SP!'V
ice$ Q"erseas Inc.

Oxfûrd Committee for Fat:1.
ine Relief

Pontifical Mission for Pales
tine

Save the Children Fund
Southern Baptist Mission
Unitarian Service Comnùttee

of Canada
UNRWA Women's Au~ili

ary
Women'~ Voluntary Services

(British)
World Relief ('..ommission

National Association of
Evangeticals

Young Men's Christian As
sociatioll

Young Women's Christian
Association

In addition, a large number of small local groups in
the host countries have continued, as in the past, to
he1p the refugees living in their neighbourhoods.

21. The Agency wishes to express its great grati
tude for the devoted work of aIl the non-governmental

organizations that have helped the Palestine refugees,
whether by their work in the field, by their collections
of money and goods, or by their unrenùtting efforts
to keep the needs of the refugees befcre the public.

ANNEX D

SELF-SUPPORT PROGRAMME

1. GENERAL.

1. No progress has been possible in the implernen
tation of either of the two large-scale development
pr('jects, namely the Yarmuk-Jordan Valley project
and the Sinai Desert project, in the absence of ac
ceptance by the Governments concerned

2. During the year under review, developments
have been difficult in aIl self-~l1pport acti,,-ities, due
in part to the factors mentioned in previous reports
but, for the first time this year, due also to the
Agency's critical financial situation. Although in t.he
first six months considerable progress was made wlth
the individual grants programme in Jordan, decisions
had to be taken in early 1957 to stop a number of
projects owing to the lack of funds. This curtai1ment
of the self-support programme came at a time when
refugee interest in them was greater than it had ever
been.

2. SELF-SUPPORT PROJECTS IN EGYPT AND THE
GAZA STRIP

(a) Sinai project
3. As mentioned in last year's report,26 a comple

mentary survey was made to deterrnine whether sur
plus drain water from the irrigation area east of th~
Darnietta branch of the Nile could he used until such
time as the additional water, which was to he diverted
from the Nile at the intake of the Ismalia Canal at
Cairo, could be made available. This sur'Vey was
undertaken at a time when it looked as if the building
of tb~ High Dam at Aswan was likely to be de
layed, and was suggested as an alternative way of
getting ahead with the agricultural. project in the
Sinai Desert with the least posslble delay. The
survey was completed and the report submitted to
wards the end of 1956. It indicates, encouragingly,
that surplus water of acceptable quality exists in suf
ficient quantity to meet the needs of the project. How-

26 A/3212, annex D, para. 40.
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ever, as a result of the situation resulting from the
military operations of last November, no further pro
gress was made concerning the project during the
period under review.

(b) Projects in Gaza
4. The occupation of the Gaza strip by Israel

forces from Novernber 1956 to March 1957 brought
the Agency's self-support activities in that area to a
complete standstill. The afforestation programme
which had been started by the Agency in 1955 suf
fered greatly during this occupation: in the absence
of fuel, seedlings were cut by the refugees and used
as firewood. The programme was, however, resurned
at the beginning of March and is progressing satis
factorily. Since then 1 million trees have been planted A..
in an area of approximately 5,()(X} dunums. 'l!

5. After the ·looting of the Agricultural Training
Centre (see annex E below) the Agency was unahle
to proceed with its plans for the experimental develop
ment of sandy lands, as the specialists and students of
the Centre were not available to provide the leadership
for the new project. Although it was not possible to
operate the Centre, the farrn lands continue to he
farrned by the Agency and the produce is used in 'local
hospitals.

3. SELF-SUPPORT PROJECTS IN JOIIDAN

(a) Individual grants programme
6_ Excellent progî'ess was made in this programme

during the first six months of the year under review.
Under this programme, individual grants (up to JD.
150 per capita) have been given to refugees who pre
sented to the Agency acceptable projects leading to
their self-support. These projects have inc1uded the
establishment of small farrn holdings, various types
of small businesses, such as restaurants, Iïbraries, gro
.ceries, dry-deaning establishments, sorne industrial
projeets and urban housing. This programme is now
in its third fiscal year, the agreement between the



Government and the Agency having ~n si~ed in
August 1954. However, because of th~ OpposItion ef
refugee groups, it effectively started only in May 1955.
It is interestmg to note that during the first fiscal year
(up to 30 June 1955) only two proj~ts were ap
proved, during the second (195S~1956) 210 projects,
and during the third (195~1957) 502. The rapid
growth in the third fiscal year was most encouraging;
bu~ in early 1957 the Director, faced with a financial
crisis, reluctantly decided to discont;nue the pro~

gramme because of the Agency's financial difficulties.
7. During the y<':ar under revkw, 502 gran.ts

amounting to $1,417,300 were approved, enabling 3,590
refugee~ to become self-supporting. Since this
programme was started, $2,127,400 were approved
for 714 individual projl'Cts, of which 262 were agricul
tural, 176 industrial, 51 commercial and 225 for urban
housing; these 714 individual projects will enable 5,406
refugees to be~ome self-supporting at an average
per capita cost of about $393.

8. The discontinuation of this programme came
at a time when it was becoming increasingly popular
among the refugees and was meeting with growing
acceptance even among those who had strongly 0p
posed it in the past. When the project was discon
tinued, 1,600 applications were outstanding, but even
after this date hundreds more applications continued
to be presented to the Agency.

(b) Agricultural settlements

9. Years of camp me and dependence on the
Agency for care and maintenance, plus the political
aversion to group "resettlement", have made it difficult
for the refugets to adjust themselves to living in
agricultural settlements. These factors have in large
measure hampered the Agency in its efforts satisfac
torily to finalize these projects. However, the Agency
is hopeful that all but one of these settlements can be
made to provide a reasonable living for the refugees.

10. The plan to settle eighteen refugee families at
Kalonia, near Jerusalem, has finally had to be aban
doned. This was due largely to the fact that, after a
remarking of the demarcation line, not sufficient land
was available. Reference to this problem was made
in last year's annual report.27 The housing units were
handed over to the Jordan Government for use by it.

11. The refugees settled at El Hebeileh have not
yet become self~supporting in spite of the efforts of
the Agency. Part of the problem at El Hebeileh has
been the refugees' unwillingness to accept the Agency's
recommendations in the field of agriculture. Further,
the refugees in this particular settlement were most
unwilling to be deprived of rations from the Agency
after the period stated in the agreement between the
refugees and the Agency. Unfortunately, the Agency's
position on this matter was not supported by the J01'
dan Government and the Agency has, therefore, been
compelled to continue issuing rations at this settle
ment. Discussions are now under way with the Jordan
Government to see that the best use possible will be
made of the housing facilities, but the Agency intends
to spend no further money on the agricultural aspects
of the project.

12. At the Jisr et Majameh settlement, thirty ad
ditional families have occupied the newly-built hous
ing units. Results so far have been fairly encouraging
and it is expected that all seventy refugee families in

27 A/3212, annex D, para. 14.
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this settlement will become self-supporting by the end
of the year 1957.

13. Major improvements were made at the Marj
Na'aja agricultural settlement. A new distribution of
land was made, the irrigation system improved and
a farm manager installed to assist the settlers in col
lective farming. It is hoped that this settlement will
also become self-supporting by the end of 1957.

(c) Well drilling
14. The Agency has now completed an experi

mental well-drilling programme which was begun in
1955. Altogether twenty-four bores were drilled on
the west bank of the Jordan-fourteen in the Marj
Na'aja area and ten in the Bardala area-of which
sixteen were ascertained as good production wells and
were developed with casing pending further use. Two
of the wells are being used by the settlers at the Marj
Na'aja agricultural settlement referred to above.

15. Discussions will be held with the Jordan Gov
ernment to enRure that every effort is made to use
this water in the best possible mcnner. This we11
drilling programme has cost the Agency $115,509.

(d) Livestock projects
16. In accordance with an agreement signed with

the Jordan Government in November 1955 (see the
previous annual report28), 250 Bedouin refugee fami
lies in Jordan were provided with 37,000 sheep and
500 camels; as a result, they are now self-supporting.

17. Although a large number of applications are
outstanding, this successful project has unfortunately
had to be discontinued in view of the present financial
stringency.

(e) Urban housing
18. The urban housing project whereby forty-eight

housing units were built on the Jebel Nazif just out
side Amman (the second of its kind in this area) was
completed this year and was occupied by forty-eight
families: the total cost to the Agency was $100,296.
The urban housing project near Jerusalem was also
completed and twenty-eight families were settled at a
total cost of $55,833.

19. Last year, the Agency bought 18 dunums of
state domain in the Irbid district to construct low-eost
housing units for refugees. This project has had to be
abandoned because of the lack of funds for construc
tion, and negotiations are now under way with the
Jordan Government to dispose of this land and recover
the Agency's expenditure of $10,328.

(f) Development Bank of Jordan
20. During the year ending 31 March 1957, the

total paid-up capital of the Development Bank of J01'
dan remained unchanged at $1,169,000.

21. A total of 234 loans amounting to $1,289,848
had been made by the Bank between November 1951
(when it started its operations) and 31 March 1957.
The number of loans in operation at the close of the
year ending 31 March 1957 was 199.

22. Most of the Bank's loans went to agriculture.
Of the 199 loans mentioned above, 182, amounting to
$706,009, were for a variety of land··development pro
jects, such as terracing, construction of small irrigation
canals, fencing of farmlands, drilling of artesian wells
and plantation of olive and mixed fruit tree orchards.

28 A/3212, annex D, para. 18.



23. It is interesting to note that only seventeen
loans amounting to $260,711 out of the 199 loans
granted went to industry. The Bank, however, is try
ing to help industry, and recently loans were grnnted
to establish (i) a tobacco factory and (ii) a marbie
factory, both of which are now earning badly needed
foreign exchange for the country.

24. On 31 March 1957, over 2,000 refugees were
employ~ in projects financed by the Bank, as com
pared with 1,800 refug-ees a year pleviously.

25. The net profit of the Bank during the financial
year ending 31 M:lIdl 1957 amouuted to $43,355:
$1·L~t)3 more than la;;t ytOar's net protIt ($28,462).
Collections on capital instalments and interest due
from :\ll\'L'lllher IllSI tll 31 :\larrh lQS7 represented
85.95 per cent of the total amount due. During the
period 1 July 1956 to 1 March 1957, the percentage
dl"Opped to {)5.35. This sharp fall was mainly due to
economic inactivity resulting from the crisis in N0
vember 1956. However, this percentage has risen since
1 l\larch 1957.

(g) JIi.,\·cdltlllCOllS projects
26. As indicated in last year's annual report the

Agency, having decided to embark on a programme
of construction of concrete block huts for its camps,
decided to dose the Ghor Nimrin tent factory as soon
as the Agency's requirements of canvas and tents for
replacement purposes had been completed. These re
placements were necessary to allow the Agency time
in which to build sufficient concrete huts to replace all
tents. The factory was closed at the beginning of 1957,
and negotiations are now under way to hand the fac
tory over to the Jordan Government.

27. Since the end of 1952, the Agency has been
financing an Administrative and Technical Unit at
tached to the Ministry of Development for helping
the Government to plan and implement self-support
programmes. It was this Unit which administered the
individual grants programme. With the curtailment
of the programme, the Agency decided not to renew
the agreement with the Government for the continua
tion of the Unit. The operations of the Unit officially
stopped at the end of Tune 1957, although a skeleton
staff has been kept on for a few more months to wind
up pending projects.

28. In view of the curtailment of self-support ac
tivities, the Agency has also decided to stop its finan
cial assistance to the Economic Planning Unit which
was established within the Jordan Ministry of Eco
nomics and Development for the purpose of integrating
the expenditure of self-support funds in Jordan into a
fonnal programme of economic development.

4. SELF-Sl'PPORT PROJECTS IN LEEANON

29. There are no self-support projects in the Leba
non as the Lebanese G0vernment has not approved
this type of project.

5. SELF-SUPPORT PROJECTS IN SYRIA

30. \.ery little progress was achieved in self-sup
port projects in Syria.

31. ?\egotiations have been under way for the
final handing over of the Ramadan agricultural settle
ment to the Government. This settlement houses 374
refugees and comprises 1,4% dunums of land on which
the refugees grow mostly wheat and barley, but also
vetch. sorghum and some vegetables.
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32. The individual grants programme was discon
tinued at the beginning of 1957 because of the
Agency's growing financial difficulties. Twenty-three
grarts amounting to $9,200 were made during the
year under review.

6. PLACEMENT SERVICES

(a) As,~tance to emigrants
33. The Agency received requests for emigration

assistance from most of the 2,000 Palestine refugees
who emigrated to the United States of America under
the Refugee Relief Act of 1953. After careful investi
gation as to need, UNRvVA made travel grants to
1,455 of these emigrants and, in addition, made all
necessary travel arrangements. The average Cust to
the Agency of moving each refugee was $300.

34. Meanwhile, nonnal enligra~ion of refugees to
the United States and to other countries has continued,
with the Agency providing the same assistance as that
given to refugees emigrating under the Refugee Relief
Act of 1953. For a few months after October 1956
emigration virtually came to a standstill, but it later
regained momentum; in June 1957 alone, a total of
fiftv-three refugees emigrated abroad.

35. Altogether, the total number of emigrants
(excluding those who emigrated under the Refugee
Relief Act) who benefited from the Agency's assist
ance during the year under review, with the countries
of destination, was as follows:

Australia . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . 6
Bolivia 10
Brazil 42
British Guiana ...................•............ 1
Canada ..............................•.....•.• 33
Chile 17
Colombia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Federal Republic of Germany................... 5
France '......................... 6
Honduras ...........................•.......• 6
Iran ...................•..............•..•••. 11
Ireland ......................................• 5
Kenya .................................•.....• 2
Kuwait 34
Liberia .....................................•. 4
Libya 25
Mexico ....................•.................. 2
1foroc:oo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Pakistan 6
Peru 7
Qatar 4
Saudi Arabia 22
D.S.A 33
Venezuela . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

TOTAL 353

(b) Placement for jobs
36. The Agency's service to refugees seeking em

ployment has been considerably enlarged. It should be
noted, however, that greater success might have been
achieved had it not been for complications caused by
the political developments in the area and that there
is still some hesitation on the part of the refugees to
leave their present locations so near to their former
homes in Palestine.

37. The Agency has also developed its re1:::tions
\\ith personnel departments of Governments and in
dustries. particularly in the Persian Gulf area. in order
to adapt its training and recruitment of refugees to fit



(c) An account of the diffcit:llt industrial and agd
cultural projects which had been implemented or
planned, whether financed by the Government or by
private capital or both.

41. The Agency's economic staff has also prepared
a number of subsidiary reports, including one on poten
tial economic development in Syria, Egypt and Jordan,
which dealt particularly with labour absorptive capacity
and capital requirements; one on the impact of the
November 1956 crisis on Jordan's and Syria's econo
mies; and an analytical report with recLlnunendations
concerning the type, volume and geographical distribu
tion of individual grants which should be made in
Jordan.

42. A cost-of-living study in Gaza was undertal\:en
which indicated a noticeahle inflation resulting from
an over-all increase in prices of commodities and from
differences in foreign exchange rates as a result of
events from October 1956 onwards. Another survey
was conducted in Jordan comparing costs of living in
1956 with those in 1953. Finally, the regular compila
tion of basic statistics regarding the Agency's operation
was continued.

SUMMARY

43. Statistical tables stmlmarizing the Agency's ex
penditure and conilllitments for the self-support pro
gramme are appended herewith. These tables show:

(a) A summary of total expenditures on self-support
projects from 1 January 1951 to 30 June 1957;

(b) The status of self-support projects and special
activities in operation during the period 1 July 1956 to
30 June 1957 and their relation to the number of
refugees rendered self-supporting;

(c) An over-all comparison between self-support
funds spent and ration reductions resulting therefrom
during the period January 1951 to 30 June 1957.

Table 1

7. THE ECONOMIC BASiS OF SELF-SUPPORT

40. As in past years, the Agency has continued its
economiL' survevs of Near and Middle East countries.
These reports liave assisted the Agency to make more
intelligent planning and have also been of some value
to the Gon>Yl1111ents concerned. Emphasis has been
placed. during the year unde,' review, on a study of
Jordan's economy, which was the subject of a special
bullt>tin. This bulletin discussed three economic
deve1opm('nt phases and gave:

(a) An insight into the present distribution of land
ownership in the Jordan Valley, both as regards pri
vately owned and state domain lands;

(b) A comparison of recent plans to utilize the
waters of the Jordan river and its tributaries which
briefly appraised the five different schemes put forward
for the utilization of the waters: the Bunger Plan. the
TVA Plan, the Arab Plan, Israel's Seven Year Plan
and the Baker/Harza Master Plan; and

their requirements. (As a result, 700 first-rate vacancy
notices were received during the year under review
from non-host countries d,lone.)

38. The demand for Palestine refugee school
teachers has been particularly great. As a result of
requests received from the Departments of Education
of Bahrein. Kuwait, Libya, Morocco, Qatar, Saudi
Arabia and Sudan, applications were filed by some
1.300 well qualified teachers, most of them tmined by
the Agency. These have been forwarded for consid
eration for employment at the beginning of the 1957
1958 academic year.

39. The Agency's placement acth·ities have thus
heen steadily increasing: and the Agency plans to
intensify its efforts in order to find new job opportuni
ties for refugees wishing to work.

SUMMARY OF TOTAL EXPENDITURES UNDER THE SELF-SUPPORT PROGRAMME

1 January 1951 to 30 June 1957

DcscriPtion

1 Janllary 1951
to 30 Junc

1954
$

1 JlIly 1954
to 30 June

1955
$

1 July 1955
to 30 JlIne

1956
$

1 JlIly 1956
to 30 JlIne

1957
$

Total to
30 JlInc

1957
$

Agricultural and lands development .
Commercial, financial amI industriala .
Elem~ntary and secondary education .
Expenses and losses-Gaza emergencies .
Loans, grants, assistance to individuals .
:Miscellaneous unclassified .
Placement service .
Rehabilitation administration .
Research, experimentation and planning .
Share of common services .
Special activitiesb ....•••.•••.••••.••••.••.•.••

Special camp facilities .
Urban housmg and commllIlity facilities .
Vocational training and higher education .

TOTAL

569,935
1,029,400
2.490,654

298,577
25,539
81,537

1,427,411
1,271,375
3,574,53l}

125,863

72,824
834,427

11,802,081

210,829
72,117

3,014,899

76,437

46,604
460,293

1,264,850
790,456
440,936

24,421
52CJ.233

6,941,075

449,605
226.938

4,137,545

468,208

354,974
497,238
434,316
905.045
2CJ6.2l}4
100.073
73,262

835,404

8.778.902"

657,922
(186,281)

4,551,869
248,296

1,580,588

381,779
245,120
300,450
993,632
322,347
97.524
58,774

912,249

10,164,269

1,888,291
1,142,174

14,194,967
248,296

2,423,810
25,539

864,894
2,630,062
3,270,991
6,263,672
1,185,440

197,597
229,281

3,111,313

37,676,327

11 Relate to assistance given by the Agency to the Jordan De\'eiopment Bank, the (~llOr Nimrin Tent Fac
tory amI tll'O loans in Iraq.

h Relate mostly to fundamental education centres and arts and crafts centres.
t· It is to he noted that expend~tures prior to 1 .Tuly 1956 under the various categories do not, in some cases,

agree With those reported ill the tinancial statements when cumulated for the same periods. This results from:
(i) :\dj ustments made in the financial statements through the Working Capital Fund but reclassified in the

above tahle to appropriate categories, and
(ii) Reclassification of certain projects and special activities. Annual totals remain, howewr, unchanged.
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Tabl~ 2

STATUS OF l'ROJl<:CTS. VOCATI0NAL EIlUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES AND SPECIAL
ACTlVITIE~ IN OPERATION DURING THE PF.RIOD 1 JULY 1956 TO 30 JUNE 1957

Expenditure~ and rntion reductions are ctlllll1lative from date of inception

l\,taJ ".rffndi.
t",.,·s tll

J(l/""I'1957
NII..,I," $

T I'mp,>NIry
Prrma"ntl rah'"" mOlltM

EIl)'/,t

Research, experimentation and planning..••.. 1 443,899

Gasa

Agricultural and land development........... 1
Vocational education 5

TOTAL, GAZA 6

H rodquarttrs

Loans, grants, assistance to individuals. . • . . . . • 2
Research, experimentation and planning....... 2
Special activities ...•...••...•............• • 2
Vocational education ....................•.. 7

TorAL, HEADQUARTERS 13

98,695
603,91~

i02.61O

13,370
122,910
830,716
358,713

1,325,709

7
72

79

1
Z2

134
215

372

16

16

343
1,035

557
3,746

5,681

Imq
Commercial, financial and industrial .........• 1 8,770 5

61 10.326.250

Jordan

Agricultural and land development........... 5
Commerc:al, financial and industrial......... 2
Loans, gTaIlt$, assistance tn individuals...... 2
Research, e.'tperimentation and planning...... 7
lTrban housing ............................• 3
Vocation: education. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . •. . . 9

TOTAL, JORDAN 28

Lebtmon

Vocational education 8

Syria

Agricultural and land development........... 2
Loans. grants, assistance to individuals....... 1
Vocational education ....................•.. 1

'fOTAL, SYRIA .of.

TOTAL, ALL COUNTRIES 61

Total all coun-tries-by category:
Agricultural and land development........... 8
Commercial, financial and industrial.......... 3
Loans, grants, assistance to individuals...... 5
Research, experimentation and planning...... 10
Special activ-ities 2
Urban housing 3
\'ocational education 30

l,i07,268
1,015,435
2,101.603
1,837.833

166,457
1,008,572

7,:!37,168

15,709

385,530
196,561
10,294

592,385

10,326,250

1,591,493
1,024,205
2,311,534
2,404,642

830,716
166,457

1,997,203

1,743
63

4,555
67

404
391

7.223

18

409
1,825

29

2,263

9,960

2,159
68

6,381
89

134
404
725

9.960

11,388
14,069
1,191
5.087

223
8,738

40,696

338

3,007
1,073

9

4,089

50,820

14,395
14,069
2,6()7
6,122

557
223

12,847

50,820

Notes: (1) "Commercial. financial and industriai" relates to assistance given to a motor
sen-ice station in Iraq and to the Jordan Development Bank and the Ghor Nimrin Tent
Factory in Jordan.

t2) "Special activities" relate only to fundamental education centres and to arts and crafts
<:entres op~rated in Gaza, Jordan, Lebanon and Syria but controlled by Headquarters.
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Table 3

RATION REDUCTIONS RESULTIN1 FROM PROJECTS, SPECIAL ACTIVITIES, EDUCATION
A~,u PLACEMENT ACTI\"lTIES

For the period 1 January 1951 to 30 June 1957

Agrit-ultural dl'vt'h'pn1l'nt ...................•......
Comll1t'rdal, linanda! and industrial .
Loans. grants. assistance to indh·il1uals .
1fisrellant'Ous .............................•.......
I~I',;cardl, t'xpl'rin1l'ntation and planning .
trrban honsing .
Vocational education .

TOTAL PROJECTS

Elellll'11tary and st'C'ondary education .
1'!acementn .
Special al,tidtil's .

GRAND TOTAL

Eri'/"Ildilllrrs Ration '"rdudiMI.t
1 Jallllary 1951
1,' 30 JIIII~ 1957 Trmp,,,-ar)'

$ /'('rmanctlt ratitln montlr.~

1,1'."'~.291 2.543 18.183
1,142.174 286 17,784
2,423.lnG 6,783 3,519

25,539
3.270.{191 99 16,780

229,281 657 223
3.111.313 4,667 47,021

12.091 399 15,035 103,510

HI94.%7 5.712 21.393
~64.~94 2,798 14.153

1,185,440 252 1,223

28,336,700 23,797 140,279

n l'lacell1~nt also incl1Il!es emigration under the V.S. Refugee I~c1icf Act, normal emigration
and repatriation.

ANNEX E

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

1. GENERAL

1. During the year under revie\v, the number of
children who benefited from the Agency's elementary
and secondary education programme was 168,062
(1955-1956: 169,555). Of these, 114,705 (1955-1956:
111,890) attended elementary or secondary classes in
one or other of the 372 schools (1955-1956: 350)
maintained by the Agency. A total of 53,337 pupils
(1955-1956: 57,665) were enrolled in government and
private schools, under the Agency's grants-in-aid sys
tem. Some 250 (1955-1956: 408) students were en
rolled at the Agency's two vocational training centres
and 369 (1955-1956: 351) attended universities at the
Agency's expense. The reasons for the reduction in the
nwnber of trainees at the vocational training centres

are given in para. 18 below. The number of teachers
employed by the Agency was 3,137 (1955-1956: 3,093).

2. Fina,tcia1 difficulties have to a certain extent
restricted the UNRW \jUNESCO educational pro
gramme, especially as far as teacher training and
vocational training are concerned.

3. The general level of teachers is still improving
as more candidates with full secondary education be
come available. An increasing munber of teachers-es
pecially those with high qualifications-are obtaining
employment outside the area.

4. The number of girls in the Agency's schools is
still increasing. Enrolment figures for girl pupils by
year and by area since 1951 are shown in table 1.

Table 1

ENROLMENT OF GIRL PUPILS

Jltne Jllne Jllne Jllne Jllne June Jlltle
A.rca 1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957

Gaza 5,357 5,410 6,189 8,652 10,507 12,789 14,205
Jordan .. ' 4,349 4,526 10,035 14,249 15,589 16,790 16,464
Lebanon .. 1,029 2,076 3,160 4,154 4,337 4,558 4,682
Syria .... 941 727 2,074 3,585 3,693 3,863 4,281

TOTAL 11,676 12,739 21,467 30,640 34,126 37,940 39,632

5. The handicraft programme, first introduced in
Gaza, has this year been extended to Jordan, where
eighteen units have been opened. In Gaza it suffered
a severe but, fortunately, not a crippling blow in
November 1955. Tools were missing and furnishings
destroyed. Although the loss was heavy, normal in
struction was reswned very quickly by the re-allocation
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of tools, etc., which were available in UNRWA stores.
A marked improvement has taken place in the work
manship and beauty of the products of the centres. A
summer vacation course was held in Jordan for the
teachers who were to be employed in the handicraft
units. It was so successful that it was decided to condu<.."t
a further course in tile SWIIDler of 1957.



2. ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

6. For the third year in succession there was a
decrease in the nwuber of pupils enterin1{ the lowest
class of the elementary cyde. The new intake in 1956
1957 was 19,712, which should be compared with new
intakes of 21,120 last year, 27,718 in ~954-1955 and
31,000 in 1953-1954. The large intakes during the year
1953-1955 correspond with the opening of many new
schools, which gave an opportunity to many boys and
girls between six and ten years of age to enter elemen
tary education for the first time. The figures for 1955
1957 prove that more and more the new intakes consist
of pupils who have reached the normal entry age of
six years.

7. The total number of pupils registered in
U}.;RWA/UNESCO elementary schools in :May 1957
was 101.50-+ (63,.+39 boys and 38,065 girls). Th.!3 com
pares with 102,007, 98.427 and 90,948 in the same
nllll!th in 1956. 1955 and 1954 respectively. For the
first time there is a decn'ase in the total number of
pupils in the :\gelll'Y's elementary schools, caused by
the fact that the wave of elementary pupils of different
ages who took the opportunity of education opened to
them in the ye:lrs 1952 to 1954 is now passing from
elementary into secondary education.

S. The paynH'nt of grants-in-aid and fees for books
on behalf of reiugee pupils attending government and
private elementary schools sLowed for the second time
a cecrease this year. This decrease is comparable to
that in UNRWA/UNESCO schools. There were only

42,345 subsidized elementary school pupils in 1956
1957, as compared with 48,875 in 1955-1956, 55,964 in
1954-1955 and 52,069 in 1953-1954.

9. The total number of refugee rupils receiving
elementary etlucaL~vn at the Agen::y s expense was
143,849. This shows a further decline from the total
of the last two years of 150,882 ov('r the period 1955
1956 and 154.391 for 1954-1955. The reasons for the
decline have been discussed in paragraph 7 above. For
the next academic year, however, and subject to the
availability of funds, registration may be expected to
increase reflecting the natural increase of the refugee
population.

3. SECONDARY EDUCATION

10. The increasing number of pupils seeking second
ary education continues to constitute a major and
very pressing problem. The percentage of pupils allowed
to enter the secondary schools has again been raised
by 2;/01 per cent to an over-all of 15 per cent of the total
elementary school population. The percentage for Gaza
was fixed at 21.4 per cent, becatJse of the very special
situation there, whereas Jordan was allowed only 12.4
per cent. As a consequence, there were many pupils
in government secondary schools in Jordan for whom
no grants could be paid.

11. Table 2 shows the number of secondary school
pupils according to school and area. Figures in paren
theses are for 1955-19;;6.

Table 2

NUMBER OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PU"PILS

TOTAL 13,201 (9,883)

Gaza .
Jon1an .
Lebanon .
Syria .

AgcllCY
schools

6,410(-1-,937)
-I-,fiOR! 3.062)
I,003( 948)
1,180( 936)

Got'crnmcnt Private
schools schools Totals

1,595(1,646) 8,005(6,583)
-1-.295(2,484) 533(1,323) 9,436(6,869)

8S( 62) 2,177(1,-f.73) 3,265(2,483)
1,187(1,310) 1,140< 492) 3,507(2,738)

7,162(5,502) 3,850(3,288) 24,213(18,673)

Table 3

4. UNIVERSITY EDUCATION

12. Scholarships were awarded in the following
faculties of the universities of the Middle East: agri
culture, arts, commerce, dentistry, education, engineer
ing, medicine. pharmacy, science, veterinary, tawjihi
(post-matriculation year for Jordan students). As in
the p"~ceding year, care was taken to tighten the
selection procedure al1d to ensure that all scholarship
holders were of the proper calibre. This was reflected
in the gratifying standards attained by the students as
well as by the number of thm:e who graduated with
honours in June 1957.

13. The 369 scholarships granted during the acade
mic veal' 1956-1957 \vere distributed over the four
areas' as shown in table 3 (figures in parentheses are
for 1955-1956'),

SCHOLARSHIP AWARDED

Ga::a

97(90)

I,rea,.

1561149)

Lcballoll

73(69)

Syria

43(43)

Totals

369(351)
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14. As a result of the arrangement concluded last
year between the Iraqi Ministry of Education and
UNRWA, twelve refugee students were maintained in
the various university faculties in Baghdad during the
year 1956-1957. They were exempted from the pay
ment of tuition fees, and UNRWA provided them with
their expenses for board, lodging, and transport.

5. VOCATIONAL TRAINING

15. The year under review has, to a great extent,
been devoted to the planning of additional training
facilities to meet the growing demand for trained refu
gee personnel in the host countries as well as in the
neighbouring Arab States. \Vith the increased as,;ur
ance of employment for all categories of skilled labour
and trained people in the clerical fields, such as clerk/
typists, as well as in the professional fields, such as site
surveyors and draughtsmen, there is a steadily growing
demand for this type of training by the young refugees,
who foresee an independent future for themselves pro
vided they are sufficiently trained. In consequence,
applications for vocational training have been consid
erably greater than can be met by the existing facilities.



.......
16
14

17

31
11
13
29
7

97-(136) 154-(272)

a Courses offered at Kalandia only.
b Courses offered at Gaza only.

It will be noted that the total number of trainees has
fallen from 408 to 2S 1. There are several reasons for
this. As has been explained in paragraph 18, the tem
porary double shift at Gaza was abandoned. The single
shift is fully manned. At Kalandia, a number of the'
trainees were offered and accepted employment before
they had completed their training; the two courses
shown without trainees finished shortly before the end
of the session and, as it is desirable to phase the intakes
to the courses with the output from the day schools,
new intakes were postponed until the beginning of
September. By then, the total number of trainees at
the Centre will have risen to 172.

21. In addition to the training being carried out at
the Agency's own centres, full-time and part-time
courses have been conducted at government and private
institutions in the host countries. These have consisted
of courses in statist:cs, agriculture, etc., as well as in
commercial and secretarial subjects.

6. FUNDAMENTAL EDUCATION

22. During the period undet review, the activities
associated with fundamental education continued along
the lines set out in the last annual report. A recent
survey of the whole field of fundamental education
centres showed that they were being well used and
that two of the outstanding features were literacy teach
ing and the development of activities designed for
women.

23. The extent to which the teaching of literacy has
progressed over the last year can to some extent be
judged by the number of people who, having acquired
a :'easonable standard of literacy in their native tongue,
now struggle with the English language. It must be
stressed here that this demand for English has come
entirely from the refugees themselves, so that in Jordan
alone eleven English classes have sprung up and are
attended with enthusiasm by both men and women.

24. The centres for women's activities are notable
for the influence which they are having on the home
life of the camps, a fact repeatedly stressed by area
officers, and it has become commonplace to say that
those women who have attended fundamental education
centres at which literacy, sewing, dressmaking, em
broidery and simple home economics are taught, are
sought after as brides.

25. The teaching' of handicrafts has proven to be
worth while. As a r~lt of the teaching of shoe-making
and wood-working, a number of trainees have estab
lished themselves in small businesses.

26. During the year under review an effort was
made particularly in Jordan, to spread the idea of
estabiisnil g small co-operative societies; it is pleasing
to record that this has been taken up by sever2.1 of the
women's centres.
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Table 4

NUMBRR OF TRAINEES

Building trades
Buildersll •••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Carpenters .
Draughtsmenll ••••••••••••••••••••••

Plumbersll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

Electrical trades
Electricians , .
Radio mechanics .
vViremenll ••••••••••••••••••••••••••

.1

01

11

e

.•~'""~..."v?<"""'_"";c,~e~' ..""."." '.' "'..•'e .....~•.·.,.'~><,-',.,..~.......,_,_,\.... ,;.~ '."'...,~~,.',

56- 16. The expansion whic~ was pla:med to start last MtcJltmiraJ trades
in lear and which was unfortunately set aside, due te; Auto mechanics ....••••..••••••••••

, l~ndequacy .of funds, co~sisted of two. residential voca- Blacksmith/wt': lers .•••..•••••••.•••
i tJonal trammg centres 111 Lebanon WIth an enrolment Blacksmith/sheet metal workersb ••.•

of 200 trainees in each, and one in Jordan with an Fitter machinists •.••••••••....•••.•
enrolment of 400, as well as a residential agricultural ~I(luldersb
centre in Lebanon for 120 trainees. . .

17. Past experience has shown how difficult it is TOTAL

to recruit qualified instructors in the Middle East
e

and,
considering that more than fifty instructvrs w0111d be
required to staff the projected centres, it was decide<!
to set up a training unit for a selected number of ex
perienced artisans, who would be trained as instructors
while the centre's were being constl11cted and equipped.
At Kalandia Vocational Training Centre, near J erusa
lern, where boarding and workshop facilities are avail
able, a dormitory and classroom unit was constructed
by the trainees of the Centre, and a comprehensive
training programme was prepared by the international
specialists. In short, all preparations were made to
launch the programme and only the lack of funds
postponed the project.

18. As a result of the Egyptian-Israeli incident,
the Gaza Vocational Training Centre was closed for
three months. In contrast to many of the Agency instal

jf'.'~ r lations in th~ area, no looting and very little damage
'Ill t occurred to the buildings and equipment; they were

used for the repair and maintenance of the Agency's
transport and other :nstallations which had been dam
aged, as well as for the production of immediate
necessities. Last year's report mentioned t~at a tem
porary double-shift system had 1,p..:n put 111tO effect,
that prep:lrations were under way tu increase the exist
ing workshop space to take 300 trainees on a single
chift, and that plans for a dormitory to accommodate
<1.11 the trainees had been prepared. It \vas expected
that this expansion would be completed by the end of
1956. The November incident disrupted these plans
and, by the time it was possible to resume them, financial
restrictions were put into effect with the result that it
was necessary to revert to a single shift of approxi
mately 150 trainees, and to proceed with the construc
tion of dormitories for that number only.

19. The Agricultural Training Centre in the Gaza
strip has ceased to function. Practically all the faml
equipment, including livestock, was removed and has
not been returned 1~ small skeletQn staff, consisting of
two resident in.>tructors ap-cl a group of labourers, con
tinue to tend the farm lands belonging to the Centre.

20. In the Centres at Kalandia and Gaza, training
was offered in twelve different trades. Table 4 shows
the distribution of trainees by tr<ldes at the end of the
session (1955-1956 totals are shown in parentheses).
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27. The statistical data given in the previous report
remain unchanged except for a drop in the number
of centres, due to the amalgamation, from seventy-eight
to seventy-one. The lltunl>er of staff employed shows a
proportional decrease. Attendance at literacy classes
remains at something over 4.000, the number varying
according to seasonal activities in the camps. It can,
however. be said with l'onfidencc that the accommoda
tion available for this activity is generally fully occupied.

28. TIle statistics at the end of the session are
shown b table 5.

Table 5

30. Financial difficulties forced UNRWA to close
the centres. The forty original trainees took and passed
a practical teaching examination conducted by the
Jordan Ministry of Education.

31. The decision to close the centres was taken with
great reluctance and was received with deep disap
pointment by staff, students and government officials.
All concerned fully realize the effect this decision will
have on the level of education in the future. The Agency
will certainly consider re-opening the centres as soon
as funds are available, especially as there is a large
and urgent demand for teachers throughout the Middle
East.

29. In 1956-1957 academic year, twenty new wo
men and eighty new men trainees were admitted,
bringing the total number of traintes up to forty in
the women's training centre at Nablus and uo to 100
in the men's training centre at Ramallah. The women
came directly from secondary schools, but from dif
ferent levels, and the men had all completed secondary
education in 1955-1956.

FUND.\:\1ENTAL EDUCATION STATISTICS

7. TEACHER TRAINING

8. PHYSICAL FACILITIES

32. The Agency's building progranlme was affected
by the decision to stop all construction temporarily,
because of the lack of funds. If this decision continues
to apply over the whole of next year, the situation in
the already over-crowded class-rooms will become more
serious, the more so as it is very difficult to rent rooms.

9. UNESCO STAFF AND SERVICES

33. UNESCO has continued to recruit, and to pay
the salaries of, the greater part of the body of the inter
national specialists 'who direct the education and train
ing activities of UNRWA. The nurr.ber of these spe
cialists decreased by three as a result of the closure
of the teacher-training centres mentioned under para
graph 31; UNESCO has also supplied books and ma
terials for the pilot teacher-training project in which
it has taken a particular interest.

46
80
18
25

169

32
45
14
15

103

.V"",/-cr of N"IIl~,'r of
instrttrtors dasscs

1,925
1,1)97

5+1
511

4,9ii

.V"",~,·r .,f X"",~,'r "f
crntrrs IrJt'ml't'rsC",,,,try

Gaza 22
Jordan 28
Lebanon . . . . . . 10
Syria ......... 11

TOTAL 71
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ANNEX F

FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

TOTAL OF AU. PJiOGRAMM!tS 35,182

4,552
912
382
98

322
2,412

24S
993
248

25,018

10,164

TOTAL

R~I;'f /It'ogramm,

By not introducing special proposals for
improvements in relief standards;
By bringing a halt to most new construc
tion, particularly replacement of unsatis
factory shelter and oth~r construction and
equipment in e..'Cisting camps;
By bringing to a halt the children's cloth
ing programme;
Representing the budgeted operational re
serve which was not and is not expected
to be allotted for expenJiture.

400,000

1,200,000

4,435,000

1,000,000

TOTAL, lUtLX1I':F PROGR.A!UU:

TOTAL, REHABILITATION PllOGRA1U,(J:

Expenses and losses due to Gua emergency •.•..
Operational reserve .

Rehabilitation frrogramme

General education .......•.•......•.......•..•
\'ocational education ..............•...........
Placement services ...•..••••.••..•....•••...••
Social camp facilities •.............•.•..•.••..
Special activities ..................•........••.
Projects ......•..........••.....••••.•••.•.•.
Rehabilitation and administration ..•..•..••••••
Share of common services .....•...•.....••..•.
Expenses and losses due to Gaza emergency ••...

(b)

4. Total expenditure of $475,OOC arising from the
Gaza emergency was, of course, not envisaged in the
original budget. Expenditure on basic subsistence was
less than anticipated because prices of basic commodi
ties fortunately remained on the average lower than
forecasts.

5. Early in 1957, it became evident that income
would not be sufficient to enable the Agency to imple
ment all the provisions of the budget, and a number
of activities were consequently deferred. or, if a start
had been made, were reduced. in scope. These measures
have not as yet appreciably affeck"<i the standards of
relief services, but the rellabilitation progranune has
been curtailed substantially. The principal items of
under-expenditure (as compared with the 1956-1957
budget) were the following:

$

1,835,000(a)

(c)

(d)

INTRODUCTION

1. For reasons explained in the last two annual
reports, and after consultation with the Advisory Com
mittee for Administrative and Budgetary Questions, the
Agency is in the process of changing its accounting
period from one commencing 1 July and ending 30
June to a calendar year basis. In order to do so, the
current fiscal period perforce extends over eighteen
months, from 1 July 1956 to 31 December 1957. The
Agency's finanCIal statements for the entire fiscal
period, together with the report of the auditors, will
be published early in 1958.

2. The present annex, which gives a preliminary
view of the Agency's financial operations for the
eighteen months ending 31 December ~;;I57, is based
upon actual figures for the first twelv~ months of the
fiscal period, and upon estimates for the final six
months.

Table 1

EXPENDITURE

(In thousands of US dollars)

2. FINANCIAL REPORT

(1 July 1956-30 Jillle 1957)

(a) Budget and e;,-penditure

3. The Agency's current budget was reviewed by
the General Assembly at its eleventh session, when the
Agency was authorized to carry out its programmes
for the relief and rehabilitation of refugees "bearing
in mind the limitation imposed upon it by the extent of
the contributions for the fiscal year". Since this budget
covered the full eighteen months from July 1956 to
December 1957, and since figures for actual expenditure
are available only for the first twelve months, it is not
feasible to compare the two sets of figures except in
a general way. Excluding provision for the Yarmuk
Jordan and Sinai projects, the hudget called for total
expenditure of $65.4 million, of which $43.4 million
was for relief and $22.0 million was for rehabilitation.
Expenditure during the twelve months ending 30 June
1957 amounted to a total of $35.2 million, of which
$25 million was on relief and $10.2 million on rehabilita
tion. i.e., com.iderably below the rate of expenditure
originally fore~ieen in the budget. This expenditure, by
major categories, was as follows:

..

1 July 1956,.
30 June 1951--------------------

Relief frrogra.mmc
Basic subsistence ..........................•..
Supplementary feeding ..
Health care .................................•
Shelter and camps .........................•..
.social welfare ..............................•.
Clothing for children ..
Registration and eligibility .
Transport within UNRWA area .•.......••••.
Stores control and warehousing ....•...........
Relief administration .
Share of common services ...............•....

14,157
1,438
2,584
1,802

477
359
325

1,370
799
4S6
994

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

$
1,500,000

2,100,000

500,1XX)
350,000

3,200,000

7,650,000

RehabilitatioK programme
By deferring construction of new class
rooms and other improvements for general
education;
By deferring construction and operation of
new vocational training centres;
By deferring construction of new camps;
By reducing the fundamental education
progranune;
By bringing to an end all project activity
other than those already in progress.

TOTAL

35



Working capital 21,136 16,161 4,975

Table 4

Reltabili-
Total Relief tation

400

4.9
(1.2)

6.1

4,575

27.2

4,061

21.1

30 ltm.
1951 1956

NET ASSETS

Total assets ••••• • •• •••• •• •• •• •• 25.3 30.2
Less liabilities and reserves...... 4.2 3.0

\Vorking capital available for
operational purposes at 30 June
1957 .... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,631>

TOTAL DEDUCfIONS 12,500 12,100

11. Although total working capital amounted to
$21.1 million, $6.8 million was, as indicated above,
invested in supply inventories and a further $5.0 mil
lion was tied up in contingent liabilities in the form of
goods on order for future delivery. The total invest
ment of $11.8 million constituted the Agency's pipe
line of supplies, representing about four to six months'
requirements. Thus, after deducting the value of the
pipeline and of non-liquid receivables amounting to
$0.7 million, working capital available for operational
purposes on 30 June 1957 stood at only $8.6 million.
Table 4 gives an analysis of working capital as at 30 ("1
June 1957 and shows the breakdown as between relief ~
and rehabilitation:

Deduct portion not available for
operational purposes
Investment in inventories and

goods on order, etc......... 11,800 11,400 400
Non-liquid receivables ......• 700 700

Tablg 3

CHANGES IN ASSETS AND UABILITIES

1 July 1956-30 June 1957
(In millions of US dollars)

ANALYSIS OF WORKING CAPITAL

As at ')0 June 1957

(Ill t1l0ltS' 'ds of US dollars)

3. ESTIMATES COVERING FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

(1 July 1957-30 December 1957)

12. As a result of the reductions in expenditure
described in paragraph 5 above, and assuming there
are no unforeseen and unavoidable increases in costs}
it is expected that expenditure for relief in the six
months ending 31 December 1957 can be restricted to
$12.3 million, and for rehabilitation to $3.9 million.
It is estimated that income for the same period will
amount to $12.1 million for relief and $1.7 million for
rehabilitation.

13. As regards relief income, the estimates assume
the payment of virtually all pledges now outstanding,
and the pledging and payment by all regular contribu
tors of an amount equivalent pro rata to that pledged
and paid for the preceding twelve months. (A payment
:in early July by the United Kingdom of $2.2 million
for this six-month period has been included in the

R.habilj,.
Total R./il/ tatiOIf

CDntributions from Governments:
From prior years' pledges•... 4,514 1,126 3,388
From current pledges ......•• 23,750 23,739 11

Other income .................. 590 437 153

TOTAL I NCOME-TWE/.\'E MONTHS 28,854 25,302 3,552

(b) [MotU

6. Table 2 shows income actually re<:eived for the
period 1 July 1956-30 June 1957:

Tablg 2

INCOME

(In thousands of US dollars)

7. Appended to this anne..'\: is table 7 which shows
the details of contributions from Governmenta for the
period. As will be seen from this table, thirty-eight
Governments (including those of the host countries)
contributed to the Agency between July 1956 and
June 1957, of which thirty-one were Members of the
United Nations. However, as in the past, over 90 per
cent of total relief income cmne from two countries
the United States and the United Kingdom. Attention
is also drawn to the fact that, of total contributions for
relief, about $23.7 million came from pledges made
during the period, and $1.1 million in payments of
pledges from prior years. There are now virtually no
outstanding pledges for relief, and income for relief
will in future depend upon new pledges. Attention is
further drawn to the fact (w~ich cannot be inferred
from the table) that a significant portion of "he income
for relief was not received by the Agency until almost
the close of the reporting period. Consequently, al
though the accounts reveal that a total of $2".3 million
was contributed for relief, i.e., slightly more than ex
penditure, the Agency did not know until well into
June 1957 what its total relief contributions would
amount to for the twelve-month period; moreover, the
money was not always available at the time when it
was needed and the Agency had to use its reserves to
cover its expenses pending the receipt of relief con
tributions.

(c) Excess of expenditttre over income
8. As a result of the reductions in relief expendi

ture described in paragraph 5 above, expenditure on
relief remained slightly ($300,000) below income. Ex
penditure on rehabilitation, however, exceeded current
incor.:.e by 6.6 million, thus reducing the working capi
tal designated for the rehabilitation programme.

(d) Assets and liabilities
9. As of 30 June 1957, the Agency had total assets

of $25,373,599, including $17,384,414 in cash on hand
or with banks and other agents and $6,793,152 in sup
ply inventories. Against these assets, the Agency had
liabilities and reserves to meet liabilities amounting to
$4,237,664. These liabilities and reserves consist mainly
of funds required to implement contractual commit
ments to the staff, e.g. tenninal payments, etc. Net
assets (working capital) thus amounted to only
$21,135,935.

10. The changes in assets and liabilities, resulting
from the operations of the twelve months ending 30
June 1957, are as follows:
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Tablc 6

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE

(In thousands of US dollars)

16. Since the foregoing table shows that estimated
income for relief during the eighteen-month period
will approximately equal expenditure, it should be
noted that this is only due to the receipt of $1.1 mil
lion in payments of pledges that were outstanding from
prior years at the beginning of the reporting period.
There are now, and as at 31 December 1957 will be,
virtually no such pledges outstanding. Thus, income
for relief in 1958 must come from pledges made and
paid for the period. A fuller discussion of requirements
for 1958 in both the relief and rehabilitation fields is
contained in annex G.

TOTAL, REHABILITATION PROGRAMME 14,061

8,559

3,503

651

609
801

6,000
435

1,507

22,222

3,795

4,517

3,914

669

960
516

2,233

1,064

768
1,507

22,065

1,200

43,365

65,430

Budon
1 July 1956

to
31 D«.....
b.r 1957

6,837

1,342

453

99

446

2,848

325

1,463

21,376

2,163

3,792

2,632

674
558

492

2,007

1,247

724

1,464

Z27

Expenses and losses due to
Gaza emergency ..... . . . . . . . 248

Relicf programme

Basic subsistence .

Supplementary feeding .

Health care .•...•.•...........

Shelter and camps .

Social welfare .

Clothing for children .

Registration and eligibility .....•

Transport within UNRWA area

Stores control and .warehousing

Relief administration .

Share of common services .

Expenses and losses due to
Gaza emergency .

Operational reserve .

TOTAL OF ALL PROGRAM~!ES 51,417

TOTAL, RELIEF PROGRAMME 37,356

Relzabilitation programme

General education .

Vocational education .

Placement services .

Special camp facilities .

Special activities ..

Projects .....................•

Rehabilitation and administration

Share of common services .....
ReIJabili-

Total Relief tatioll

1 July 1956 to 31 December 1957
Expenditure (estimated) ...... 51,417 37,356 14,061
Income (estimated) ......... 42,661 37,372 5,289

Excess of expenditure over in-
come ....................... 8,756 (16) 8,772

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

(In thousands of US dollars)

Table 5

4. GENERAL SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

(l July 1956-31 December 1957)

15. On the basis of the two sets of data presented
and discussed above-actual expenditure and income
to 30 June 1957 and estimated expenditure and in
come to 31 December 1957-it is .estimated that total
expenditure for the eighteen-msnth period will
amount to $51.4 million, compared with a budget of
$65.4 million. (Table 6 appended hereto compares
estimated total expenditure with the budget by major
categories of expenditure. ) Estimated total income,
however, will amount to $42.6 million, leaving a net
excess of expenditure of $8.8 million which must be
met by drawing down working capital available for
operational purposes. (Because of adjustments for
prior years and reductions in inventory investment,
such working capital will have declined in fact by
$8.1 million, i.e., from $14.3 million at 1 July 1956 to
$6.2 million at 31 December 1957.) Table 5 sum
marizes the estimated total excess of expenditure over
income.

estimated figure for relief income.) Estimates of in
come for rehabilitation take into account the J?!L}'!tlent
by the United Kingdom in early July of :j)5OO,OOO
and assume a payment by the United States of
$1.2 million representing half of its contribution for
this purpose in the period 1956-1957. They do not
include estimates of any pledges or payments from
other sources; although such pledges and payments
are urgently needed, there have thus far been no in
dication that such will be forthcoming.

14. If the foregoing estimates prove correct, ex
penditure for relief will slightly exceed income (by
$268,(00) and expenditure for rehabilitation will ex
ceed income by $2.2 million, making a total excess of
expenditure over income of $2.4 million. This excess
will, as in the past, have to be met from working
capital, with the result that the amount thereof avail
able for operational purposes will have been reduced
to only $6.2 million by 31 December 1957, of which
$3.8 million will be for relief and $2.4 million for
rebabilitation. These amounts will be sufficient to fi
nance barely two months of operations and are totally
inadequate in terms of sound financial practice for an
agen~y with programmes of the type and m~.;nitude

operated by UNRWA.
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Table 7

PLEDGES A:-ID CONTRIBUTIONS FROM GoVERNMENTS TO UNRWA
For the twelve months ended 30 ]un@ 1957

(Expressro in US dO'llars,'

Pledges COtItriblltiOtls r.cBiwd
BalGllc.

of f4.t1Paid />ledges

NatlUof
cOIItributor DescriptiOK

Uti paid
from f>rior P or

:lears 1956-1957

Prom
prior :lears'

Pledges

PrlHtl
1956·1957 Prior y.arr 1956-1951

Pl.dg.s pledges Pl.dges

Australia ....••.• £ 50,000 Australian
Austria .....•...US dollars

Bahrein ....•.••• £700 sterling
Belgium .•...••.•2,500,000 Belgian francs
Brazil US dollars
Burma 30 tons of rice

Cambodia US dollars
Canada ......•...Canadian dollars 200,000 and flour

($300,000)
Canada Canadian dollars 750,000
Ceylon .,' £500 sterlirtg

Denmark: .•••..••300,000 Danis,h kroner

Egypt ........•••Transport, rents and port services to
31 October 1956

Egypt ..........•Transport, rents and port services 1
April to 31 December 1957

Finland US dollars
France ......•.••250.8 million French francs·
France ..........100 million French francs
France .........•100 million French francs
France ........••Rent of camp and warehouse sites to

31 December 1957

Greece ...•..••.•30 tons of raisins
Greece ...•...•••30 tons of raisins
Gaza authorities ..Rent of clinics and land to 31 Decenl

ber 1957
Federal Republic

of Germany ...105,000 German marks

India ....•....••.Medical services, supplies and equip-
ment

Indonesia ... , .. , .US dollars
Iran ...•..•. , , ••250,000 rials
Israel " .Transport, wharfage and port ser-

vices (1 November 1956 to 6 March
1957)

Japan US dollars
Jordan , "Water and camp rents
Jordan Water and camp rents to 31 Decem-

ber 1957 (see also footnote b)
Jordan ••. , .• , , "Medicai supplies

Korea .•....•.• ' .US dollars

Lebanon ••..•.••.Refund of port charges (1 Nov. 49
to 30 June 51)

Lebanon .......•.Water and rent of camp sites to 31
December 1957

Luxembourg •••••2,000 US dollars

Monaco ..••.• , ••200,000 French francs
Morocco ...•••..•2,000,000 French francs

Netherlands •....245,000 Dutch guilders
New Zealand .... £50,000 sterling (cash and/or com-

modities)
Norway ..•••••••450,000 Norwegian kroner

Philippines •... , .US dollars
Pakistan ....••. .100,000 Pakistani rupees
Pakistan ......• .100,01){) Pakistani rupees

Qatar £3,750 sterlinga

Saudi Arabia .. , .1,000 tons of fuel
Saudi Arabia ....2,000 tons of fuel and 60,000 US dol

lars

25,000

500,000

43,478

716,571a

285,714

11,000

31,499
30,000
3,350

120,400

2,000

107,820

286

21,000

55,480

38

112,500
1,050

1,960
50,iiOO

2,972

5,042

772,500
1,400

43,478

51,888

146,000

2,000

285,714

33,942

11,000

42,187

24,997

30,000

135,957
10,000

50,400
777

11,910
2,000

286
5,714

64,474e

140,000
63,202

1,250

21,000

10,50Qa

170,960

500,000

43,478

16,571a

285,714

11,000

14,210
30,000
3,350

120,400

2,000

286

21,000

54,169

112,500
1,050

1,960
30,000

5,042

708,125
1,400

43,478

51,888

38,000

2,000

142,857

22,656

26,986

24,997

30,000

135,957
10,000

33,600
777

7,865
2,000

286
5,714

32,895

112,000
42,135

1,250

21,000

10,500a

60,000

25,000

70o,Oooa

17,289

107,820

1,311

20,000

2,972

64,375

108,000 ~

142,857

11,286

11,000

15,201

1~800

4,<»5

31,579

28,000
21,067

110,960
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I PI~dg.s C<>Klno..nO!lS r.cn'/Jed
Balotlce

of tlHpaid pledgu

Nam.of
cOHtrib14for

From
prior years'

pledg,s

From
1956·195'1 Prior years' 1956·1951

pledues /l1.dgu pled.es

Prior~ar¥ 1956·1951
pledges pl.dg.s

d

I

57
s

25,000
20,000

2,972

64,375 l
(

Sweden ...•.••. .450,000 Swedish kronor (to 31 De-
cember 1957) (see footnote d) 57,915

Switzerland ...•..Hospital equipment (balance of
pledge) 322 18,912

Syria ..........•.Rents and transport to 31 December
1957

Turkey ....••••••Turkish pounds or supplies

'Jnited Kingdom.. £3,142,914 sterlinga
United Kingdom.. £1,571,429 sterling
United States.....US dollarsa

United States •••••US dollars
Uruguay •••••.••US dollars

Yugosla,ia ••..••Relief supplies
Yugoslavia ......Cash or supplies 40,OOOC

TOTAL 41,766,046 24,437,233 4,514,500 23,749,691 37,251,546

28,957

40,000

687,542

108,000 f} J

700,OOoa to

142,857

11,286 l11,000

15,201

17,289

1~800

107,820

4,<»5

31,579

28,000
21,067

1,311

110,960

a Designated by the contributor for the rehabilitation pro
gramme. Payments by the United States against its pledge for
this purpose are like its contributions to the Agency's relief
programme, limited by the stipulation that they may not exceed
70 per cent of total contributions received for the purpose.

b By agreement Jordan is to contribute JD.5,OOO (US $14,000)
monthly, but no payments have been received since end of
November 1952, excepting the value of water and camp rents
to 30 June 1957 valued at $154,000 as shown above.

C Subject to parliamentary approval.
d In addition to the above Sweden has pledced 150,000 Swed

ish kronor (US $28,957) covering the six months to 30 June
1958.

GeneraJ note:
The foregoing table, taken from the Agency's financial report

for the twelve months ended 30 June 1957, is reproduced in full
in this annex so as to provide information with regard to in
come that is directly comparable with the figures for actual
expenditure for the same period, the latest date for which such
information is available. As of the date of writing this report
(mid-September), however, data on contributions received was
available through 31 August 1957, and is summarized in this
note for information.

In the two months of July and August 1957, the Agency
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received total contributions of $2,9 million, of which $2.7 milliolll
represented a payment from the United Kingdom for the six
months ending 31 December 1957, of which $2.2 million was
for relief and $0.5 million for rehabilitation. The balance of
approximately $200,000 was made up of a variety of smaller
payments from several countries, including the continued ren
dering of services by the host countries valued at their monthly
rates as well as services and/or supplies from France, India
and Turkey, and payments in cash from Belgium ($20,000),
France ($71,429), Japan ($5,000), New Zealand ($28,000), Nor
way ($21,067), Pakistan ($10,482) and Sweden ($28,957). The
Cambodian contribution sent in error to UNRWA instead of
UNTAA, has been repaid and subsequent accounts adjusted
accordingly.

With regard to pledges for relief still outstanding, the fol
lowing may be noted: the rice from Burma is reported to be en
route; the payment of the balance of the Can~dian pledge is
expected in October or November; the raisins from Greece are
expected shortly after the crop is gathered in the fall; the
outstanding pledge of the Netherlands represents an additional
pledge for 1956-1957 and payment is expected before 31 De
cember 1957; the kerosene from Saudi Arabia is available and
will be called upon for distribution during the coming winter;
and discussions with Yugoslavia are going on with regard to
the type of supplies that can be made available and will be
useful to the Agency.



ANNEX G

BUDGET FOR FISCAL PERIOD 1958

1. RELIEF PROGRAMME

(c) Supplementary feeding

9. This budget heading provides for special rations
supplementing the basic subsistence ration for certain
categories of refugees who require additional food, as
follows:

(a) General

5. The budget of $25,660,000 for the relief pro
gramme provides only for continuation of services at
essentially the same minimum standards and levels as
prevailed. in 1956/57, and at the same commodity price
levels. Minimum, but unavoidable, additional provision
has been made for population increases and for normal
staff salary increments, but virtually no provision has
been made for construction or equipment except for the
replacement of worn-out shelters in camps and for es
sential sanitation facilities, plus a modest provision to
meet the ever-increasing demands for additional shelter.
In short, this budget represents the minimum essential
requirements for food, shelter and medical care, at
standards below which the Agency cannot operate with
out grave risk to the well-being of the refugees.

(b) Basic subsistence
1957 estimate

$14,600,000

1957 estimate

$1,480,000
1958 budget

$1,520,000

1958 budget

$14,850,000

6. This budget heading provides for a ration of
flour, rice, sugar, lentils, dates and other basic dry
commodities giving approximately 1,500 calories daily
in summer and 1,600 calories daily in winter for an
average of 842,300 beneficiaries. Also included are a
ration of 150 grammes of soap per month and one
blanket per three persons per year for the same number
of beneficiaries, and a ration of 1~ litres of kerosene
per person per month during five months of winter for
380,000 persons in camps.

7. The cost of basic subsistence includes (in addition
to the purchase cost of supplies) port costs on supplies,
their transport to field warehouses, control of their
quality, and their distribution. to entitled recipients. The 31
costs of warehousing of commodities, however, and ,
transportation from warehouses to distribution centres
are provided for under "Stores control and warehous
ing" in section (i) and under "Transport within the
UNRWA area" in section (h) below.

8. The increase of $250,000 over 1957 estimated ex
penditure covers staff incr,.~ents and a modest provi
sion for an increase in the refugee population. As stated
in paragraph 5 above, no provision has been made for
possible commodity price increases over 1957 levels.

INTRODUCTION

1. Submitted herewith is the Agency's budget for
the fiscal period 1958 (1 January-3I December 1958).
It is estimated that during this period the Agency will
require $40,660,000 in order to enable it to carry out
the minimum essential programme of relief services
($25,660,000) and the basic essentials of a rehabilita
tion programme ($15 million). Details of these pro
grammes are glven in the attached table and in para
graphs 5 to 67 below. The problem of financing the
1958 budget is treated in paragraphs 68 to 70.

2. It must be emphasized that the programmes and
activities provided for in this budget are the minimum
ones that the Agency can and should carry out in both
the relief and the rehabilitation fields in pursuance of
the tasks assigned to it by the General Assembly. In
fact, there are several areas in which the Agency would
like to see the programmes expanded or improved, and
it is only because of past experience and the present
outlook that tlle 1958 budget does not provide for such
expansions and improvements. Should larger amounts
be contributed to the Agency than experience would
indicate, it would wish to provide for such things on a
selective basis. This is also a minimum budget with
regard to the amounts of money that it is estimated will
be required to carry out the programmes incorporated
therein, great care having been taken to relate estimates
of funds required to actual expenditure to date in 1957.
It must also be emphasized that, 10 finance any budget
along the lines hereby presented, it will be necessary
for the Agency to receive contributions fully ~qual to
expenditure and in advance of that expenditure, inas
much as the Agency's available working capital will
have been virtually exhausted by 31 December 1957.

3. Previously, it has been customary to compare the
budget of one fiscal period with the budget for the pre
ceding fiscal period. On this occasion, the 1958 budget
est~mates have been compared with estimated expendi
ture during the calendar year 1957 (based upon actual
expenditure during the first seven months of the year).
There are two ree 30ns for this departure from normal
practice. First, the preceding fiscal period in this case
covers eighteen months (in order to permit the transfer
of our accounts to a calendar year basis) whereas the
present budget covers twelve months only. Secondly,
shortage of funds brought about reductions in expendi
ture or the elimination of a number of items which
would have involved expenditure in 1957, so that com
parison with estimated expenditure over the whole of
1957 is probably more significant than comparison with
a part of the 1956-1957 budget.

4. It should be emphasized that the 1958 estimates
are based upon the assumption that supply prices, par
ticularly those for basic food commodities, will not rise
beyond the levels of 1957. Should a significant price
variation occur, this would modify the amounts of funds
which will be required.
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1,730,000 1,530,000

17. The increase of $20,000 in the provision for re
curring costs represents provision for urgently needed
improvements in sanitation operations in Jordan and
for normal staff increments.

18. The provision of $650,000 for shelter replace
ment represents continuation of a programme started
in 1956 and continued in 1957, aimed at replacing worn
out tents with permanent shelter rather than with new
tents. Although construction of a permanent shelter
initially costs somewhat more than provision of a tent,
it costs much less in the long run (requiring no replace
ment and much lower maintenance cost) and provides
an infinitely better form of shelter. Prior to 1957, re
placement of worn-out tents with new tents absorbed
from $200,000 to $300,00 per year of shelter funds,
while their annual repair required additional thousands
of dollars. By 1957, the programme of replacing worn
out tents with permanent shelter had progressed to the
extent that virtually no new tents were expected to be
bought that year. No provision at all is made for 1958
for buying new tents, subject to the availability of suffi
cient funds to continue the programme of replacing
worn-out tents with permanent shelter. Should funds
provided for this purpose in 1958 be inadequate, how
ever, it will be necessary for the Agency to use whatever
funds are provided for the purchase of tents, since some
form of shelter must be provided for the thousands of
refugee families in Jordan, Lebanon and Syria whose
present tents will become unusable in 1958.

19. The provision of $150,000 for additional shelter
(as distinguished from replacement or worn-out shelter)
is sufficient to provide shelter for only about 15,000
persons and represents the moet pressing needs arising
from social changes, expanding families, etc. The in
crease of $100,000 over 1957 estimated expenditures
is necessary to provide not 0111y for new requirements
which will arise in 1958 but abo for those unmet needs
which arose in prior years and have now become doubly
urgent.

20. The inclusion of $100,000 under the heading of
miscellaneous camp construction is for the provision of
urgently needed additional sanitation facilities, princi
pally latrines. Other camp facilities (bath-houses,
slaughter houses, better drainage, etc.) which are also
needed, have been excluded from the estimates as being
of a lower priority of need.

(f) Socwl welfare
1958 budgti. 1957 estimate

$590,000 $480,000

21. This budget heading covers the following
activities:

also apply to approximately 35,000 additional refugees
who have established themselves on the outskirts of
UNRWA camps.)

16. The 1958 budget provision includes the follow
ing requirements:

1958 1957
budget estimate

$ $

48,030 (i) Recurring costs of shelter repa:,',
sanitation, water supply, etc. . .... 830,000 810,000

(ii) Replacement of worn-ou~ shelter.. 650,000 520,000
26,150 (iii) Provision of additional shelter.... 150,000 50,000

(iv) Miscellaneous construction
(latrines, incinerators, roads, etc.) 100,000 150,000

155,500

1,550

Numb" of
bm6

fi.:iaries
12,650

197,406

Special nutrition cases

500 Nursing and pregnant
women

Cal()f1'es Type of
per day bmificiary

195 Babies 0-1 year
175 Children age 1-15 }

Nursing and pregnant
women

Special medical cases

1,500/ Non-hospitalized TB
1,600 cases

Type of rancm
(i) Whole milk •.
(ii) Skim milk ..

(v) Special ration
of flour,
rice, etc...

(vi) Vitamin ra-
tions .

(Hi) One hot meal
per day ..600/650

(iv) Special ration
of flour,
rice, etc.•.

- School children }
Nursing and pregnant

women
Special medical cases

10. The cost of supplementary feeding is computed
in the same manner, and with the same reservation re
specting warehousing and transport, as noted for basic
subsistence in paragraph 6 above, but it includes also
provision for the cost of reconstituting and sterilizing
dried milk powder and for the preparation and serving
of the hot meals.

11. The increase of $40,000 over the 1957 estimated
expenditure is principally due to the fact that, in early
1957, feeding activity in the Gaza strip was still at a
very low level following the Israel movement into the
strip in late 1956. Operations in the Gaza strip are now
back at normallevels, however.

(d) Health care
1958 budget 1957 estimate

$2,500,000 $2,500,000

12. This budget heading covers both preventive and
curative medical treatment in clinics and hospitals for
approximately 900,000 refugees, including general
medical care, dental care, mer.tal health care and special
tuberculosis control measures.

13. The computed costs of health care cover all costs
associated with the health care programme except for
the transport of medical supplies within the UNRWA
area, which are provided for separately (see section
(h) below).

14. Although the 1958 budget is the same as the
1957 estimated expenditure, the former contains no pro
vision for construction and equipment, on which $90,000
will be expended in 1957. The savings in construction
have been absorbed by necessary increases in recurrent
costs, including larger provision for Bhannes Sani
torium for tuberculosis patients (which was in operation
only during the last eight months of 1957), larger pro
vision for operations in the Gaza strip (which were un
avoidably at very low levels during early 1957 but have
now returned to normal) and normal staff increments.

(e) Shelter and camps
1958 budget 1957 estimate

$1,730,000 $1,530,000

15. This budget heading covers the provision and
maintenance of shelter for approximately 380,000 refu
~ees, together with water supplies, sanitation facilities,
Insect and rodent control" etc. (These latter provisicns
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(j) Common services

(i) Stores control and warehousing
1958 budget 1957 Itmmat.

$700,000 $860,000

26. Transport costs are essentially dependent upon
the volume and scope of Agency activities requiring
transport. However, i: must be nuted that local trans
port cost rates have risen appreciably in the past year,
a factor which has been rd1cded in the provision under
this budget heading. On the other hand. efforts are
being made to reduce transport requirements as much
as possible, and appreciable savings have been made,
particul~7ly on passenger transport.

27. As noted in paragraph .30 below, this budget
heading now includes certain port costs ~reviously in
C'1uded under the budget heading of "Stores control and
warehousing".

28. The increase of $55,000 over 1957 estimated
expenditure is principal1y due to the transfer to this
functiun of certain port operations. as mentioned ahove,
since increases in freight rates and staff increments
have been virtually offset by savings on passenger trans
port.

;":). This budget heading covers the warehousing of q
supplies after receipt in the UNRWA area, together
with administrative costs associated with the proper
control of supply inv~ntories valued at several :nillion
dollars.

30. In previous years, certain costs of port opera
tions in Beirut and Port Said were included under the
heading of "Stores control and warehousing". These
costs have now been transferred to the budget heading
of "Transport within the UNRWA area" (see para.
27 above) as being more properly a cost of transport
rather than of warehousing.

31. The decrease of $160,000 from 1957 estimated
expenditure is due to the transfer of port costs to trans
port function as mentioned above ($50,000), the reduc
tion of provision for supply handling losses ($39,000),
and the absence of provision for construction ($84,000
in 1957), partly offset hy normal staff increments and
the operation of a new warehouse in JordC'n.

$2,600,000
1957 estimate1958 budget

$2,500,000

32. 7i11S budget heading covers the general adminis
tration of both the relief programme and the rehabilita
tion programme, at headquarters and field offices, to
gether with the costs of legal, finance, public informa
tion, personnel administration and similar general serv
ices, and of the New York liaison office.

33. Although common services costs benefit both the
relief and the rehabilitation programmes, they have been
included in the 1958 bud6et under the relief programme
for technical reasons which are explained in paragraph
38 below, entitled "Costs allocated to the rehabilitation
programme".

34. In prior years, certain costs now included under
"Common services" were charged directly to the relief
programme or to the rehabilitation programme under
the headings of "Relief administration" Clnd "Rehabilita
tion administration". Following a revisivn in the organi
zational structure of the Agency, however, consolidation
of the Agency's administration has made it expedient
to budget all general administration pnder "Common

(h) Transport within UNRWA area

(i) $240,000 f01 case work among those refugees
who are in particular need of assistance--widows,
orphans, the aged, the chronically sick and the per
manently handicapped in circumstances of exceptional
hardship-together with limited assistance towards
burial costs and to religious institutions serving the
refugees.

(ii) $200,000 for ocean freight and distribution of
donated dothing (which will be in 1958 the only source
of clothing for the refugees). It is due mainly to the
generous efforts of voluntary agencies th?t clothing of
the refugees is possible. The Agency's contributions
towards the programme covers only the cost of ocean
freight, transpoitation within UNRWA area, ar.d (in
'lome cases) final distribution.

In 1957, the Agency expects to spend $500,000 on its
recently initiated programme for the provision of new
clothing for children. In view of the uncertainty con
cerning the adequacy of expected contributions, it has
reluctantly been decided t'J delete this item from the
1958 budget as being of less pressing importance to the
well-being of the refugees than food, medical care and
shelter. The refugees' need for clothing nevertheless
remains and increases ~ach year.

(Hi) $150,000 for operation of a limited number of
community centres where facilities already exist and are
definitely contribuLing to the welfare of appreciable
numbers of refugees. This activity was formerly charged
to the rehabilitation programme budget heading of
"Special activities" and covered fundamental education
and cllmmunity centres as well as \velfare centres. Re
ductk":l :md reorg1.nization of tbis activity has led to
transfer of tl,~ budget for such centres as will remain
in operaticn, to the "Social welfare" heading under the
relief programme.

22. The increase of $110,000 over 1957 estimated
expenditure is due to the above-mentioned tran",fer to
this budget heading of community centres ($150,000),
partially offset hy an anticipated reduction in freight
costs on donated clothing ($40,000).

(g) Registration and eligibilIty
1958 budget 1957 estimate
$330,000 $325,000

23. This budget heading provides for the cost of
registering refugees, determining their eligibility for
Agency assistance and preparing operational statistics
on health, ednca' '1 cmc1 other a~pects of the Agency's
work.

24. The increase over 1957 estimated expenditure
is due to normal staff increments.

1958 budget 1957 estimate
$1,340,000 $1,285,000

25. This budget heading covers the cost of all pas
senger transport within the UNRWA area and of all
transport (including port operations) of supplies from
point of reception to point of consumption, with the ex
ception of port costs on basic food commodities and their
transport to field warehouses. This exception is made
to avoid the apparent fluctuations in the cost of basic
subsistence which would otherwise arise from the fact
that basic C'.ommodities are purchased locally at times
and purchased abroad at other times. (See also para
graph 7 above.)
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services", subj~t to allocation of costs as described in
paragraph 38 below.

35. The decrease of $100,000 from 1957 estimated
expenditure is essentially the result of the administrative
consolidation referred to above and of operational
streamlining, especially in technical services, partially
offset by normal statf increments. Possibilities of addi
tional savings from further consolidation are under ac
tive consideration, to be implemented to tae greatest
extent possible.

(k) Operational reserve
1958 bucIgn 1957 tmtllDtl

$800,000 C-J'ot applicable)

36. An amount of $800,000 has been included under
this heading to provide for operational contingencies
and for emergencies such 'lS winter storm damage to
shelters. This amount represents only 3 per cent of the
relief programme budget (including common services)
and is considered the minimum consistent with safety,
especially as no reserves of this or any other type are
contained in any of the other budget headings.

37. The operational reserve does not include any
provision for possible commodity price increases. In the
event of material price increanes, the ammmts ir..vOlved
might well be large enough to require additional funds
and a reappraisal of the er.tire budget.

(1) Cost allocated to rehabilitation programme

Schcol year
1958-1959
155,500
27,000

192,500

School year
1957-1958
152,000
26,5Gl)

$4,650,000
1957 estimat~

TOTAL 188,500

1958 bucIgn

$4,700,000

Primary education .
Secondary education .

43. This budget heading covers the prOVISIon of
primary education (grades 1 to 6) for practically all
refugee children for whom primary education is re
quested, and of secondary education (grades 7 to 11 or
12) for a certain percentage of refugee children (set at
15 per cent of the primary students in Jordan, Lebanon
and Syria and 21.4 per cent in Gaza). The curriculum
also includes h.andicraft training for students in those
areas where it was possible to provide facilities for such
t>-aining before the shortage of funds in 1957 forced
postponement of further construction. General educa
tion activities are conducted both in Agency-operated
schools and by subsidies to private and government
operated schools.

44. Budgeting for general education is complicated
by the fact that the school year runs from July to the
following June, while the budget year runs from January
to December. The budget period 1958 therefore covers
the last half of the school year 1957-1958 and the first
half of the school year 1958-1959. Provision has neces
sarily been made for the effect of population growth
between the two school years, the number of students
for which provision has been made being as follows:

42. The second priority includes a special pro
gramme of general education in the Gal:!. strip, expan
sion of the:' vocational education programme, resumption
of project activity (particularly the individual grants
programme) and the construction of special camp facili
ties in certain locations. No funds are at present avail
able for these extremely desirable objectives, and noth
ing can be done to achieve them unless funds are made
available. A total of $7,810,000 is required for this
category of rehabilitation operations.

(b) General educa.tion (normal programme)

45. No provision has been made for construction of
any sort in 1958, although additional classrooms and
administrative facilities are badly needed properly to
accommodate increased numbers of pupils in certain
areas and to relieve overcrowding in other areas. Much
of the construction budgeted in 1956-1957 for these
purposes was deferred because of the shortage of funds.

46. The increase of $50,000 over 1957 estimated
expenditure is due to the provision for an increased
number of pupils ($90,000), normal salary increments
and upgradings ($130,000), and the replacement of the
balance of the supplies destroyed during the occupation
of Gaza by Israel ($25,000), offset by the absence of
provision for new class-rooms ($195,000 in 1957).

(c) General education (special programme in the
Gaza strip) .

1958 budget 1957 estimate

$200,000 $75,000

47. It has been the Agency's policy to provide sec
ondary education (grades 7 to 11 or 12) for a certain
percentage of refugee children, based on a gradually
increasing scale related to the general education stand-

1957 estimate

$1,160,000
1958 buc:get

$1,200,000

38. The operations of registration and eligibility,
stores control and warehousing, transport within
UNRWA area and common services, although initially
charged in their entirety to the relief programme because
they operate primarily for relief purposes, are of bene··
fit to the rehabilitation programme as well. Twenty-five
per cent of the total cost of these operations has there
fore been credited to the relief programme and debited
to the rehabilitation programme, this proportion being
the share ot administration and service costs considered
applicable to the latter programme,

39. The increase of $40,000 over 1957 estimated
expenditure is due to a more accurate allocation of costs
to the rehabilitation programme than in prior years.

2. REHABILITATION PROGRAMME

(a) General

40. The budget of $15 million for the rehabilitation
programme provides for two different priorities of
operations: those which remain after a reduction in
activity resulting from the snortfall in contributions in
1957 (and which are truly minimum requirements), and
those which could lead directly to the rehabilitation of
considerable numbers of refugees but which will be im
plemented only if and when funds are actually forth
coming, in addition to those required for first priority
operations.

41. The first priority includes general education
(normal programme), existing vocational education
activities, placement services, completion of existing
projects and the administrative and service costs a110
\a.te~ from the relief programme. Such funds as the
Agency has available for the rehabilitation programme
in 1958 will go first to these activities, for which the total
budgeted cost is $7,190,000.
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TOTAL 690,000

53. Provision in the budget for activities to be in
itiated or reopened includes the following:
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(i) University scholarships for professional training
(ii) Operation of two existing vocational training

centres (Jordan and Gaza) .
(iii) Commercial training (Gaza and Lebanon) ., .
(iv) Teacher training (Gaza) .
(v) Nursing training (Jordan and Gaza) .

(vi) Miscellaneous courses (all areas) .
(vii) Administration and common instruction .

50. For the first half of the school year 1957-1958
(which falls in the budget period 1957), the Agency
will undertake to pay to the Egyptian authorities ap
proximately 50 per cent of the normal annual subsidy
rate for each of the 3,800 additional children in question.
However, it cannot undertake to pay the remaining 50
per cent pertaining to the last half of the school year
1957-1958 nor any of the amounts required for the lirst
half of the school year 1958-1959 (both of which fall.
as noted above, in the budget period 1958) unless the
General Assembly both approves tll(' 195~ budget for
this purpose and provides the necessary fm,ds.

(d) Vocational edllcatioll
1958 budget 1957 estimate

$2,750,000 $900,000

51. This budget heading covers the provision of a
limited number of university scholarships for training
in medicine, the sciences, and other professions in de
mand in the Middle East, together with the construction
and operation of vocational, agricultural and teache,
training centres and other vocational education actidties.

52. As noted in paragraph 40 above. this budget
heading co.ers both existing activitie~ which it is con
sidered should be continued if at all possible, and pro
posed activities which, if implemented (or rcactiYated
in certain cases where shortage of funds in 1957 forced
a closedown), would contribute materially toward mak
ing considerable numbers of refugees self-:-'~lpporting at
a comparatively low cost. Provision included for the
first category is as follows:

Annual
1958 1958 1958 operating

capitl!J aperating total cost
cost cost cost after 1958

.4ct'vity $ $ $ $

(i) Vocational training centre, Jordan ...••• 540,000 540,000 24 t,OOO
(ii) Vocational training centre, Lebanon ...... 578,000 578,000 244,000
(iii) Men's teacher training centre, Jordan .•.• 200,000 95,000 295,000 95,000
(iv) Women's teacher training centre, Jordan. 197,000 88,000 285,000 88,000
(v) Agricultural training centre, Gaza..•••. 50,000· 100,000 150,000 100,000

(vi) Agricultural training centre, Lebanon .•• 212,000 212,000 100,000

TOTAL 1,777,000 283,000 2,060,000 871,000

ards existing in the host countries. In 1957, however,
shortage oi funds made it necessary to limit further
increase in the percentage of secondary pupils and to
set the percentage for the school year 1957-1958 at
approximately the same level as prevailed during the
school year 1956-1957. The reflection of this policy is
set forth in paragraph 43 above, wherein the 1958 bud
get for the normal general education programme is
noted as providing for secondary education for a num
ber of children equal to 15 per cent of the children
receiving primary education in Lebanon, Syria and
Jordan and 21.4 per cent in Gaza (the unusually high
percentage allowed in Gaza reflecting the Agency's
previous recognition of the exceptional circumstances
prevailing there since lQ54-1955).

48. For the school year 1957-1958, however (which
falls partly in the budget period 1957 and partly in the
budget period 1958), the Agency has been requested
by the Egyptian Government to provide secondary edu
cation for all eligible children who have completed their
primary education. To do so will mean providing sec
onr1;ry education for approximately 3,800 additional
children in the school year 1957-1958 and 5,000 addi
tional children in the school vear 1958-1959 and increase
the ratio of secondary ~tud(mts to primary students in
the Gaza strip front the existing level of 21.4 per cent
to 32 per cent in the 1'choo1 year 1957-1958 and 35 per
cent in the school year 1958-1959. The estimated cost
of providing secondary education for these additional
children is $170,000 in the school year 1957-1958 and
$220,000 in the school year 1958-1959. Of these
amount::., $75,000 will be required in the budget period
1957, $200,000 in 1958, and $115,000 in 1959. since
school years run from July to June while budget years
run from January to December.

49. It must be emphasized that provision of second
ary education for these additional numbers of children
in the Gaza strip is not and cannot be recommended
solely on educational grounds. However, because of the
almost totai absence of employment opportunities, a
special situation exists in the Gaza strip which the
General Assembly may consider justifies the expendi
ture of a proportionately larger amount on education
there than would otherwise be the case.

• To replace looted equipment only. Buildings are already constructed.

54. No budget provision i5 included for operating
costs in 1958 for any of the proposed vocational training
centres or for the proposed agricultural training centre
in Lebanon because construction, if approved, will re
quire all or most of the year 1958. Annual operating
costs of these centres thereafter are shown for purposes
of information only.

55. Budget provision has been included for operating
costs in 1958 for the two proposed teacher-training cen:
tres and for the Gaza agricultural training centre be
cause, if construction is approved, these centres will be
reopened immediately, either in rented premises (in the
case of the teacher-training centres) or in existingJacili
ties (in the case of the Gd.za agricultural training cen-
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$1,160,000
1957 est,'mate1958 budget

$1,200,000

3. FI'fo:rANCING THE 1958 BUDGET

(h) Costs allocated from relicf programme

estimate of what it could reasonably expect to spenJ
with satisfactory results on new or reactivated projects
during 1958 if fnnds are made available. One of the
principal plans, and one of the first that would be imple
mented if funds are forthcoming, is the reopening in
Jordan of the individual gmnts programme, which had
to be halted in 1957 becaul'e of shortage of funds.

64. No provision has been i.lc1uded for the Jordan,!
Varmuk Valley or Sinai Desert schemes, although funds
for these projects would be requested at the appropriate
time should it appear that their implementation has
become possible.

65. Early in 1957, shortage of funds caused any addi
tional projects under consideration to be ahandoned for
the time being, so that the estimated 1957 expenditure
represents only the completion or continuation of proj
ects then existing. No useful comparison is therefore
possible between the 1958 budget and the 1957 esdmated
expenditure.

66. As noted in paragraph 38 above. all of the
Agency's general administration. registration and eligi
hility, transport and warehousing costs are initially
charged to the relief programme, with a subsequent real
location of an appropriate share to the rehahilitation pro
gramme. This is both proper and necessary, beca11sp.
certain funds received by the Agency specifically desig
nated for the rehabilitation programme should be charged
thereto.

67. For further explanation of this item and expla
nation of the increase over 1957, please refer to para
graphs 38 and 39.

$1,755,000
1957 estimate

1957 estimate

$15,000
1958 budget

$1,000,000

1958 budget

$5,000,000

(f) Special camp facilities

(g) Projects and special activities

tre). Annual operating costs of these centres after
1958 are also shown for information.

56. Such funds as become available for vocational
education in 1958 will go first to the activities listed
under paragraph 52 above, while the activties listed
under paragraph 53 above will be undertaken only if the
Agency receives assurance of sufficient funds not only
to initiate them but also to maintain them for a reason
able period of years at the estimated annual operating
cost rates shown in paragraph 53.

(e) Place11lent sCY'Z'ices
1958 budget 1957 estimat,

$150,000 $190,000

57. This budget heading covers the operation of a
placement service designed to help qualified refugees to
find jobs, together with the provision of subsidies for
refugees who wish to migrate to areas where employment
opportunities exist.

58. The 1958 budget provision covers only the opera
tion of the placement service plus a modest provision
for migration subsidies. In 1957 a considerable amount
was spent on migration subsidies, particularly for refu
gees desiring to migrate to the United States under the
Refugee Relief A:.:t, which has since expired. Should
this law be re-enacted, the Agency will request additional
fund;; to the extent that refugees indicate a desire to
migrate to the United States and require subsidies in
order to do so.

59. This heading provides for thE" construction of
new camps to accommodate refugees who!Oe present
shelt~r is thoroughly unsatisfactory and badly located.
Gvernments are aware of the consequences of permit
ting the refugees to remain in such shelter and are press
ing the Agency to undertake camp construction. On the
two occassions on which it has been possible to meet these
requests, the refugees have benefit~d by the change and
their morale has greatly improved.

60. Shortage ef funds in 1957 made it impossible to
implement plans to construct more camps of this kind
but provision has been made in the 1958 budget so that
if sufficient funds are received, plans now shelved can
quickly be implemented.

61. No useful comparison can be made between
1958 all': 1957. as the estimated 1957 expenditure repre
sents only the balance of the 1955-1956 programmes not
completed until early 1957.

(a) Relief Programme

68. The Agencv's estimated working capital (excess
of assets over liabilities) for the relief prog-ramme at
:-n December 1957 is not expected to exceed $15.9 mil
lion even under the most favourable conditions (which
assume pavments bv that date Pro rata for the last six
months of 1957 bv the United States and others not vet
nleMed). Of this amount. approximatelv $12.1 million
will be tied up in supply inventorieg. or committed for
the forward purchasing of sunnlies (which is e<;sentia1
if the Agency is to buv economical1v). or consist of non
liouid assets·, such as' claims agaim;t Governments and
other accounts receivable not readilv convertible into
cash. This will leave only about $3.8 million available
at 31 December 1957 fo~ ·current operations. Since the
Al2"ency disburses relie.!: programme funds at the rate of
$2.1 million per month. less than two months' operations
will be provided for at the start of the 1958 fiscal vear.

62. This budget heading covers various small and This margin cannot possiblv afford to be reduced. More-
medium scale rehabilitation projects and activities which over, virtllattv all prior years' nledl2"es have now been
enable refllgees to become self-supporting and which paid. New pledg-es mnst therefore he made-and paid
consist principally of agricultural, land development, -for the whole of the Agency's relief programme budget
industrial and commercial projects. for 1958 if relief operations are to continue.

63. The budget provision of $5,000,000 includes 69. It is also most essential that pavment of these
$450,000 required to complete projects already entered pledges be made in time to permit the Agency to carry
into but not expected to be completed by 31 December on its operations without interruption. In previous
1957. The balance of $4,550,000 represents the Agency's years, the Agency's rehabilitation programme working
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capital was large enough to permit ~he Agency to "bor
row" rehabilitation programme funds for relief pro
gramme purposes when relief programme contributions
were slow in arriving; repayment ""'as then made when
relief programme contributions were received. This is
no longer possible. As noted in paragraph 70 below, the
rehabilitation fund will also be practically exhausted at
31 December 1957. It is therefore necessarv that at least
half of the Agency's 1958 relief budget be covered by
payments on or before January 1958 ::md the balance on
or before July 1958 if the Agency is to carry out this
programme.

(b) Rrltabilitafion programme

70. The most optimistic current estimates of the
Agency's working capital available for the rehabilitation
programme at 31 December 1957 are only $2.8 million.
This takes into account a contribution of $0.5 million
recently received from the United Kingdom and it as
sumes a contribution from the United States of $1.1 mil
lion for the six months ending 31 December 1957 (this
being proportionate to its contrilmtion for the twelve
months ended 30 June 1957). Moreover, $0.4 million of
this working capital will either be tied up in supply in
ventories, committed for forward. procurement, or tied
up in non-liquid assets. thus leaving only $2.4 million of
liquid funds available for operations. Since the Agency
must disburse funds at the minimum rate of $0.6 million
per month, this reserve will carry along the Agency's
existing rehabilitation operations. in the absence of
further contributions. for barely four months; if the
Agency is to resume the full programme provided for
in the budget, these reserves will be sufficient for only
two monthc; of operation. It is therefore absolutely
essential that the 1958 rehabilitation programme budget
also be covered in its entirety by current payments from
contributors, and that payments be received by the
Agency in time.

UNITED NATIONS RELIEl-' AND WORKS AGENCY FOR
PALESTIXJ:: REFUGJ::ES IN THE NEAR EAST

Budget for fiscal period 1958
(expressed in thousands of US dollars)

1957
1958 ,m",at,,' lru:rIlU'

bNdgd n~itwr,(dK1"IJS')

Relief programme
$ $ $

Basic subsistence ............. 14,850 14,600 250
Supplmentary feeding ••••••••• 1,520 1,480 40
Health care ••.•••..•••••••..• 2,500 2,500
Shelter and camps ............ 1,730 1,530 200
Social welfare ................ 590 480 no
Clothing for children ••••••.•.• 500 (500)
Registration and eligibility ••••• 330 325 5
Transport within UNRWA area 1,340 1,285 55
Stores control and warehousing 700 860 (160)
Common services •.•••••••.•••. 2,500 2,600 (100)
Operational reserve ........... 800 800

SUB-TOTAL 26,860 26,100 700
Costs allocated to rehabilitation

programme ................ (1,200) (1,160) (40)

TOTAL, RELIEF PROGRAMME 25,660 25,000 660

Rehabilitation programme

Gt:neral education:
Normal programme ••••....• 4,700 4,650 50
Special programme in Gaza•.• 200 75 125

4,900 4,725 175
Vocational education •••••..... 2,750 900 1,850
Placement services ...•..••.•.• 150 19G (40)
Special camp facilities •••...•.• 1.000 15 98:i
Projects and special activities .. 5,000 1,755 3,245
Costs allocated from relief

programme ................. 1,200 1,160 40

TOTAL, REHABILITATION PROGRAMME 15,000 8,745 6,255

TOTAL OF ALL PROGRAMMES 40,660 33.745 6,915

ANNEX H

LEGAL ASPECTS OF THE WORK OF THE AGENCY

1. INTRODUCTION

1. An international organization such as UNRWA
which is operational in character, that is, one which
directly admini::;ters a relief and rehabilitation pro
gramme involving nearly one million refugees who are
scattered in four countries, is concerned with a multitude
of legal matters, ranging from commercial law to the
law governing public international organizations. As the
Agency conducts its operations on the territories of
sovereign States, it is inevitable that a number or these
legal matters are also of concern to their Governments.
EquallY-l a number of questions arising from the
Agency's relationship with the host Governments raise
legal issues.

2. GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND PROBLEMS

2. The Agency's legal work was augmented during
the period under review as a consequence of the hostili
ties which occurred in November 1956. The additional
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legal problems resulted from, inter alia, cancellation or
variation of commercial contracts as a result of impos
sibility of performance, deviation by ships in order to
avoid what was considered to be a danger zone, and
demands for increase in prices. They also involved
negotiations with Governments concerning the proced
ure under which the Agency could operate, as well as
the preparation of claims for losses sustained by the
Agency and its staff during the hostilities.

3. Some of the legal problems involved were novel
in character and necessitated studv and collaboration
with the Office of the Legal Counse"t of the United Na
tions Secretariat. Close contact was maintained with
that Office particularly on those legal aspects of the
Agency's work which might affect the United Nations
at large. A number of legal services were rendered by
the Agency to the United Nations Emergency Force
(UNEF).

4. During the period under review, the Agency was
faced, principally as a result of the hostilities, with a



,.............--

number of problems involving the protection to be given
by Member States of the United Nations to a public
international organization and its staff. In those cases
where such protection was not forthcoming the Agency
filed claims for the damages which it utld its staff suf
fered (see paras. 8 and 10 below).

5. The Agency's new staff regulations mentioned
in the last report29 were finalized during the year and
agreed with the Secretary-General in accordance with
paragraph 9( b) of General Assembly resolution 302
(IV). They were issued. effective 1 July 1957, to
gether with provisional staff rules. The issuance of such
rules and regulations will be of great assistance in cop
ing with the various legal problems of an administrative
character which have arisen in the past and will arise
undoubtedly in future. Bearing in mind that the Agency
has only some 130 internationally recruited staff mem
bers and over 10.000 locally recruited staff members,
it is inevitable that many problems, novel to United
Nations practice and procedures, arise.

6. The United Nations Administrative Tribunal
rendered its decision (Judgment No. 65) on the merits
of the special case mentioned in the last reportSO and
rejected the claim of the applicant for damages ir.. the
amount of $29,250. It allowed the sum of $150 in costs
and recommended settlement of a small claim involving
tenllinal indemnity. The applicant subsequently ap
pealed to the Committee of the General Assembly on
Applications for Review of Administrative Judgments
to request an advisory opinion from the International
Court of Justice concerning the Judgment of the Tri
bunal. The Committee declared that there was not a
substantial basis for the application and, therefore, de
cided that the International Court of Justice should not
be asked for an advisory opiniun. Another application
was filed during the year with ~he Administrative Tri
bunal by another former staff member in which wrong
ful termination was alleged, among other things. Briefs
were deposited with the Tribunal and it is anticipated
that the case will be adjudicated shortly.s1

7. Following the United Nations pattern. the pro
cedure of ad hoc appeals boards has been maintained.
The provisions of the new staff regulations and rules
will, in future. regularize the terms of reference and
procedure of such boards.

8. The Agency lodged a claim in the amount of
$3,378.42 against the Government of Israel for the
destruction of an Agency school in September 1956
caused by the incursion of Israel forces into Jordan.
According to the official report of the Mixed Armistice
Commission, the action of the Israel forces, as a result
of which the school was destroyed, was a breach by
Israel of article IlI. paragraph 2, of the General Armis
tice Agreement. The Agency lodged a furth~r claim
with the Government of Israel in the estimated amount
of $309,658 for damages suffered by UNRWA and its
staff as a proximate result of the occupation of the Gaza
strip by Israel forces. The Agency will file yet another
claim with the Government in the near future for in
juries or death suffered by certain of its staff members.

9. Aside from the assistance provided the Agency
by the Office of the Legal Counsel of the United Na-

29 A/3212, annex G, para. 8.
30 A/3212, annex G, para. 11.
Sl The Tribunal rendered its decision on 23 August 1957.

(Judgment No. 70). It rejected all the claims of the applicant,
including his claim for damages in the amount of approximately
$31,000.
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tions, mentioned in paragraph 3 above, useful aid was
rendered to the Agency by the legal advisors of the
various specialized agencies.

3. LEGAL WORK IN THE VARIOUS HOST COUNTRIES

(a) The Ga::a strip
10. During the occupation of Gaza by the forces of

Israel, eight local UNRWA staff members were killed,
others were imprisoned and eighteen staff members of
Egyptian nationality, seconded to the Agency by the
Egyptian Government, were deported on alleged secu
rity grounds. Appropriate protests were lodged by the
Agency with the Israel Government as a result of the
above actions (see paras. 4 and 8 above).

11. As mentioned in the last report,SI the Agency
encountered during the preceding year serious difficul
ties with the Egyptian authorities in that they refused
permits for certain officials to enter or re-enter Gaza
on Agencv business and in some cases refused to issue
the necessary authorization for certain of the Agency
staff to leave Gaza. This situation grew worse during
the early part of the period under review;ss there was
also some recurrence of these difficulties foliowing the
return of the Egyptian authorities in March 1957. Ap
propriate protests were lodged by the Agency with the
Egyptian Government. During the course of the latter
part of the reporting period, the majority of the cases
were resolved satisfactorily, although a few cases are
as yet outstanding. The principal remaining problem
is that the renewal or issue of entry permits to the
Gaza strip are subject to such long delays as often to
impede Agency officials from moving in and out of the
strip at the particular times required.

12. The Agency encountered various other problems
-most of which were settled in the latter part of the
reporting period after protests and negotiations-which
indicated a lack of understanding on the part of the
authorities of the status of the Agency as an organ of
the United Nations anti. that of its staff as officials of
such an organization. Thus, shortly after the return
of t~le Egyptian administration to Gaza the Agency was
informed by the Egyptian authorities that they did not
desire on the Agency's staff in Gaza officials who were
nationals of countries with which Egypt had severed
diplomatic relations. Such a position is contrary to
Articles 100 and 101 of the Charter.

13. Further, the Egyptian Government insisted that
its authorities have a censor present when the Agency
was handling its official mail pouch in Gaza. After
representations by the Agency, the matter was settled
satisfactorily.

14. One of the factors contributing to the existence
of the above problems is that officials of the Govern
ment do not recognize that the Agency is a subsidiary
organ of the United Nations.s, Another contributory
factor is a difference of opinion between the Govern
ment and the Agency as to the exact scope of the agree
ment which was entered into by the two parties in 1950
when only a very short-lived organization was envisaged.

S2 AJ3212, annex G, para. 13.
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S.lOn 17 August 1957, a Gaza court rendered a decision to the

effect that the Agency was not an organ of the United Nations;
that under the agreement of 1950 it did not enjoy jurisdictional
immunity; and that, therefore, the court was competent to hear
a claim lodged against the Agency by a former staff member.



(b) Jordan
1S. Negotiations regarding the revision of the

subsisting agreement governing the over-all relationship
between the Agency and the Government of Jordan
continued during the period under review. At one point
a draft was preliminarily accepted by both parties but
was subsequently radically modified by the Government.
Negotiations continued in an effort to bring to a mini
mum the main points of difference between the parties.

16. The claim, mentioned in the last report,35 sub
mitted to the Jordan Government in respect of loss and
damage suffered by the Agency and its officials during
the civil disorders and riots, was again rejected by the
Government. The grounds of the new rejection again
failed to take into consideration the established rule of
international law which imposes on Governments a
special obligation for the protection of the property of
public international organizations and of their staff.

17. A new development occurred during the period
under review, in that the Jordan authorities refused to
permit the entry into Jordan of two international staff
members of the Agency without any reason being given
for such action. Although appropriate protests were
lodged by the Agency, the matter remained unresolved
at the end of the reporting period.36

(c) Lebanon

18. Some progress was made during the period
under review in obtaining the duty and tax reimburse
ment owed the Agency by the Lebanese Government
under the provisions of the agreement between the
Government and the Agency dated 26 November 1954.
However, settlement under two of the principal head
ings of the financial clauses of the agreement, viz. port
dues and charges incurred by the compulsory use of the
railway for part of the Agency's transportation (see
para. 26 below) give rise to difficulties which are still
under discussion.

19. Differences of opinion regarding the interpre
tation of certain provisions of the Convention on Privi
leges and Immunities of the United Nations to which
Lebanon is a party, as well as of those of the agreement
of 26 November 1954, particularly in respect of customs
and taxation matters, were a source of expense and
trouble to the Agency and its staff.

20. In addition, certain of the Agency's officials
were personally served with summonses in ~onnexion

with acts performed in the course of their duties. Inter
national officials have been fined, and their possessions
subjected to distraint, without any prior notification to
the Agency, despite the fact that the problem involved
was in the process of negotiation with the Ministry for
Foreign Affairs.

(d) Syria
21. As already reported, the Agency had to face a

particularly difficult situation arising from the arrest
and subsequent expulsion by the Syrian authorities, on
5 November 1956, of the Agency's representative in
Syria (of French nationality), as we1l as of one of his

35 A/321~, annex G. para. 17.
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settled after the end of the reporting period.

senior officials (of British nationality).8T After numer
ous approaches by the Secretary-General of the United
Nations and the Director of the Agency, the two offi
cials resumed their duties in Syria at the beginning of
May 1957.

22. Also, some of the problems mentioned in the
last report38 recurred in the past year: an international
official of the Agency, transferred from Egypt, was un
able, in spite of all previous assurances, to obtain his
entry visa into Syria. The Agency's chief nurse was
compelled to leave Syria, on the charge that she had
entered the country illegally; this, in spite of the fact that
she carried the documents normally accepted for entry
into Syria of UNRWA staff on official duty. Access to
UNRWA camps has, at times, been denied to certain of
the Agency's officials. Finally, on occasion, the inviol
ability of Agency premises has not been respected. In
all these cases, the Agency made appropriate protests.

23. One of the two cases referred to in the preceding
report39 was decided by the Court of Cassation in a
manner which took the Agency's legal status into ac
count. The other case, on the other hand, gave rise to
a decision, rendered by the same court against the ad
vice of its Public Prosecutor, by which the Agency was
determined to be a public body of the Republic of Syria. \)

24. The Syrian Government persisted during the
year in its attempt to collect income taxes from the
Agency's area staff in respect of salaries paid to them
by the Agency, in spite of the provisions (If article V of
the Convention on Privileges and Immunities of the
United Nations. Summonses were issued to certain of
such staff members, accompanied by threats of execu
tion in the event of default of payment. The matter has
been the subject of exchange of views at the highest
level, but no final solution, satisfactory to the Agency,
has been reached as yet.

25. Fuel purchased by the Agency continues to be
liable to the payment of taxes from which it should
normally be exempt by virtue of its legal status. Re
quests by the Agency for exemption or reimbursement
of municipal taxes have met with partial success.

26. Syria, as well as Jordan and Lebanon, insists .
that UNRWA respect agreements concluded between t»
the three Governments which have the effect of forcing
th Agency to transport cert&in of its supplies by rail,
although this form of transportation is not only more
costly but also has the effect of causing serious delays
in the forwarding of supplies to the refugees. The
Agency is not a party to these agreements and has in
dicated on several occasions that it should be freed
from the burdens they impose. The Agency contends
that, as applied to it, they are contrary to the legal texts
governing the relationship between Member States of
the United Nations and its organs. The situation has
unnecessarily complicated the task of the Agency in
moving its supplies, on some occasions even endanger
ing the Agency's supply position in Jordan; it has also
entailed considerable extra expense. Negotiations con
tinue on the problem but so far without success.

37 A/3212/Add. 1, para. 35.
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ANNEX I

CO-OPERATION WITH OTHER UNITED 1:\.UIO:-<5 ORGANIZATrDX5

I

1. GENERAL

1. Throughout the year under review, UNR\VA
has continued to receh'e assistance from other members
of the t:nited Nations family and on several occasions
has assisted some United Nations bodies and special
ized agencies operating in the area.

2. :.105t l'llited Nations organizations and special
ized agencies which have offices in Dcirut were provided,
either free or at cost, with various administrative servi
ces by the Agency.

3. Following an agreement between the Secretary
General of the United Nations and the Directors
General of the snecialized agencies, the Director was
inYited to assist United Nations staiI members and their
dependants in certain areas of the Near East, should it
at any time be undesirable for them to remain at their
duty stations as a result of the crisis in the area in
October and November. In consequence, the Agency
has assisted in the movement of dependants and certain
staff memhers of United Nations agencies operating in
Gaza, Jorclan and Syria. Some were flown out of Gaza,
Jordan and Syria by United Nations aircraft and others
brought out to Lebanon by road. Billeting arrangements
were made in Beirut, and the Age:lcy chartered an air
craft and established a transit office in Athens to super
vise their onward movement to other centres in Europe.

4. The Agency was represented at the meeting of
the Consultative Committee on Administrative Ques
tions held in Geneva at the end of March 1957.

2. UNITED NATIONS BODIES

(a) United Nations Children's Fund

5. Although UNICEF has continued it3 interest in
the welfare of the Arab refugees, it has contributed no
goods direct to the Agency's programme during the
past year.

6. At the beginning of the year under review,
UNICEF continued its programme of assistance to non
refugee mothers and children living in the Gaza strip.
The Egyptian authorities assumed responsibility for
this programme from 1 September 1956. However,
UNICEF's programme of assistance for mothers and
children living in frontier villages in Jordan continued,
the number of people assisted remaining at about 50,000.
These persons are not refugees within UNRWA's man
date but all of them have had their livelihood affected
by the results of the Palestine confliCt. UNICEF uses
the Agency's services for the distribution of supplies
for this programme, UNRWA charging UNICEF with
the cost of transport within Jordan.

7. In accordance with an agreement under which
UNRWA pays the estimated costs of the services ren
dered by UNICEF, the latter has continued to act on
UNRWA's behalf as the purchasing agent for general
goods, the bulk of the medical supplies required for the
refugees and, in some cases, for commodities for the
basic ration. UNICEF has continued to act as liaison
between the Agency and United States Government De
partments for the procurement of surplus commodities,
and also provides the Agency with reports showing
market trends.
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8. Towards the end of the l)('riod under review.
L'KR\V.\ made arrangements wiih the Lehancse GO\'
ernment wherehy the GO\"ernnwnt hlok oyer f('spol1si
hility for malaria control in refugeC' camps in L('1IaIl01l.
In accordance with its agrl'C'ment \\"ith the Lehanese
Gm'ernment, l'~ ICE F prm'ic1es the insecticides for
these malaria centro1 operations :jS part of its o\'Cr-all
assistance to the malaria eradication campaign in Leha
non. In ~H~dition. C~ ICEF has proyided some insecti
cides, whide3 and equipment as its contrihution to the
joint programme for the eradication of malaria in
Jordan. in which the Jordaniun Go\'Crnment, \VH 0
and DNRW.\ also participate. l'2\RWA remains solely
responsible for supplies. \"Chides ;l11d equipment in the
Yarmuk-Jordan area where it is iLelf respunsib1e for
tb anti-malaria c:l1npaign.

(b) United Nati(lns Emergency Force

9. There has been full co-operation hehyeen the
UniLed ~alions Emergency Force and C0;"I{\VA since
the estahlishment of the Force. i\at only has there been
contact and consultation on matters of ~ommon concern
in the Gaza strip, but also l'NR\VA has been able to
give UNEF help and adyice through its headquarters
personnel in Beirut. TTi\R\VA. has in turn benefited
from the prese'lce of "0 NEF in the Gaza strip and the
help and advice which UNEF has been able to give.

10. UNRWA has been acting as procurement, for
warding and shipping agent for UNEF in respect of
all goods that UNEF wishes to have procured in the
Beirut area or through merchants in Beirut. Arrange
ments are being worked out to ensure that the addi
tional costs of these services to UNRWA are reim
bursed by UNEF. In addition, the Agency has been
able to provide certain emergency supplies which it
could spare from stocks in its own warehouses.

(c) United Nations Information Centres

11. Co-operation between the Agency and the
United Nations Information Centres has been intensi
fied during the year under review and the result has
been a better understanding of the Agency's operations
and problems in the areas covered by the Centres, as
well as a wider dissemination of information ahout the
Agency. Directors of the Centres have been kept fully
informed of the Agency's work and have been able to
arrange press conferences and other appointments for
senior members of the Agency's staff \'1ho were visiting
their areas of operations. The Directors of the Centres
have also been most helpful in advising the Agency of
developments in their areas of interest to UNRVVA in
its work. In the absence of a United Nations Informa
tion Centre in Rome, the Food and Agricultural Or
ganization of the United Nations has acted in a similar
way as regards public information on the Agency's
behalf. The Agency has in its turn offel"(~d the United
Nations and specialized agencies all possible assistance
as regards public information in its own area of
operations.

(d) United Nations Truce Supervision Organization

12. In addition to normal consultation and exchange
of information on matters of common concern, the Truce



Supervision Organization, has given the Agency invalu
able help during the crisis of October and November in
Gaza and Syria.

3. SPECIALIZED AGENCIES

(a ) United Nations Educational, Scientific and
CttlturalOrganizatio-r.

13. As in previous years, UNESCO continued to
take an active interest in all aspects of the education
programme and to give the Agency very helpful tech
nical advice when and as needed. Contributions have
continued to be received under the UNESCO gift
coupons scheme.

14. On 1 July 1956, fourteen senior members of the
Agency's Education Division, including the Chief of the
Division, were on secondment from UNESCO. During
the period under review, cuts in the Agency's education
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programme caused the number of seconded staff to be
reduced to eight on 30 June 1957.

(b) World H ealtk Organization

15. During the year ttnder review, WHO continued
its interest in the health programme and provided very
valuable technical help to the Agency through the ex
change of information on nutritional and ~pidemiologica1
problems and otherwise. The secondment of the
Agency's Chief Medical Officer and of three other senior
members of the Agency's health staff has continued.

16. The Regional WHO meeting in Teheran and
the WHO General Assembly in Geneva were attended
by an Agency representative.

(c) Food and Agricultural Organization

17. Regular consultations between UNRWA ancI
FAO regarding refugee nutrition have continued cIuririg
the past year.




